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— a  s i n G u l a r  c o l l e c t i o n  —
M A N U S C R I P T S

(Lots 1-56)

1 ASCHKENAZI, MALKIEL. Tavnith HaMishkan. * AND: Chanukath 
HaBayith. Two volumes. Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written 
in cursive Italian hand on paper. WITH NUMEROUS TExT ILLUSTRATIONS 

AND DIAGRAMS. ff. 26 and [53]. Occasional light staining, new endpapers. 
Contemporary calf, rubbed. Sm. folio.

Mantua, Early 17th-century. $5000-7000

❧ AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT, FIRST VOLUME UNPUBLISHED.

Two-volume work describing the building of the Tabernacle 
in the desert and on Jerusalem’s Temple and its holy vessels. 
Both volumes include numerous sketches by the author. 
Tavnith HaMishkan has never been published. In it, the author 
cites earlier sources such Shiltei Hagiborim (Mantua 1612) and 
Tosfos Yom Tov (Prague 1615), occasionally disagreeing with 
them.

Chanukath HaBayith was first published by Avraham Sofer as 
an addendum to Biur al Masecheth Midoth (R. Moshe Kasis) in 
1963, from a manuscript found in Municipal Library of Mantua. 
There are textual variances between the present autograph 
manuscript and the published version.

R. Malkiel Aschkenazi (his Italian family name was Tadsaki, 
date of death unknown) was active in the years 1611-29 as 
recorded in the Archives of the Mantua Community Ledger. In 
1617 he was elevated to the level of “Chaver” a title bestowed only 
upon a man held in great respect by the community (see Sofer, 
introduction).

2 ASCHKENAZI, CHAIM TZVI BEN MOSHE EPHRAIM. Atereth 
Tzvi [Chassidic sermons on the weekly Torah portion] Manuscript 
in Hebrew, written in black and brown inks in a cursive Aschkenazic 
hand on paper. “This manuscript is from my grandfather the Gaon… 
R. Chaim Tzvi… Chief Rabbi of Zavichvost and so I entitle it with 
the revered name Atereth (Tzvi) Chaim, I his youngest grandson, 
Reuven Halevi Hurowitz son of Abraham Halevi Hurowitz (f. 2a). ff. 
113. Worn and frayed with occasional loss, some worming. Modern vellum-
backed marbled boards. 4to.

Eastern Europe, 19th century. $2000-3000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT. Most of the sermons are from 
the years 1831-33, although several date from 1817. Bound in 
are several letters written to the author and to his father, R. 
Moshe Ephraim who served as a rabbinical judge in Kalisch. 
The author quotes many Chassidic works including Kedushath 
Levi, Arvei Nachal, the Besht and commentaries that he heard 
from his father.

R. Chaim Tzvi Aschkenazi was a fifth generation from R. 
Tzvi Aschkenazi, the “Chacham Tzvi.” He served as Rabbi of 
Zawichost (Zavichvost, Poland). He was a student of the “Holy 
Saba” of Radoshitz and his father, R. Moshe Ephraim, was a 
student of R. Moshe Leib of Sassov.

Lot 1

Lot 2
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3 ASCHKENAZI, YEHOSHUA HESCHEL BEN MESHULEM 
ZALMAN. Chidushei Halachoth. Autograph Manuscript 
Signed, in Hebrew, written in brown inks in a cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. 95, [3]. Title page within decorative 
border with few tears. Contemporary boards, worn. Sm. 4to.

Lublin, 1865. $1000-1500

❧ The title-page notes that this is the author’s tenth 
notebook, It was also likely his last, due to the unfinished 
nature of it (many blanks present). The manuscript 
comprises his novellae to Talmud and the Codes, as well as 
response to letters received from many well known Rabbis, 
including R. Simchah of Kempna and R. Shmuel Strashun. 
The penultimate leaf contains a copy of the proclamation 
that R. Yehoshua Heschel announced in Lublin against 
those who perform a circumcision close to sunset. This 
was directed against R. Leible Eiger who would only act as 
Mohel after spiritual and meditative preparations lasting 
a great many hours. R. Yitchok Meir of Gur and R. Chaim 
Elazar Wachs of Pietrikov came to his defense.

R. Yehoshua Heschel Aschkenazi (d. 1867) served as 
Rabbi of Horodna. In 1853 he was appointed chief rabbi of 
Lublin where he served until his death (see Nissenbaum, 
LeKoroth HaYehudim BeLublin (1900) p. 127). 

THIS IS THE ONLY MANUSCRIPT OF THE AUTHOR ExTANT. IT 

REMAINS UNPUBLISHED.

4 ARYEH LEIB BEN BARUCH. Derashoth. Manuscript 
in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper.  
ff. [51]. Touch stained. Modern boards. 4to.

Poland, Early 19th-century. $1000-1500

❧ Chassidic homilies on the weekly Torah portion. 
Includes sermons on Yoma DeKalah, Shabbath HaGadol 
and commentary to the passover Hagadah. In the portion 
of Mikeitz the author cites novellae heard from the 
Maggid of Koznitz. MUCH OF THIS WORK IS UNPUBLISHED.

R. Aryeh Leib ben Baruch was a student of the Maggid of 
Koznitz and later served as Rabbi of Lantzut. He authored 
several Chassidic works which were published between 
1849-67. In his letter of approbation to R. Aryeh Leib’s 
Chomath Ariel (1867), R. Chaim of Santz extols the 
author’s greatness.

Lot 3

Lot 4
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5 AZULAI, ABRAHAM BEN MORDECHAI. Ahavah BeTa’anugim [commentary to the Mishnah] 
Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in semi-cursive Sephardic hand on paper. ff. 228. Stained, 
several leaves remargined with loss of text. Modern calf, slip-case. 4to.

Hebron, 1641. $12,000-18,000

❧ IMPORTANT AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT. Focuses upon Seder Nezikin and is entitled “Beth Pharoah” 
from the larger work “Ahavah BeTa’anugim.” Although stated on the title that this is “Part Three,” 
it seems self-evident that this part was in fact the very first section that Abraham Azulai wrote. 
Following the title page, there is a general introduction to the entire work in which the author 
explains why he named his commentary Ahavah BeTa’anugim. THIS IS THE ONLY SECTION ExTANT of 
the author’s Mishnah commentary. It was first published in 1986 by Mechon Yerushalayim with an 
extensive overview.

Stemming from a celebrated Rabbinic family, R. Abraham Azulai (1570-1643) was born in Fez, 
Morocco. In 1599 he moved to Eretz Israel and settled in Hebron. For more on his life, see Azulai, 
Shem Hagedolim, ref. Abraham Azulai; M. Laitman, Gems of Wisdom, Words of the Great Kabbalists 
From All Generations (2011) p. 413-14; D. Zlotnick, “The Commentary of Rabbi Abraham Azulai to the 
Mishnah” in: Proceedings of the American Academy for Jewish Research, Vol. 40, 1972, pp. 147-168.

Lot 5
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Lot 7

Lot 6

7 A ZU L A I, CH A IM JOSEPH DAV ID.  K iseh R achamim 
[commentary to Tractates Kallah, Soferim and Avoth DeRabbi 
Nathan] FIRST EDITION. THE CHID’A COPY WITH HIS SIGNATURE on title-
page, along with Samuel Conquy (Conki). Scholarly marginalia 
throughout mostly in the hand of Samuel Conki, often signed.  
ff. 120. Browned and wormed. Contemporary calf, worn. Folio. Vinograd, 
Livorno 518.

Livorno, E. Sa’adon, 1803. $1000-1500

❧ R. Chaim Yoseph David Azulai (the Chid’a, 1724-1806) is 
regarded by many to have been the greatest Sephardic sage of 
the modern era.

6 AZULAI, RAPHAEL ISAIAH BEN CHAIM JOSEPH DAVID. 
Seguloth [Kabbalistic remedies] Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a cursive Sephardic hand on paper. With Kabbalistic 
formulae. ff. [30]. Stained, marginal repairs. Modern boards. 12mo.

(Ancona?), c. 1800. $600-900

❧ Of diverse content, includes remedies against miscarriages, 
scorpion bites, how to win litigation, seder goral hachol  
(ff. 25-6) and much more.

R. Raphael Isaiah Azulai (c. 1743-1830) Chief Rabbi of 
Ancona, Italy, was the eldest son of the famous Chid’a.
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8 (BIBLE). Tehillim - Psalms. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a square Spanish hand with 
vowel-points, on vellum (with sirtut). ff. [34]. Opening four leaves with marginal loss, variously 
stained in places occasionally affecting text. Modern boards. 4to.

Spain(?), 12th-13th century. $15,000-20,000

❧ A large fragment of a very early Psalms. Most likely of Spanish origin - hence 
remarkably scarce. Includes the following chapters: 7-9; 23-24; 50-51; 60-74; 80-81; 
95-96; 99-108; 116-137; 144-147. At end is one leaf from Book of Samuel II, chap. 22.

Lot 8
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Lot 9

9 (BIBLE). Bereishith - Genesis. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a semi-cursive Aschkenazic 
hand (without vowel-points) on vellum. ff. 125. Seemingly lacking two opening leaves, also 1 leaf of 
Parshath Noach and 1 leaf of Parshath Lech-Lecha. Stained in places, opening leaf torn with loss of lower 
line. Modern boards. 8vo.

Germany, 13th century. $25,000-35,000

❧ A 13TH CENTURY BOOK OF GENESIS - PRACTICALLY COMPLETE.

Each portion begins with initial word formed in large, spaces allowed for petuchoth and 
stumoth.

The calligraphic Hebrew here displays strong influence of the gothic lettering of the time. 
The manuscript is very similar to Paris manuscript. 164, dated 1250.
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10 BONDI, ABRAHAM BEN YOM TOV. Iyun Mishpat [commentary 
on the laws of Choshen Mishpat). Autograph Manuscript in 
Hebrew, written in cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. [3] 43, 
2-575. Few leaves loose and tipped in, browned, margins frayed in places, 
occasional oxidization yet legible. Contemporary boards, rubbed. Thick 4to.

Prague, 18th century. $3000-5000

❧  UNPUBLISHED, LIK ELY AUTOGR A PH M A NUSCR IPT OF A 

COMMENTARY ON PORTION OF CHOSHEN MISHPAT (monetary laws). 
In the introduction, the author bemoans the fact that he was 
unable to find a suitable partner with which to study.

There are glosses throughout the manuscript, indicating that 
the author reviewed the content ex post facto and subsequently 
supplied further notes and corrections. The first section of the 
work contains an abridged version of the halachic conclusions 
of the Shach (Sifthei Kohen) entitled “Kitzur Piskei HaShach” 
(ff. 43). The second section is a comprehensive commentary 
to section four (Choshen Mishpat) of Shulchan Aruch. Several 
leaves tipped in, consisting of novellae on Bava Kama (unclear 
who authored these).

Abraham Bondi (1708-87) was a scholar resident in Prague. 
His printed work, Zera Avraham (Prague, 1808) on Even 
Ha’ezer merited approbations from the leading rabbis of 
Prague at the time who extol his virtues and his complete 
immersion in the study of Torah.

Lot 10

Lot 11

11 CHANOCH ZUNDEL BEN YOSEPH. Arugath Habosem 
[commentary to the prayers for the entire year, with text] 
Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew on paper, with prayers written in 
Aschkenazic square type and commentary in cursive. ff. 201. Stained, 
some margins frayed, previous owner’s stamps. Recent calf. 4to.

Bialystok, 19th century. $2000-3000

❧ AN AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT, PORTIONS OF WHICH REMAIN 

UNPUBLISHED. The author wrote his commentary on the 
Siddur twice. The first version he called “Besamim Rosh” (ms 
presently extant in the NLI, Jerusalem). This is his second 
and more extensive commentary on the prayers, with many 
additions, including the halachoth relating to prayer. The 
bulk of the commentary was printed in the Siddur Otzar 
HaTephiloth (Vilna, 1912).

R. Chanoch Zundel (d. 1867) served as a preacher in 
Bialystok, Poland. He is well known for his exhaustive studies 
on Midrash, known as “Eitz Avoth” (the abridged commentary) 
and “Anaph Yoseph” (the expansive commentary). He 
composed his commentary to the Siddur in a similar style.
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Lot 13

12 CHAVILIO, DAVID. Peirush al Sepher HaBahir [Kabbalistic 
commentary to Sefer HaBahir] Manuscript in Hebrew on paper, text 
written in large square type with commentary in cursive Sephardic hand. 
ff. 19-399. Just two fragments prior to f. 19, final index page in fragment only, 
frayed in places, occasional staining and worming. Modern boards. Thick 8vo.

Jerusalem/Izmir(?), 17th/18th century. $1500-2000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT. Commentary to the Sepher 
HaBahir by one of the leading Kabbalists of the 17th century. 
Only one other copy of this commentary is extant, located in the 
Gaster Collection (no. 996), where it is attributed to R. David 
Chavilio. Although based on the Kabbalah of the Ar’i za’l, in 
chap. 59 the author incorporated the commentary of the RaMa’K 
to the 32 Paths of Wisdom from his Pardes Rimonim.

R. David Chavilio (d. 1661) studied Kabbalah under R. 
Binyamin Halevi in Safed. He attained great spiritual heights to 
the degree that it was said of him he merited to have a “magid” 
(see Chid’a, Shem Hagedolim). A number of other Kabbalistic 
treatises were written by Chavilio, including a commentary on 
Sepher Yetzirah - mentioned in the present manuscript (p. 38b) - as 
well as other works, now lost. Forced to leave Eretz Israel in 1652, 
he moved to Izmir, Turkey, where he died in 1661. See Binyamin 
Halevi, Sha’arei Chemda (2011) p. 246; G. Scholem, Zion, vols. 
13-14 (1948-49) p. 61.

COMMENTARIES TO THE ESOTERIC SEPHER HABAHIR ARE MOST 

UNCOMMON.

Lot 12

13 CHAYUTH, YITZCHAK BEN YA’AKOV. Tehilath Yitzchak 
[commentary to the Book of Psalms] Manuscript in Hebrew, written in 
cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. From the library of RABBI NACHUM 

DOV BER FRIEDMAN OF SADIGURA, signed on pink opening blank and with 
his two alternating stamps on title-page, a symbol of a lion surrounded 
by his name in both Hebrew and Latin letters and “Kinyan Kaspi.” Title-
page within attractive border, last page with dramatic end-piece. ff. [1], 
54, [3]. Contemporary diced calf. 4to.

Czernowitz, 1838. $1500-2000

❧ The title of the manuscript was provided by the copyist, Pesach 
ben Shalom of Czernowitz. It was originally published by Chaim 
Yoseph Brookstein under the erroneous title Nishmath Chaim, 
only in 1947 was it printed correctly under the title Yitzchak 
Chayuth.

R. Yitzchak ben Yaakov Chayuth (1640-1726) was a descendant 
of R. Menachem Manish Chayuth of Vilna and R. Yitzchak 
Chayuth of Cracow (author of Apei Ravrevi).
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Lot 14

14 (EGER, AKIVA BEN MOSES GUENZ). Shailoth U’Teshuvoth [responsa] (Partial Autograph) Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper of various sizes. Bound into eight volumes. TOTAL OF 127 LEAVES. Vol. I: ff. 18. * Vol. II: ff. 15. * Vol. III: ff. 12. * Vol. IV:  
ff. 16. * Vol. V: ff. 35. * Vol. VI: ff. 15. * Vol. VII: ff. 9. * Vol. VIII: ff. 7. Some wear and few stains. Modern boards. Folio.

Germany, early 19th century. $10,000-15,000

❧ A large section of the original Teshuvoth of R. Akiva Eger, here written by the author’s son, R. Wolf Eger WITH CORRECTIONS AND 

NOTATIONS THROUGHOUT BY R. AKIVA EGER HIMSELF.
These volumes contain the original copy that was prepared for the publisher. R. Akiva Egers’s handwriting was difficult to decipher 

therefore he requested his son rewrite his responsa in a clear hand for the printers. R. Akiva then went over the material penned, adding 
here corrections and notations throughout. After each responsa was prepared for the press, a line was crossed through that column noting 
it had been set in type.

It is known that Akiva Eger invested time and effort to produce fine scholarly works, as noted in his introduction to Teshuvoth R. 
Akiva Eiger (Warsaw, 1835), maintaining this was important for the dignity of Torah. Indeed he even ordered specially produced paper, 
watermarked “Eger.”

See Loewinger & Weinryb, Catalogue of the Hebrew Manuscripts in the Library of the Juedisch-theologisches Seminar in Breslau (1965) 
no. 157.

R. Akiva Eger (1761-1837) as one of the most outstanding, Rabbinic leaders of his time. His responsa, novellae and sermons enjoyed 
unprecedented praise and respect, and are to this day assiduously consulted by all Jews, universally.
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Lot 15

15 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Yalkut Shimoni [Midrashic anthology to the Bible]. Attributed to Shimon the Preacher of Frankfurt. WITH 

ExTENSIVE MARGINAL NOTES THROUGHOUT ATTRIBUTED TO THE VILNA GAON IN THE HAND OF HIS GRANDSON. ff. (2), 212; (1), 182-450. Opening two and 
closing six leaves laid to size, marginal cut on bottom of ff. 95, 114, 142 not affecting text, many leaves remargined, lightly stained and wormed in places. 
Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Polonnoye 58; M. Wunder, The Hebrew Press in Polonnoye in: Alei Sepher Vol. 5, p. 141, no. 47; See Vinograd, 
Gr”a no. 473.

Polonnoye, Samuel Madphis, 1805. $10,000-15,000

❧ A handwritten note on the title page states that the marginal notes throughout this work are attributed to the Gr”a of Vilna and were 
copied by his grandson R. Yaakov Moshe of Slonim. There are also notes in the name of the Vilna Gaon’s son R. Abraham, plus original 
notes by R. Ya’akov Moshe. Notes read in places: “Adoni Avi Zekeini Hagaon,” or “Adoni Avi Mori Harav” (see ff. 179a, 180b,181a, and 
202b). Interestingly on f. 187b the note cites the Gaon but adds “Va’ani nechdo hama’atik lo zachithi lehavin…” (but I, his grandson, the 
copyist did not merit to understand). There are thus citations of three generations of notes to this work.

The standard editions of Yalkut Shimoni do not include notes by the Vilna Gaon. Although some of the Vilna Gaon’s novellae 
were included in the Warsaw 1863 and Vilna 1864 editions, the marginal notes in the present volume are much more extensive and 
comprehensive. The Gaon makes textual changes and compares citations from other Talmudic and Midrashic sources to the text of the 
Yalkut with appropriate comments. A note on f. 80b reads,”If I were not afraid of the early commentators, I would change this reading…”

OF TREMENDOUS VALUE IN BRINGING TO LIGHT HERETOFORE UNKNOWN NOVELLAE BY THE GREAT GAON OF VILNA 
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16 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Bi’ur al Tikunei Zohar 
[commentary to Tikunei Zohar] Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in cursive Aschkenazic hands on paper. ff. 21, 17-99. 
Lightly stained and frayed. Later boards, gutter split. 4to.

Vilna-Jerusalem, 18th-19th century. $1500-2000

❧ The main part of this manuscript is numbered 
17-91, preceded by 21 numbered leaves written in two 
hands in order to complete the volume. Leaves 1-7 ARE 

WRITTEN BY R. YOSEPH ZUNDEL OF SALANT.

The text includes the commentary on the first 54 
Tikunim, which correspond to the 53 Tikunim in the 
published version (Vilna 1867). In this manuscript, 
Tikun 36 is divided into two, hence 54 in place 
of 53. On f. 17 (the first page of the original text) 
an inscription by R. Yoseph Zundel appears stating: 
“Commentary on Tikunei Zohar from our Master… the 
Gaon… Elijah of Vilna…” The final page is signed by a 
former owner, Abraham Aschkenazi son of R. Mendel 
son of R. Baruch Aschkenazi (perhaps a son of R. 
Mendel of Shklov?)

Lot 16

Lot 17

17 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Avraham ben HaGr’a. Rav 
Pe’alim. Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. 105 (incomplete), margins frayed 
and crudely taped on blank verso, some loss. Modern calf. 4to.

Vilna, 18th century. $6000-9000

❧ AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF AN ORIGINAL WORK BY R. 

AVRAHAM, SON OF THE VILNA GAON.

In this work the author records and expounds 
over all known and unknown midrashic materials. 
Tthe first bibliographical work of its type, it was first 
published by Shimon Chones in Warsaw 1894 from 
this very manuscript. Indeed this volume includes an 
introduction by Chones and his notes throughout.

R. Abraham (1750-1808) son of R. Elijah, Gaon of 
Vilna (1720-97), besides preserving teachings heard 
from his father, was a distinguished scholar in his own 
right. Recently come to light are his glosses to the 
Babylonian Talmud. See S. Gottesman, “Hagahoth 
u-bi’urim la-Shas le-R. Avraham ben ha-GRA” in: 
Yeshurun, Vol. IV (1998) pp. 124-221; and see JE,  
Vol. I, pp. 106-7.
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Lots 18

Lots 19

18 DI LONZANO, MENACHEM BEN YEHUDAH. Omer Mann 
[commentary to Idra Zuta, with text] Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. Flyleaf with 
signature of previous owner: Eliezer Joel… Brod…This holy 
book is entitled Omer Mann on account of the verse Omer 
LeGilgoleth.” ff. 112. Browned, some worming occasionally affecting text. 
Contemporary boards, worn. Sm. 4to.

Germany, c. 1700. $2000-3000

❧  T H I S C OM PL ET E ZOH A R IC C OM M E N TA R Y R E M A I N S 

UNPUBLISHED. The version of di Lonzano’s Omer Mann 
that was published in Vilna in 1883 is only a fraction of 
the complete commentary. In the present manuscript 
the author disagrees in many places with the opinions of 
the Ariza’l and R. Chaim Vital. It is likely that the Vilna 
edition only includes those discussion points that are not in 
disagreement with the above.

Of Italian extraction, little is known of Menachem di 
Lonzano’s life beyond the fact that he was left an orphan 
at a young age and subsequently moved to Jerusalem. 
His world was one devoted to Torah study, however as an 
original thinker, he aggressively defended his conclusions 
and attacked both his predecessors and especially his 
contemporaries when he felt they misinterpreted earlier texts. 
Despite the personal enemies he made, in one respect he 
most certainly was in harmony with the spirit of his times and 
that was in his passion for Kabbalah. He died c. 1624. See EJ, 
Vol. xI, cols. 486-7.

19 (ELKANAH BEN YERUCHAM). Sefer HaKanah [Kabbalah] 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive Aschkenazic hand on 
paper. Many additional marginal notations, all signed “Ephraim.” 
Kabbalistic volvelle on f. 4a. Wide margins. ff.185. Stained and 
wormed. Modern boards. Lg. 4to.

Germany, circa 1700. $2000-3000

❧ This work was first published in Koretz 1784, however, a 
great part of the introduction present in this manuscript 
does not appear in print. The marginal notations are 
possibly by R. Ephraim Zalman Margoliouth of Brod.

For scholarly opinion in regard to the authorship of this 
pseudonymous Kabbalistic work see B. Netanyahu, Zeman 
Chiburam shel Siphrei Hakaneh VeHaPeli’ah, in: Sepher 
HaYovel LeChevod Shalom Baron (Salo Baron Festschrift), 
Vol. III (1974) pp. 247-67; and I. Ta-Shema, Where Were the 
Books ha-Kaneh and Ha-Pliah Composed? in: Studies in 
the History of Jewish Society in the Middle Ages and in the 
Modern Period (Jacob Katz Festschrift) (1980), pp. 56-63.
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20 EMDEN, JACOB. Zoth Torath Hakana’oth [polemic] FIRST EDITION. Printed without a title-page. THE R. JACOB EMDEN COPY. WITH AUTOGRAPH 

MANUSCRIPT NOTES and corrections on six leaves (ff. 6-8,13 and 34-35). ff. 73. Some staining and foxing, opening seven leaves with wide margins and 
fraying affecting marginalia, ff. 6-8 duplicated, final leaf with loss to outer corner. Later boards. 4to. Vinograd, Altona 54; Mehlman 1714; Raphael, 
Aresheth Vol. III, p. 252 no. 8.

Amsterdam (i.e. Altona, By the Author, 1752). $8000-12,000

❧ An anthology of Sabbathianism. Including various accounts of the advent of the Sabbathian movement, biography of Shabthai Tzvi 
and critiques of Jonathan Eybescheutz, Moshe Chaim Luzzatto (Ramcha’l), Nechemiah Hayun and other suspected Sabbathians.

This copy with critical, indeed bitingly sarcastic comments written by Jacob Emden in the margins of five leaves. For example, on f. 6a 
the text relates that Shabthai Tzvi traveled by boat with his brother from Ismir to Constantinople during which time rough weather delayed 
them. The lengthy marginal note sarcastically remarks that if Shabthai Tzvi could not even navigate a boat how could this “Shoteh” (idiot) 
expect to pass over the River Sambatyon? The text further relates that when Shabthai Tzvi arrived in Constantinople for an audience with 
the Grand Vizier his brother acted as an interpreter. Emden pens here, “He didn’t even know the language of his birthplace!” On f. 6b, the 
text relates that at a meal hosted by one of Shabthai Tzvi’s earliest believers, all of the guests, including many wise men, swore they all saw 
Elijah the Prophet arrive. Emden bitingly remarks, “What smarts do they possess? How can they swear falsely? How could they know that 
this was indeed Elijah - is he their old friend? Perhaps they should have surmised that the Satan came to deceive them? More than likely, 
their strong imagination was at work.” In another note on the same page Emden calls Shabthai Tzvi “ a Messiah of emptiness (Mashiach 
shel tohu) who encouraged the whole world to rebel against God…” In other notes he rails against their drunken haughtiness feasting 
instead of fasting on the 17th of Tammuz and the 9th of Av. On f. 34b he calls the Sabbathian Leibele Prosnitz a “Rasha and Kesil (sinner 
and moron) who I was told lit a fire on the holy Sabbath.”

Many of Emden’s annotated works are presently in the British Library, London and the Bodleian Library, Oxford, however neither 
possess an annotated copy of this rare polemic.

Lot 20



14

Lot 21 Lot 22

21 EPSTEIN, ABRAHAM BEN MESHULAM ZEMEL HALEVI. 
Binath HaMaskil. Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in 
brown inks in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. (3), 42, (28). 
Worming towards the end with loss of few letters. Modern vellum-backed 
boards. Sm. 4to.

Germany, 1724. $1500-2000

❧ A super-commentary on the Kabbalistic portions of 
Nachmanides’s commentary on the Bible. AN AUTOGRAPH 

UNPUBLISHED MANUSCRIPT.

Very few commentaries on the esoteric and kabbalistic 
comments of the Ramba’n in his classic commentary to 
the Torah are extant. Wherever the Ramba’n concludes a 
statement with the words “hamaskil yavin” (the intelligent 
will understand), he is alluding to a deeper meaning of the 
statement. Here we have an original work - the only extant 
copy of this commentary - that elucidates the intention of the 
Ramba’n.

BOUND WITH:

1. Likutei Seguloth [2 pp.] with a notation in the hand of 
R’ Judah Asad. * 2. A copy of the glosses of R’ Chaim Vital on 
Zohar. * 3. Prayer of Repentance by the Tanna R’ Elazar ben 
Arach. * 4. Ashirah L’Hashem Ve’Azamrah [poem] attributed 
to Rav Sa’adiya Gaon.

For a more detailed description of the manuscript, see Y. Y. 
Weiss, Tzefunoth, Vol. 16, p. 98.

22 ETTINGER, MORDECHAI ZEV BEN YITZCHAK AARON 
HALEVI. Magen Giborim [commentary to Shulchan Aruch - 
Orach Chaim (chaps. 1-56)] Manuscript in Hebrew, written in 
cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. [2], 134, [3]. Minimally 
stained. Contemporary boards, backstrip removed. Lg. folio.

Lemberg, 1831. $2000-3000

❧ A VARIANT TExT FROM THE PUBLISHED EDITION.

Mordechai Ettinger (1804-63) composed this work together 
with his brother-in-law, Yoseph Shaul Halevi Nathanson (1808-
75). It appeared in two parts: “Eleph HaMagen” and “Shiltei 
HaGiborim,” under the general title “Magen Giborim.” It 
includes both new laws that can be extracted from the existing 
text as well as the pipulistic perspective of existing laws. The 
work was first printed in Lemberg 1834.

This manuscript is an earlier version of the published 
work, with many additions that do not appear in the Lemberg 
edition. It may be that the authors reneged on their original 
opinion.
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23 EYBESCHUETZ, DAVID SOLOMON BEN YERACHMIEL. 
Mesos Kal HaMithablim [“Rejoice All the Mourners”]. 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive Aschkenazic hand 
on paper by Moshe ben Yekuthiel Varhaftman of Nemirov. 
Elegant title-page, two columns per page. From the library of 
RABBI NACHUM DOV-BER FRIEDMAN OF SADIGURA, signed on pink 
opening blank and with his two alternating stamps on title-page, 
a symbol of a lion surrounded by his name in both Hebrew and 
Latin letters and “Kinyan Kaspi.” ff. 44. Contemporary blind-tooled 
calf, rubbed. 4to.

Nemirov, 1833. $1500-2000

❧ The only extant manuscript of this commentary to 
the Book of Eichah (Lamentations). It was originally 
composed in 1783 and first published in 1989.

R. David Solomon Eybeschuetz (1755-1814) is celebrated 
for his homiletic work to the Bible, “Arvei Nachal.” Rabbi of 
Soroka, he settled in Safed in 1809, where he died shortly 
thereafter.

Lot 23

Lot 24

24 FANO, MENACHEM AZARIAH DA. Yonath Eilem [kabbalistic 
treatise] (Partial Autograph) Manuscript in Hebrew, written 
in neat cursive Italian hand on paper. Wide margins. ff. 105. 
Occasional light staining, opening three leaves with small wormhole. 
Contemporary limp boards. Sq. 12mo.

Italy, 17th century. $2000-3000

❧ A NEAT AND COMPLETE COPY OF YONATH EILEM WITH 

AUTOGRAPH NOTATIONS AND CORRECTIONS BY THE AUTHOR. 
R’ Menachem Azariah of Fano edited this manuscript, 
he made corrections and added glosses in the margins. 
It is this corrected version which was first published 
in Amsterdam, 1648, one of ten Kabbalistic treatises, 
collectively entitled Asarah Ma’amaroth.

R. Menachem Azariah (1548-1620), of a well-to-do 
banking family in Bologna, Italy, was first a follower of the 
Cordoveran system of Kabbalah but afterward, under the 
influence of an elusive figure, R. Israel Sarug, switched 
his allegiance to the Lurianic school. The propagation 
of kabbalah emanating from Safed in Europe was largely 
due to his prolific efforts. The title cites the words of the 
“Shela’h HaKadosh,” R. Isaiah Horowitz, who advised a 
colleague to attach himself to this work, which is “pleasing 
in the eyes of God and man.” See Robert Bonfil, New 
Information on Rabbi Menahem Azariah da Fano and his 
Age” (Hebrew) in: Studies in the History of Jewish Society 
in the Middle Ages and in the Modern Period [Jacob Katz 
Festschrift] (1980), pp. 98-135.
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25 (HAGADAH). Passover Hagadah. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in brown ink in square- 
(Hagadah text) and semi-cursive-hand (instructions and hand commentary) ON VELLUM. ff. 
22. Modern calf, slip-case. 8vo.

Byzantine, 14th-15th century. $30,000-50,000

❧ A MAGNIFICENT HAGADAH OF MEDIEVAL FRANCO-GERMAN ORIGIN. 

Although the text seems to follow the Spanish rite as is apparent from the Grace after 
Meals, the instructions appear to follow Aschkenazic custom.

Along the margins of ff. 17-18, appear glosses from one “Hillel” compiling the laws of 
lulav, in a lighter brown ink than the manuscript itself. It is unclear why these laws would 
appear in this Hagadah. Final three pages consist of the She’arim of R. Yitzchak of Dura - 
an index of the laws found in the Sha’arei Dura.

Lot 25
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Lot 26

26 (HUNGARY). Pinkas HaPesakim [“Ledger of the Rabbinic Court of Ungvar.”] Manuscript in Hebrew, written on paper in a number of 
cursive Aschkenazic hands. Several additional leaves tipped in. The end of the ledger consists of an account of payments of members of the 
community as well as other financial records. pp. 208. Title-page laid down with some marginal loss, few stains. Contemporary boards, worn. Tall folio.

Ungvar (present-day Ukraine), 1850-1869. $20,000-25,000

❧ A ledger of the rabbinic court of Ungvar (Uzhorod), Hungary, consisting of detailed halachic rulings, as well as the processes of how 
settlements were reached between disputants.

Among the leading judges recorded here are: R. Meir Eisenstadt (the Maharam Asch), his son R. Menachem Eisenstadt (who signs 
here ten times), R. Yisrael Freid, R. Shlomo Ganzfreid (who signs here nine times), R. Chaim Tzvi Manheimer and many others. All these 
important rabbinic leaders also played significant roles on a national level.

Ungvar was home to an important Jewish community that served as a central address for dozens of smaller communities from the wider 
region. The town was celebrated for hosting an unusually high number of talented rabbinic minds. The present Pinkas displays this, and is 
OVERRUN WITH FASCINATING HISTORICAL MATERIAL CONCERNING HUNGARIAN JEWRY OF THE MID-19TH CENTURY.
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Lot 27

Lot 28

27 IBN HABIB, MOSHE BEN SHLOMO. Ezrath Nashim. Autograph 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in semi-cursive Sephardic hand on 
paper of various sizes. ff. 92. Some marginal wear and taped repairs. 4to.

Jerusalem, 17th-century. $6000-9000

❧ AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT on the laws of Agunoth (chained 
women) based on Shulchan Aruch - Even Ha’ezer no. 17. 
One of the most important works on this topic, quoted by 
all subsequent codifiers as a source. It was first published in 
Constantinople in 1731.

Born in Salonika, R. Moshe Ibn Habib (1654-1696) stemmed 
from an illustrious rabbinic family (R. Yoseh ibn Habib-Nemukei 
Yoseph; R. Ya’akov ibn Habib-Ein Ya’akov). He came to Jerusalem 
aged 15 where he studied under R. Ya’akov Hagiz and later 
became his son-in-law. He was recognized as a Torah scholar 
of the first rank by such greats as R. Chezkiya di Silva and R. 
Ephraim Navon and eventually succeeded R. Moshe Galante as 
Chief Rabbi of Jerusalem. Other well known works of his are Get 
Pashut and Kapoth Temarim.

28 GAGUINE, CHAIM ABRAHAM. (Derashoth). Autograph Manuscript 
in Hebrew, written in cursive Sephardic hand on paper. ff. (90). Closely 
shaved, stained in places. Contemporary calf, covers loose. 4to.

Jerusalem, (1828-33). $2000-3000

❧ A collection of sermons including eulogies, on the birth of 
children and the weekly Torah portion. Portions were published 
in the author’s work Chaim MeYerushalayim (Jerusalem, 1882).

Chief Rabbi Chaim Abraham Gaguine (1787-1848) of 
Jerusalem was the first Chief Rabbi to bear the official title 
“Haham Bashi” through a royal firman by Sultan Abdul Mejid. 
He stemmed from a distinguished rabbinic family of Castilian 
origin by way of Morocco. See Frumkin-Rivlin, Toldoth Chachmei 
Yerushalayim, pt. 3, pp. 276-78.
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Lot 29

29 ISAAC BEN MEIR OF DURAN. Sha’arei Dura [rabbinic code] Manuscript in Hebrew, written in brown ink in a semi-cursive Aschkenazic 
hand ON VELLUM. The final 3-pages in another hand: Kinoth for Tishah B’Av by Peretz ben Menachem Tarbut. ff. (28) lined with sirtut, 28 lines to 
a page. Modern calf, slip-case. 8vo.

Germany, 15th century. $12,000-18,000

❧ A beautiful, clear manuscript written in the 15th century, with occasional notations and glosses in the margins.
R. Isaac of Duran (second half of 13th century) was a preeminent German halachic authority. His Sha’arei Dura is one of the most 

important Codes concerning dietary laws. It is based upon the traditions of both Germany and France and became the ultimate source for 
halachah in this area, quoted at length by all subsequent codifiers.

THE TExT IN THIS MANUSCRIPT VARIES FROM THE PRINTED VERSION OF SHA’AREI DURA.
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Lot 30

30 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). (Igroth Shada’r). Letters Signed in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. Approx. 114 letters.  
ALL SIGNED BY THE MOST PROMINENT LEADERS OF THE OLD YISHUV (see below). Some worming. Bound and several loose. 4to.

Jerusalem, Kislev, 1830. $20,000-25,000

❧ A LARGE COLLECTION OF LETTERS, EACH SIGNED BY THE LEADERS OF THE ASCHKENAZIC COMMUNITY IN THE LAND OF ISRAEL, 1830.

Written by several scribes, on various sized pages, the letters represent a request for monetary support for the communities established by 
the disciples of the Gaon of Vilna in Jerusalem and Safed.

The letters were to be taken by the emissary (Shada’r, i.e. shelucha d’rabanan - rabbinical agent) Tzvi Hirsch ben Yehudah on his travels 
overseas to collect funds. A blank space was left on each leaf to fill in the name of the recipient of the letter. The context of the letter extols 
the virtue of the Yishuv and the importance of the study of Torah.

Each of these hundred plus letters bears the original signature of the most prominent leaders of the Old Yishuv, including: * R. Chaim 
of Pinsk. * R. Israel of Shklov. * R. Aryeh Leib ben Yoseph Leon. * R. Shlomo Zalman ben Zev Wolf HaKohen. * R. Nathan Nota ben R. 
Menachem Mendel. * R. Nathan Nota ben R. Sa’adiya. * R. Aryeh ben Yerachmiel Ne’eman.

It would appear that the emissary never left on his journey, hence the abundance of these unused letters.
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Lot 32Lot 31

31 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Menachem Mendel ben Baruch Bendet of Shklov. Igereth Shlichuth [emissary letter] Letter Signed in Hebrew, written in 
a dense semi-cursive Sephardic hand on paper. One page, with integral blank. Frayed, taped repair, lower outer corner with loss of text. Unbound. Sm. folio.

Jerusalem, 1823. $5000-7000
❧ AN EMISSARY LETTER SIGNED BY THE SAINTLY R. MENACHEM MENDEL OF SHKLOV.

Also signed by R. Yitzchak ben Aaron and R. Shlomo Zalman ben Mendel Shapiro.
The letter was written for Shlomo Pach who was sent to Constantinople to obtain a license to rebuild the “Churvah” synagogue in the 

Old City of Jerusalem.
When the Perushim, students of the Gaon of Vilna, left Safed for Jerusalem, they sought to rebuild the ruined synagogue that had been 

established by R. Yehudah HaChasid more than a century earlier. In order to rebuild - and obtain the surrounding property - a firman was 
needed from the Ottoman authorities who were in control of the Holy Land. Furthermore, monies were required to fund the project.

Rebuilding one of Jerusalem’s ruins was seen as having symbolic kabbalistic significance. The “repairing” of an earlier destruction would 
represent the first step to the rebuilding of the entire city, possibly a prerequisite for the arrival of the Messiah.

R. Menachem Mendel of Shklov (d. 1827) was the senior disciple of the Vilna Gaon. He emigrated to Eretz Israel in 1808 where he 
led the community of the Gaon’s followers. R. Shlomo Zalman Shapiro was a student of R. Chaim of Volozhin (see Toldoth Chachmei 
Yerushalayim, Vol. 3, p. 177).

32 (KABBALAH). Collection of Kabbalistic Treatises. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand. Very finely designed title-
page in pen-and-ink depicting animals and birds in a floral setting. From the library of RABBI NACHUM DOV-BER FRIEDMAN OF SADIGUR. ff. 64. 
Browned, few stains. Contemporary diced morocco. Small folio.

Lemberg, 1781. $2000-3000

❧ Collection of important Kabbalistic Treatises. Includes: R. Meir Poppers, Commentary on Zohar and a Kabbalistic commentary to the 
Passover Hagadah. * Customs of R. Joseph of Dubno. * R. Moshe Chaim Luzzato, Commentary on Idra Zuta. * And more.
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33 (ISSERLES, MOSES). MOSES BEN MAIMON. (MAIMONIDES / RaMBa’M). Moreh Nevuchim [“Guide for the Perplexed.”]. Translated 
from Arabic into Hebrew by Samuel ben Judah ibn Tibon. With commentaries of Shem Tov and Ephodi. Second edition. On title, printer’s 
mark of three crowns (Yaari 18). First word of ibn Tibbon’s Introduction (f.1r.) within elegant woodcut surround. Endpaper contains a copy of 
a circular Matzeiva from Bologna.

WITH ExTENSIVE SCHOLARLY MARGINALIA COPIED FROM THE MOREH NEVUCHIM OF R. MOSES ISSERLES (THE REM’A). PLUS ADDITIONAL NOTES IN THE NAME OF R. 

MORDECHAI JAFFE (THE LEVUSH) AND THE WRITER’S OWN COMMENTS.

Hundreds of marginal notes written in a clear contemporary Aschkenazic hand. ff. (12), 185, (1). Previous owner’s stamp “David Ginzburg, 
Slonim,” some staining in places. Contemporary vellum. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 421.

Venice, Alvise Bragadin-Meir Parenzo, 1551. $10,000-15,000

❧ THIS SECOND EDITION OF THE MOREH NEVUCHIM CONTAINS ExTENSIVE MANUSCRIPT NOTES THAT WERE COPIED FROM THE PERSONAL COPY OF THE 

MOREH NEVUCHIM THAT BELONGED TO THE REM’A.

A native of Cracow, the ReM’A, Moses Isserles (c. 1525-72), demonstrated in his work Torath Ha’Olah, his mastery of rationalist, 
particularly Maimonidean philosophy. This is evident from these marginal notes to the Moreh Nevuchim. This rationalist bent aroused the 
ire of his contemporaries such as R. Solomon Luria (Maharsha’l) and R. Judah Löw (Mahara’l). R. Moses Isserles is most celebrated for his 
lasting contributions to Jewish law: “Darchei Moshe” on Joseph Karo’s Beith Yoseph, as well as his glosses to Joseph Karo’s Shulchan Aruch.

The copyist of the marginal notes in this volume signs the ReM’A’s name at least six times in various ways. For example, see f. 47b: “Kein 
nirah li Moshe Isserles MeCracow, and similarly on f. 48a, 10a (“I copied … from R. Moshe Isserles of Cracow.”). Four other notes starting 
with the words “Amar Moshe” (see f. 99b and 100a) also likely from the ReM”A.

On these notes, see Y. M. Peles, Kethav Yad Chadash - HaGahoth HaRem’a VehaLevush al Moreh Nevuchim, in: Yeshurun Vol. 9, pp. 
756-67. Peles surmises that many of the anonymous notes here are also from the ReM’A. He thus posits that present in this volume are 
approximately “one hundred comments from the ReM’A and possibly more.” Peles believes that the notes in the name of R. Mordechai Jaffe 
(RaM’Y) are from an original draft before the published edition of Levush Pinath Yikrath (Lublin, 1595). Many notes are anonymous, 
stating “Amar HaKothev” (the writer states), while others are signed “Biur” (explanation). Other notes are signed with the initials “Aleph 
Ayin,” possibly R. Aaron Azriel (Zeligman) Rosh Beth Din in Frankfurt. Peles writes these marginal notes were written between 1572-1600, 
that is, after the death of the ReM’A. The writer obviously had access to other manuscripts as well. For example, on f. 14a he quotes from 
Samuel ibn Tibbon’s unpublished commentary on Koheleth and on f. 51b he cites a correction found in the “Moreh of Mahri’k” (which is 
either the initials of R. Yoseph Katz, the brother-in-law of the ReM’A, or R. Yitzchak Katz, the son-in-law of the Mahara’l). The writer is sure 
of his own scholarship and many times criticizes his predecessors. He cites his own opinion ending with the words “Vezehu Hanachon” 
[and this is correct], see f. 29b.

Some of the ReM’A’s notes to the Moreh Nevuchim were published by Joseph Kohen Tzedek in his short-lived periodical Otzar 
Chochmah, Lemberg 1861 and 1865. These were from a different, torn copy, and apparently written in the Rema’s hand.

Lot 33
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Lot 35Lot 34

34 (LANDAU, YECHEZKEL. “The Noda BeYehudah.”) Chidushim. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper.  
ff. 42-54; 97-109; 122 [blank]; [7]. Several loose leaves. Modern boards 4to.

Prague, 1771. $2000-3000

❧ A collection of novellae from the Talmudic lectures given by R. Yechezkel Landau, including Tractates Pesachim, Beitza, Kidushin and 
Berachoth. These chidushim were not all included in the Noda BeYehuda’s printed works “Tz’lach.” Also found here are two long letters 
that accompanied gifts presented to R. Landau by his students; the second one being a silver menorah. Written in poetic stanzas, each 
beginning with a letter of their teacher’s first-name: Yechezkel.

R. Yechezkel Landau (1713-93) Chief Rabbi of Prague, is known for his monumental work of responsa, “Noda BeYehuda,” one of the 
most authoritative sources in Halachic literature. He was a devoted and compassionate Rosh Yeshiva, and as community leader, a forceful 
presence when negotiating with government authorities during the numerous wars and threatened expulsions that plagued the Jewish 
community of the time.

35 (LITURGY). Ma’ariv / Arvit [weekday evening prayers] Manuscript in Hebrew, in a square Aschkenazic hand with complete nikud (vowel 
points) written on on vellum. With larger initial letters. ff. [4]. Darkened, heavily soiled and stained, text faded in places. Later calf. Folio.

Germany, 15th/16th century. $2000-3000

❧ Four leaves from a large cantor’s prayer-book. Includes the beginning of the Evening Prayer and two leaves of the Shemona Esrei 
(from the blessing of “repha’einu.”) It is interesting to note that although this is a portion from an Aschkenazic prayer book as reflected 
from the rite of the text, nonetheless the prayer begins with Shir HaMa’aloth followed by kaddish which accords to Sephardic rite. 
Furthermore, the version of the blessing “V’lamalshinim” is different than the standard version and similar to the custom later 
propounded by the Vilna Gaon.
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Lot 37

Lot 36

36 (LITURGY). Seder HaQuinternotto shel Yamim Nora’im [“An Ordered 
Manuscript-Compendium - [ancient Italian word] - for the Days of Awe.”] 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a square and semi-cursive Italian hand on 
thick paper. Title within elaborate border. First words of each hymn in large 
square letters, several within illustrated box. Penultimate leaf with illustration of 
the Messiah on a donkey led by a man blowing a shofar. ff. [1] 34 (of 35? possibly 
lacking f. 22). Variously worn and stained, marginal taped repairs. Contemporary sheep 
over heavy wooden boards. Lg. folio.

Genoa, 1795. $2000-3000

❧ Order of special liturgical hymns for the High Holidays as recited 
in Moncalvo. The copy was written for Nechamah Jaffe, by Elisha ben 
Moshe Segre, a resident of the city Genoa. Only those hymns not found 
in the Aschkenazi Machzor are incorporated here.

The Jewish community of Moncalvo, a small town in the Piedmont 
region of Northern Italy, belonged to a group of three communities 
known as Apa’m (i.e., Asti, Fossano, Moncalvo) with a unique liturgy 
resulting from the combination of ancient French, Provencal and 
German rites. The primary differences from other rituals are limited to 
the prayers on the Days of Awe and the accompanying melodies. There 
are no written texts of this liturgy and only the officiating Cantor had use 
of a complete copy of the manuscript text.

For more on this rite, see Y.D. Markon, Ma’amar al Machzor Minhag 
Apa’m, in: George Kohut Festschrift (New York, 1935), pp. 89-101; and EJ, 
Vol. xII, cols. 240-41.

37 MENASHE BEN JOSEPH BEN PORATH OF ILYA. Sidrei Chochma. * 

AND: Sepher Piruka LeTakanta. Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written on 
paper in a cursive Aschkenazic hand (Sidrei Chochma, 4 leaves) and rabbinic 
hand (Piruka LeTakanta, 11 leaves). ff. 15. Some marginal wear. Modern calf 
backed marbled boards. 8vo.

(Ilya?), (c. 1825). $3000-5000

❧ Two philosophical works on the understanding of the workings of 
nature and knowledge, Man’s purpose in this world, and “Tikun Olam” 
the ways to repair and improve the world. Alphei Menashe (published in 
1822) is cited on f. 3 of this manuscript.

One of the great original thinkers of his period, R. Menasheh of Ilya 
(1767-1831), was an enigmatic personality who became well acquainted 
with the Vilna Gaon and with whom a close relationship was formed.

For an important discussion of the life and works of R. Menasheh of 
Ilya see D. Kaminetsky, “HaGaon R. Menasheh Me’Ilya” in Yeshurun 
Vol. xx, pp. 729-81, where he takes issue with M. Plungian in his work 
Ben Porath, (Vilna, 1859), asserting that Plungian deliberately painted 
an inaccurate portrait of the personality of R. Menasheh. See also A. 
Kosman, Pesher Davar LeRabbi Menasheh Me’Ilya, Talmid HaGra, in: 
Yeshurun, Vol. V pp. 191-203 who takes a different approach.
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Lot 38

38 (MISHNAH). ADANI, SOLOMON BEN JOSHUA. Melecheth Shlomo [commentary to the Mishnah] Autograph 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in black and brown inks in a cursive Sephardic hand on paper. Two volumes. Volume I: ff. 
213. * Volume II: ff. 271 (excluding blanks). Modern calf (not uniform). 4to.

Hebron, 1589-1623. $30,000-50,000

❧ SUBSTANTIAL AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF A FUNDAMENTAL COMMENTARY TO THE MISHNAH.

Includes the Orders of Nashim and Nezikin. Nashim is here complete, Nezikin commences from the fourth chapter 
of Tractate Baba Metzia. From the additional notations written here by R. Adani in different inks and placed along 
the margins, it is evident that the author continued to add commentaries after the bulk of the manuscript was already 
composed. The endpapers of both volumes record historical and biographical information in R. Adani’s hand.

R. Solomon Adani began his monumental work, Melecheth Shlomo on the entire Mishnah when he was 22 years of 
age and worked on it for a period of 30 years. His aim was to resolve textual difficulties and establish the most reliable 
reading of the Mishnah based on his knowledge of numerous earlier manuscripts. His expertise in both Talmuds as 
well as in all poskim is here well apparent. His particular affinity for Maimonides is also well represented. Based on R. 
Adani’s commentary, the Amsterdam Mishnah of 1676 was edited. The commentary was first printed in Vilna in 1887. 
It is today one of the most celebrated commentaries on the Mishnah alongside that of Ovadiah of Bertinoro and the 
Tosafoth Yom Tov.

Solomon Adani (1567-c. 1625) was born in Sa’ana, Yemen, where his father served as Chief Rabbi. As a young child he 
moved with his family to Safed and later Jerusalem, where he studied under R. Chaim Vital and R. Betzalel Aschkenaki 
(author of Shita Mikubetzeth). His father, R. Joshua, passed away in 1582 and subsequent difficult economic 
circumstances were only resolved when his father-in-law to be, R. Moshe Hamani, recognized R. Solomon’s scholarly 
talents. Nonetheless, after settling in Hebron he was beset with personal difficulties, a total of eleven of his children died 
due to disease.

See Chida, Shem Hagedolim; M. Margolioth, Enc. L’Toldot Yisrael (1946) entry R. Solomon Adani; Introduction to 
Melecheth Shlomo.
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Lot 39

39 (MORAVIA). (Pinkas Kehilath Mehren) Community Ledgers of Moravia. Manuscript in 
Hebrew and Judeo-German, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. THE TZVI HIRSH 

SHAPIRO OF MUNKACS COPY, with his stamps throughout. ff. 92. Occasional browning and staining, 
second section lacking upper corner affecting text. Modern vellum-backed boards. Folio.

Moravia, 18th-century. $15,000-20,000

❧ Title page reads: “General Policy Process, Commercial Order for the Judenschaft in 
Moravia, 1754.” Divided into three sections and subsections. Large portion consists of 
360 regulations (takanoth) relating to religious affairs and appropriate social behavior, 
also with many laws pertaining to synagogue-life. It is possible that this was written for 
the community of Nikolsburg.

This volume belonged to R. Tzvi Hirsch Shapira (author of Darchei Teshuvah), the 
rabbi of Munkacs.
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Lot 40

Lot 41

40 NATHANSON, JOSEPH SAUL HALEVI BEN ARYEH LEIBUSH. Chidushei Aggadoth al HaTalmud [novelle on the Aggadic parts of the 
Talmud] Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a dense cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. 73. Staining, despite oxidization of ink the 
manuscript remains legible. Modern boards. 4to.

Lemberg, 19th century. $4000-6000

❧ AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT ON AGGADATH HATALMUD incorporating the novellae by R. Nathanson on many tractates throughout Talmud. 
Also present are comments on the Bible (Mikeitz, Vayigash) and on prayer.

The Aggadoth HaTalmud was first published in Lemberg 1877 under 
the title Divrei Shaul. Clearly the present manuscript needs to be closely 
examined in order to discover the potential appearance of materials not 
present in the published version.

R. Yoseph Shaul Nathanson (1810-75) was well known for his multi-
volume collection of responsa named Sho’el U’Meishiv. Childless, Rabbi 
Nathanson was independently wealthy and his life was exclusively devoted to 
philanthropic affairs and scholarly pursuits. He became known as the leading 
rabbi of Galicia during his lifetime.

41 LIFSCHITZ, YA’AKOV KOPPEL BEN MOSHE. Toldoth Ya’akov. Manuscript in 
Hebrew, written in brown inks in square and cursive Aschkenazic hand on two 
differently tinted paper-stock. Title within attractive border. From the library of 
RABBI NACHUM DOV-BER FRIEDMAN OF SADIGUR. ff. [1] 24. Modern vellum with central 
enclosure. 4to.

Polonnoye, 18th/19th century. $1500-2000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED COMMENTARY by R. Ya’akov Koppel Lifschitz on the work 
“Kethivath Stam,” (the writing of Torah, Tefilin and Mezuzah) by R. Moshe 
Zacut.

R. Ya’akov Koppel Lifschitz composed the important Siddur Kol Ya’akov, 
whose kabbalistic commentary received an approbation by R. Asher Tzvi of 
Ostrog stating that the saintly Ba’al Shem Tov saw the manuscript of the work 
and it “found favor in his eyes.” R. Ya’akv Koppel also authored the kabbalistic 
work entitled “Sha’ar Gan Eden.”
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Lot 43Lot 42

43 PIKSAL, BINYAMIN ZE’EV. Chidushim LeSugyoth BeTalmud. 
Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic 
hand on paper. ff. [25]. Slight staining, faded in places but legible. 
Modern boards. Lg. 4to.

Germany, 1806. $1200-1800

❧ Original novellae on various topics of the Talmud from a 
student of the Chasam Sofer, often noting “R. Moshe Sofer, 
my teacher” (see f. 8b), as well as R. Dovid Deutsch.

R. Binyamin Wolff Leib of Maiyova served as a judge on the 
rabbinical court of Neustadt, Germany.

42 (POLAND). Pinkas DeBeth Hamedrash DeParness [“Ledger of 
Seat Sales of the Study Hall of the Parness, Lublin.” Manuscript 
in Hebrew, written on paper in a number of cursive Aschkenazic 
hands, with many signatures (including R. Dov Berish Aschkenazi). 
pp. 37 (excluding blanks). Gutter split. Contemporary boards with integral 
sleeves, lacking spine, worn. Folio.

Lublin, 1843-78. $2000-3000

❧ Pinkas of one of the Study Halls in Lublin during the 
19th century. Extensive introduction signed by Chief Rabbi 
Yehoshua Heschel Aschkenazi (d. 1867) and the sextons 
of the Beth Midrash. Many leaves have headings with 
seat numbers followed by signed sale contracts. Contents 
significant for much curious local historical information. 
See Y. L. Bialer, Shosheles HaRabbanim L’Beith Ashkenazi 
- Pinkas Beith Midrash D’Parnas, in: Sepher Zikaron Lublin 
(1957) pp. 151-74.
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Lot 44

Lot 45

44 POPPERS, JOSEPH YITZCHAK HAKOHEN. Divre HaYamim 
[historical treatise of Prague] Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on paper. ff. 22. Bound in 
original calf, gold edged. Title-page incorporating engraved border (detached). 
Contemporary gilt-tooled calf, rubbed. 12mo.

Prague, 1772. $2000-3000

❧ An autobiographical treatise. Recounts family life and the 
author’s relationship with Prague’s rabbinic leaders (the Noda 
BeYehuda especially). Written following a severe illness that 
afflicted Poppers. He here recounts his resolutions for leading 
a healthier life.

The Poppers Family were distinguished throughout the 17th 
and 18th centuries and provided Europe with many significant 
rabbinic and communal leaders.

AN INTERESTING UNPUBLISHED WORK RELATING TO JEWISH LIFE IN 

MID-18TH CENTURY PRAGUE.

45 RAGOLER, ELIJAH BEN JACOB. (Chidushim U’Teshuvoth). 
Autograph (portion) Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive 
Aschkenazic hands on paper. On the flyleaf the author’s grandson 
writes: “How dear and exalted is the present volume…” ff. [87]. Worn, 
margins frayed, some oxidization. Modern boards. 4to.

Kalisch, 19th century. $2000-3000

❧ A collection of responsa and Talmudic novellea A PORTION 

OF WHICH IS AUTOGRAPH. The work Yad Eliyahu (Warsaw, 1900) 
should be examined to determine whether the published work 
left out portions found in the present manuscript.

R. Eliyahu Ragoler (1794-1850) studied under R. Avraham 
the brother of the Gr’a, as well as under R. Chaim of Volozhin. 
His first rabbinic position was in the city of Ragola (Ariogala) 
near Kaunus, Lithuania. He therafter was appointed to serve 
the community of Kalisch, Poland but resigned due to the 
burdensome of the rabbinate which he felt removed him from 
his studyies. See Aryeh Leib Frumkin, Toldoth Eliyahu.
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Lot 51

Lot 46

Lot 47

Lot 87

46 R ICCHI, R A PH A EL IM M A NU EL CH A I. 
Mishnath Chassidim (Kabbalah). FIRST EDITION. THE 

RAPHAEL IMMANUEL CHAI RICCHI COPY, WITH HUNDREDS 

OF MARGINAL NOTES, CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS IN 

THE HAND OF THE AUTHOR. Also with marginalia in 
other hands. Accompanied by a detailed description 
by Prof. Yosef Avivi. ff. (6), 132, (2). Some staining and 
worming, small burn along margins. Modern boards. Sm. 
8vo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 1309.

Amsterdam, 1727. $3000-5000

❧ One of the great Italian Rabbis and 
kabbalists, R. Ricchi (1688-1743) emigrated 
to Eretz Israel in 1737. He was murdered by 
pirates on a voyage back to Europe to visit his 
home country.

An autograph manuscr ipt note on 
f. 3b (of the first unnumbered leaves of the 
introduction) states that one of the author’s 
sources of Lurianic material is from “the 
complete Sepher Eitz Chaim that I merited to 
read here in Jerusalem and the Sepher Sha’arei 
Kedusha by R. Chaim Vital.”

47 SEGAL, JUDAH BEN MOSHE SHIMON HALEVI. Chidushei Sugyoth [novellea 
to the Talmud] Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic 
hand on paper. ff. 108 (numbered 117). Leaves in various sizes and colors and bound 
together in modern boards. 4to.

Hungary, c. 1840 - 1875. $1500-2000

❧ UNPUBLISHED AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT. Includes many topics throughout 
Talmud, mostly heard directly from lectures given by R. Moshe Sofer 
(Chasam Sofer) and his son, the Kesav Sofer.

R. Judah Segal (d. 1876) concluded his studies in Pressburg to take up a 
position as Dayan in Neustadt (Novomesto). His commentary on the Bible, 
“Vezoth LeYehudah,” was first published in 1992 as a supplement to his son’s 
work “Yisamach Lev.”
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Lot 48

48 SINTZHEIM, JOSEPH DAVID BEN ISAAC. Yad Dovid [novellae to Tractate Yevamoth] Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive 
Aschkenazic hand on paper. Each page ruled in red ink with the text in the middle, the page numbers of the tractate on one side and occasional 
marginal notes on the other side. ff. 91. Final leaf loose. Modern polished tree-calf. Sm. folio. See Eliakim Carmoly, Revue Orientale, Vol. II, p. 340.

France, Late 18th century. $8000-12,000
❧ ExTENSIVE AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT - ENTIRELY UNPUBLISHED.

Chief Rabbi of Strasbourg, Joseph David Sintzheim (1745-1812) was the senior and most learned member of the Assembly of Notables 
convened by Napoleon in 1806. Thereafter, Sintzheim was appointed president (Nasi) of the famed Grand Sanhedrin of Paris, a testament 
to his eminence as a Halachic authority - recognized as such even by Napoleon himself.

The author wrote an extensive commentary on almost all of the Talmud, often citing a great many unpublished and today, quite 
unknown commentaries. His volume on Tractate Berachoth and portions of Seder Moed was published in Offenbach in 1799, however 
the majority of Sintzheim’s oeuvre remained unpublished for almost two centuries. In 1974 Machon Yerushalayim published Sintzheim’s 
novellae to Moed, Nashim, Nezikin and Kodoshim. The present manuscript on Yevamoth has not been published to date.
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49 SOLOMON BEN ISAAC (RASHI). Commentary on the 
Talmud - Tractate Pesachim (folios 82b-85b). Manuscript in 
Hebrew, written in rabbinic Spanish hand on vellum (with 
sirtut). 25 lines to the page. ff. 4. Single side of each leaf seeply 
faded (though legible), wormed, margins folded. Modern boards. 4to.

Spain/Italy?, c. 1350-1400. $2000-3000

❧ Four leaves used as a binding and extracted from an 
Italian Government Archive, dated 1745.

Includes Rashi’s commentary to Tract. Pesachim 
ff. 82b-85b (misbound, ff. 1-2 = 84b-85b; ff. 3-4: 82b-
84a). Textual variations are present throughout this 
manuscript fragment when comparing it to current 
published text. Contains many additions and deletions.

MEDIEVAL MANUSCRIPTS OF RASHI’S COMMENTARY TO THE 

TALMUD ARE REMARKABLY SCARCE.

Lot 49

Lot 50

32

50 (SHIMON B”R YOCHAI). (Traditionally attributed to). Zohar Chadash…
U’Midrash HaNe’elam [kabbalah] Printed work with extensive manuscript 
notations throughout in a cursive Aschkenazic hands. Signed “Yemin” 
and “Chayun” ff. [2] 96, 58, 40. Occasional staining, previous owners marks. 
Contemporary gilt-tooled mottled calf. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 1339.

Venice, Bragadin, 1658. $2000-3000

❧ ExTENSIVE MANUSCRIPT NOTATIONS THROUGHOUT. The title page 
explains the signatures: “Yemin” is Ya’akov M’Vilna Yerushalmi; and 
“Chiyun” is Chaim Yerucham Vilna.

R. Yaakov Vilna lived in Jerusalem during the 17th century among the 
Sephardic Kabbalists. His approbations appear on many important works 
such as Lampronti’s Pachad Yitzchak. His vast knowledge of Kabbalah 
brought him to edit the text of the Zoharic works. His son, R. Chaim 
Yerucham, published the Tikunei HaZohar in Constantinople 1740, 
with his father’s corrections and notations (see his introduction there). 
In subsequent editions the Tikunei Zohar was published together with 
Tikunei Zohar Chadash. Indeed the title pages state: “Edited according 
to Yemin” (editions 1872, 1883, 1885, 1886). This is true regarding the 
Tikunei Zohar alone, but not the Tikunei Zohar Chadash. THE NOTATIONS 

AND CORRECTIONS THAT ARE IN THIS VOLUME WERE NEVER PUBLISHED. Just as 
the Tikunei Zohar was issued according to R. Ya’akov Vilna’s corrections, 
it would be appropriate to publish the Tikunei Zohar Chadash with 
his additions. For example, at least 30 places R. Ya’akov Vilna cites R. 
Menachem di Lonzano, novellae that has never been published, nor 
known from other sources.

In all, this volume contains some 2,000 manuscript glosses.
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Lot 51

51 TRANI, YOSEPH BEN MOSHE. (The Mahari’t). Teshuvoth [responsa] Manuscript in Hebrew, 
written in a semi-cursive Sephardic hand on paper. ff. [34]. Bound in two volumes. Modern calf. 8vo.

Constantinople, 1604-39. $15,000-20,000

❧ SECRETARIAL MANUSCRIPT WITH ERASURES, CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS BY THE AUTHOR R. 

YOSEPH TRANI. These include large autograph additions between the responsa ALL OF WHICH 

ARE SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.

These responsa were first published in Constantinople and Venice, in 1642 and 1645.
One of the greatest rabbis of his generation, R. Yoseph Trani (1568-1639 - the Mahari’t), 

was the son of R. Moshe Trani (the Mabi’t). A resident of Safed for a large part of his life, 
he was placed as the Head of the Yeshivah of the city in 1594, an honor which indicated his 
ordination by R. Ya’akov Beirav (who attempted to renew the Semichah process). In 1604 
the Mahari’t was appointed to the senior Rabbinic post in Constantinople, in essence the 
singular Halachic authority of the entire Ottoman Empire.
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Lot 52

52 (UKRAINE). Yitzchak ben Samuel HaLevi. Shir Geulah [a hymn commemorating the redemption of the Golden Rose Synagogue of 
Lemberg]. With an extensive commentary. Manuscript in Hebrew, on vellum. Text of poem in large square letters with refrain in red ink. 
Commentary and introduction in a neat Ashkenazic cursive hand. Title and headings in red. The initial letters throughout the poem highlight 
the name of the author “Yitzchak ben HaRav Reb Shmuel Ish MeBeth Levi.” The colophon on the final leaf states that this manuscript was 
“donated by the holy Chevra Magidei Tehillim of the Old Synagogue of Lvov. Therefore may they merit a portion in this world and the coming 
world”. It includes the name of the scribe Eliezer Zusman b. Yehuda Leib Hacohen and “Al yedei hapoel … Tuviah ben …Yaakov of Brod.” A 
note in a later hand at the bottom of f. 2 states that the two leaf chronicle of events at the beginning of this early manuscript was recopied in 
1838. ff. 6. Modern boards. Folio.

Lemberg (Lvov, Lviv), 1609 (and later). $10,000-15,000

❧ Lemberg / Lvov (presently Lviv, Ukraine) was settled by Jews from the time of the city’s establishment in the mid-13th century. 
The Golden Rose Synagogue, also known as the Nachmanowitz Synagogue, or the Turei Zahav, was a synagogue in Lviv - the oldest 
synagogue in the Ukraine. The synagogue was founded in 1581, however it became the target of a lengthy and often violent property 
dispute with the Jesuits. In 1606 the synagogue building was removed from Jewish title and given over to the Jesuits to establish a church.

Rabbi Kalman of Worms and his wife, Rosa (“the golden Rose”) succeeded in reclaiming the property by paying a ransom of 4,000 
guilders (other sources state 20,000 guilders). Thus, although originally the synagogue was called the Nachmanowitz, it was later known as 
the Golden Rose or ‘Di Goldene Royz’ in her honor. After a lengthy process of refurbishment (church back to shul), on Purim, 1609, the 
synagogue was rededicated and this special hymn “Shir Geulah” was recited, wherein the return of the synagogue to the Jewish community 
was compared to the salvation of the Jews from Babylonian and Egyptian captivity. This hymn was later inserted in the Sabbath liturgy and 
recited annually in most of the synagogues of Lvov.

In 1943 the synagogue was destroyed by the Germans. The bare architectural shell of the synagogue remains in place to this day.
M. Tzetzik, Meonoth Arayoth in: Yeshurun Vol. 18, pp. 833-35 and 845-56; S.R. Kravtsov, Di Gildene Royze - The Turei Zahav Synagogue 

in Lviv (Petersburg, 2011).
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Lot 53 Lot 54

53 TIKTINER, JUDAH LEIB BEN SIMCHAH. Shalmei Simchah. 
Autograph Manuscript in Hebrew, written in cursive Aschkenazic 
hands on white and green paper. ff. 193. Light wear, some margins 
frayed. Modern boards. 4to.

Lithuania, 18th century. $1500-2000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED, PARTIAL AUTOGR APH MANUSCRIPT. A 
commentary to the Rosh (Rabbeinu Asher) on Seder Nezikin 
and Seder Taharoth. R. Yehudah Leib’s commentary to the 
Rosh on Seder Zera’im and Seder Mo’ed was printed in Vilna 
in 1806.

Included in the manuscript: 1. The corrected version of 
Benediction from Eliyahu Rabbah. * 2. Novellae on several 
tractates. * 3. A copy of the Vilna Gaon’s commentary to 
Eichah, copied from the manuscript of the Pe’ath Hashulchan 
(R. Israel of Shklov). * 4. A letter signed by Chaim Tzvi ben 
Yehudah Leib of Vekshna (son of the author?).

R. Yehudah Leib Tiktiner served as rabbi of Zager, 
Lithuania.

54 (VITAL, CHAIM). Pri Eitz Chaim [Kabbalah] Two volumes. 
Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive Aschkenazic hand on 
paper. From the library of YA’AKOV POPPERS-KATZ, Chief Rabbi of 
Frankfurt (1718-40), with his acquisition inscription in Vol. I. Volume 
I: ff. 350. * Volume II: ff. 254. Browned and stained in places, final leaf of 
vol. I silked, tear to margin of opening leaf in vol. II. Contemporary calf, 
rebacked. Thick 4to.

Germany, 17th-century. $4000-6000

❧ Two large volumes written in a clear neat hand with large 
square headings on each page.

Scattered notations on the margins presumably by the scribe 
who signs as “Yitzchak” (esp. vol. II). Unclear who he was, 
but it is certainly apparent he was exceptionally well versed in 
Kabbalah.
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55 (VITAL, CHAIM). Kovetz Chiburim. Manuscript in Hebrew, written in both Aschkenazic and Sephardic cursive types on paper. Signature 
on first page of Nathan Coronel, a resident of Jerusalem during the 19th century who published many manuscripts. ff. 279 (excluding blanks). 
Browned in places. Later boards, needs rebinding. 4to.

Jerusalem(?), 18th-century. $1200-1800

❧ A collection of Kabbalistic treatises in various hands. Includes:
 * 1. Sha’ar HaKavanoth. Arranged by R. Shmuel Vital from his father’s writings.
* 2. Notations of R. Meir Poppers on Pri Eitz Chaim according to his arrangement. UNPUBLISHED.

* 3. Notations of R. Moshe Zacut and R. Nathan Shapiro on Me’oroth Nathan from the writings of R. Chaim Vital. UNPUBLISHED.

56 (ZOHAR). Yeshayahu HaKohen and Ya’akov Pinto. Leket Shoshanim [commentrary to the Zohar] Manuscript in Hebrew, written in a cursive 
Sephardic hand on paper. ff. [299]. Margins of opening leaves frayed, stained in places. Loose in old boards, needs rebinding. Thick 4to.

Marrakech, Morocco, 1741. $2000-3000

❧ AN UNPUBLISHED, IMPORTANT AND COMPREHENSIVE COMMENTARY TO THE ZOHAR. Authored by the two principle disciples of R. Abraham 
Azulai (v.z. Shem Hagedolim). Their student, R. Shalom Buzaglo incorporated portions of this commentary into his work Mikdash 
Melech (Amsterdam, 1750).

Present here is the original scribal manuscript of the authors’ work, written by a scribe who signs his name as Isaac Acandrushi (p. 287b). 
Only one other copy of this commentary is extant, dated several years later, currently housed in the JTSAL, New York.

Lot 55 Lot 56
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— a  s i n G u l a r  c o l l e c t i o n  —
P R I N T E D  B O O K S

(Lots 57-130)

Lot 57

57 ABRABANEL, DON ISAAC. Nachlath Avoth [commentary to Ethics of the Fathers, with text] FIRST EDITION. Initial text page with a poem 
by the author’s eldest son, Judah (Leone Ebreo) Abrabanel, enclosed by a metalcut border of animals designed by the Marrano, Alfonso 
Fernandezde Cordoba - THE FIRST BORDER TO BE USED IN A HEBREW BOOK. ff. 115 (of 116), lacks colophon leaf at end. Expert paper repairs, scattered 
worming (restored) affecting words in places, final three leaves remargined with some loss. Modern morocco. Folio. Vinograd, Const. 12; Yaari, Const. 3; 
Mehlman 124 (lacking final leaf); not in Adams.

Constantinople, David & Samuel ibn Nahmias, 1505. $7000-10,000

❧ Nachlath Avoth [“The Inheritance of the Fathers”] contains Abrabanel’s testimony to the merit of the suffering endured due to the 
Expulsion from Spain. Abrabanel asserts that what gives meaning to Jewish tragedy is the moral heritage that has been guarded by 
generations of Jews and which, Abrabanel warns, is in jeopardy due to the rising materialistic tendencies post-Exile.

The Nahmias Brothers, who printed this compendium were themselves exiles from Spain who established their press in 1505. It was the 
first printing-press beyond Europe’s borders.

For a detailed biography of Abrabarnel’s experiences and philosophical conclusions regarding the Spanish Expulsion see B. Netanyahu, 
Don Isaac Abravanel, Statesman & Philosopher (1968).
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Lot 58

Lot 59

58 ABR ABANEL, DON ISA AC. Peirush Nevi’im Rishonim 
[commentary to Former Prophets]. With text of Bible. FIRST EDITION. 
Printed without a title page (as per Mehlman, although JNUL 
records a handful of copies contain a half-title). Four-piece white-
on-black woodcut border of Renaissance ornament on additional 
title (cf. Haberman, Sha’arei Sepharim Ivri’im, pl. 17). Letters 
of opening words within white-on-black decorative vignettes. 
Text of Bible in square Hebrew characters provided with nikud. 
Commentary of Abrabanel in Rabbinic cursive script. ff. 305 (of 
306), lacking final leaf. Trimmed, few light stains, ff. 7-9 with upper 
marginal stain neatly taped, final four leaves starting and with outer 
margins frayed, trace marginal worming. Later sheep-backed boards, worn. 
Thick folio. Vinograd, Pesaro 29; Mehlman 64; not in Adams.

Pesaro, Gershom Soncino, 1511. $6000-9000

❧ Abrabanel endeavors to explain the general content of the 
Bible, its principles, views and moral teachings more than 
the actual meaning of the words and passages. Primarily 
a philosophical, theological, ethical and to some extent 
historical commentary, his method as an exegete is entirely 
novel, prefacing each section of each Book with a number 
of questions and then interpreting that section in such a 
manner as to gradually resolve them. The preface includes 
Abrabanel’s account of his life in Spain and the subsequent 
Expulsion. See M. Waxman, vol. II, pp. 46 -51 and, in 
general B. Netanyahu, Don Isaac Abravanel, Statesman & 
Philosopher (1968).

59 ALKABETZ, SOLOMON HALEVI. Shoresh Yishai [Kabbalistic commentary 
to the Book of Ruth, with text] FIRST EDITION. With small marginal notation 
on f. 4 ascribed to the author himself. ff. 96. Title within architectural arch bearing 
inscription, lower right portion of arch lost and resuppli ed in manuscript. Trace wormed, 
upper margins trimmed. Modern vellum-backed boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 221; 
Yaari, Const. 163; Adams B-1327.

Constantinople, Solomon ibn Usque, 1561. $1500-2000

❧ Solomon Alkabetz (c. 1505-84) was a liturgical poet and Kabbalist, 
venerated today as the composer of “Lechah Dodi,” a mystical love-song 
to the Sabbath Queen chanted at sundown, Sabbath-eve. Alkabetz, 
together with other members of a mystic fraternity headed by R. Joseph 
Karo, emigrated from the Balkans to the Land of Israel, settling in Safed 
in 1535. R. Moses Cordovero was initially Alkabetz’s student, although in 
time their relationship was reversed, with Alkabetz becoming a disciple of 
Cordovero. See EJ, Vol. II, cols. 635-7.
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60 ALFASI, ISAAC (RI”F). Sepher Halachoth Rav Alfas [Rabbinic Code] FIRST COMPLETE EDITION. With commentaries, 
Chidushei Rabbeinu Nissim, Piskei Mordechai, Rabbeinu Yonah, R. Yonathan HaKohen of Lunel, Nimukei Yoseph. 
Bound in three volumes.

 VOL. I: Berachoth, ff. 33 (of 43). First leaf provided in facsimile, few leaves frayed affecting text. * Halachoth 
Ketanoth, ff. 24 (complete). * Shabbath, ff. 61 (of 62). * Eiruvin, ff. 32 (complete). * Pesachim, ff. 26 (complete). 
* Ta’aniyoth, ff. 10. * Yom Tov, ff. 16 (complete). * Rosh HaShanah, ff. 10 (complete). * Yoma, ff. 6 (complete). * 
Sukah, ff. 18 (complete). * Megilah, ff. 14 (of 16). * Moed Katan, ff. 19 (of 20) one leaf and portion of another leaf in 
facsimile. Extensive marginalia with references to Halachic works including Maimonides, Tur and Semag, along with 
Rashi’s commentary to the Ri’f (first published in Venice, 1521).

 VOL. II: Yevamoth, ff. 46 (complete). * Kethuvoth, ff. 64 (complete). * Kidushin, ff. 37 (complete). * Gitin, ff. 50 
(complete). * Chulin ff. 56 (complete). * Avodah Zarah, ff. 33 (of 42) lacking the Mordechai.

 VOL. III: Baba Kama, ff. 40 (complete), first few leaves heavily wormed and loose. * Baba Metziah, ff. 70 (complete), 
worming and marginal repair to a few leaves, loose. * Baba Bathra, ff. 75 (complete). Heavy staining to first few leaves, 
marginal repairs. * Sanhedrin, Makoth, ff.1 9 (complete). * Shavuoth, ff. 38 (complete, including colophon with final 
rare leaf of poetry by Eliahu ben Berachel HaLevi, David ibn Yachya, and poem inscribed on the tombstone of Alfasi in 
Lucena, Southern Spain). Marginalia. Variously worn. Modern boards. Sold not subject to return. Folio. Vinograd, Const. 13; 
Yaari, Const. 5; J. Hacker, Aresheth, V, p. 474 no. 5 (corrections to Yaari); St. Cat. Bodl. 5310:1 “ed. extremae raritatis;” S. 
Shefer, Ha’Rif U’Mishnato (1967) pp. 108-11; I. Rivkind, Dikdukei Sophrim, Kiryat Sepher, vol. II, p. 58.

Constantinople, David and Samuel Nahmias, 1509. $15,000-20,000

❧ FIRST COMPLETE EDITION. OF GREAT RARITY. 

Isaac Alfasi brought the Gaonic period to a close. His fame rests on this great work, whose purpose was to 
provide a comprehensive compendium for ready reference to facilitate Talmud study. The Ri’F is the most 
important halachic compendium prior to the Yad HaChazakah of Maimonides, and indeed paved the way for 
all later codifiers. R. Joseph Karo regarded the Ri’f’s scholarship with utmost respect and determined the laws in 
his Shulchan Aruch upon his authority.

This Constantinople edition represents the earliest complete edition of the Ri’f’s magnum opus and 
contains important textual variances from the Bomberg’s 1521 edition. See Rabinowitz, Maamar Al Hadfasath 
HaTalmud, pp. 296-7.

Lot 60
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61 ALMOSNINO, MOSES. Tephilah LeMoshe [sermons and homilies on the merits of Torah, repentance, along with a commentary on Kri’ath 
Shema]. FIRST EDITION. ff. 76. Marginal repair on title, some staining, scattered repaired worming, with loss to a few letters. Modern tooled calf. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Salonika 63; Mehlman 900.

Salonika, Joseph Ya’avetz, 1563. $1000-1500

❧ Born in Salonika, Moses ben Baruch Almosnino (c. 1515-c. 1580) hailed from a distinguished family who originally stemmed from 
Aragon, Spain. He was renowned for his knowledge in both rabbinics and the sciences, particularly natural physics and astronomy. In 
1565, he formed a delegation to petition Sultan Selim II for a confirmation of the privileges previously granted to the Salonika Jews in 
1537. His efforts procured a favorable decision and in 1568 the Salonika community was granted the status of a self-governing entity, a 
prerogative it enjoyed for centuries thereafter. See EJ, II cols. 669-71.

62 ALSHEICH, MOSES. Chavatzeleth Hasharon [commentary to Book of Daniel, with text] FIRST EDITION. ff. (114 of 116), lacking first two leaves 
following title. Washed, many leaves remargined, repaired worming. Modern boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 223.

Safed / Constantinople?, n.p, 1563. $1000-1500

❧ Steinschneider (Cat. Bodl. no. 180) records the imprint of this work book as Safed. Wiener (no. 3727), Roest (p. 221) and Zedner  
(p. 147) all follow suit. Thus on the basis that this is the earliest Safed imprint, one vcan that add further, it is indeed THE FIRST HEBREW 

BOOK PRINTED IN ASIA.

Yaari (Const. no. 165) however feels this is a production from the Constantinople press of Solomon ben Isaac Yaavetz.
The Chavatzeleth Hasharon was the first book published by Moses Alsheich, a significant personality among the illustrious denizens of 

16th century Safed. Indeed he is one of the few outstanding scholars to have the appendage “Hakadosh” (The Holy) universally cited after 
his name. (Others are the Shela’h and the Ohr Hachaim).

63 ALSHEICH, MOSES. Shailoth Uteshuvoth [responsa] FIRST EDITION. Scattered marginalia, with signatures of the Hazzan family 
including: Shlomo Hazzan (Chief Rabbi of Alexandria 1832-55, author of Sepher Hama’aloth LeShlomo) on recto and verso of title.  
ff. 243. Dampwrrinkled, closely shaved, three leaves starting, text on lower left corner of f. 116 provided by hand, few stains and worming. Recent boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 998; Habermann, di Gara 239

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1605. $500-700
❧ Provenance: The Hazzan Family of Rabbis, Alexandria, Egypt.

Lot 61 Lot 62 Lot 63
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64 (ANAV, YECHIEL BEN YEKUTHIEL(?) / ANAV, ZEDEKIAH BEN ABRAHAM(?)). Sepher Tanya. FIRST EDITION. Issued without a title. 
Scattered marginalia. ff. 99 (of 100 lacking opening leaf starting with the words “simanei sepher…”). Stained with light wear, wormed taped in places, marginal 
repairs, censored in places. Modern vellum-backed marbled boards. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 16; St. Cat. Bodl. 7449, 2 (ed. rarissima); Mehlman 725.

Mantua, Samuel Latif, 1514. $1500-2000

❧ Composed in the 13th century, the Sepher Tanya is a compilation of Jewish law and custom as applied by the Jews of Italy (Minhag 
Bnei Roma). There is considerable overlap between the present work and another work of the same genre, Shibolei HaLeket also 
composed by Zedekiah Anav. See EJ, Vol. II, cols. 937-38 and M. Waxman, History of Jewish Literature Vol. II, pp. 130-32 regarding the 
disputatious authorship of Sepher Tanya.

65 BACHIAH BEN ASHER. Shulchan shel Arba. FIRST EDITION. Printed without a title-page. ff. 14. Touch stained. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Mantua 15; Mehlman 961; St. Cat. Bodl. col. 779, no. 16.

(Mantua), circa, 1514. $3000-5000

❧ Mehlman and Vinograd call for ff. 16 (counting two blanks); Steinschneider has ff. 14 as in our copy. Bizarrely, the colophon 
misattributes the author of the work.

66 BACHIAH BEN ASHER. Shulchan shel Arba [laws and customs on proper conduct at table, benedictions, the Banquet in the World to Come 
and resurrection of the dead] Issued without a title page. ff. (12). Leaves remargined, portions supplied in facsimile. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, 
Const. 43; Mehlman 962.

(Constantinople), n.p, (1514). $3000-5000

❧ Rabbeinu Bachiah was a Kabbalist of the school of R. Solomon ben Adret of Barcelona (the RaSHB”A). He is most famous for his 
comprehensive commentary to the Torah, but also for his topical Kad HaKemach and Shulchan shel Arba. Extensive research into his rabbinic 
approach and thinking was undertaken by Ephraim Gottlieb: The Kabbalah in the Writings of R. Bahya ben Asher (Jerusalem, 1970).

Lot 64 Lot 65 Lot 66
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67 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Arba’ah Ve’esrim [Pentateuch, Early Prophets, Latter Prophets, and Writings] Four 
volumes. Edited by Felix Pratensis with commentaries including Rashi, R. David Kimchi, Nachmanides, 
Gersonides, Aramaic Targumim, etc. Divisional titles. Large woodcut head-pieces, initial letters of each 
Book within ornamental headings.

 WITH: The exceptionally scarce leaf by R. David Kimchi: Teshuvoth LaNotzrim [“Responses to 
Christians.”] See F. Talmage, Apples of Gold in Settings of Silver (1999), p. 213.

VOL. I: ff. 133 (of 134) lacking final blank. Bound in at the end is the Five Megiloth (ff. 25 of 26, lacking 
final blank) and the additional material concerning Targum Yerushalmi, Targum Sheni for Esther; list 
of Haftoroth, (ff. 15, of 16 lacking final blank); Thirteen Principles of Maimonides; 613 precepts and 
grammatical matters (ff. 8). This material usually bound at the end of the fourth volume. Also bound at 
the end here is the rare unnumbered leaf of David Kimchi’s Teshuvoth Le’Notzrim (as opposed to the 
end of Psalms). Partions of title and following leaf in facsimile, upper margins frayed and soiled, some 
staining, marginal repairs affecting text in places, a few leaves supplied from another copy.

VOL. II: ff. 120 (complete). Some staining and soiling, upper margin trimmed affecting headings, final 
four signatures. from another copy.

VOL. III: ff. 180 (complete). Three leaves supplied from a shorter copy, some staining.
VOL. IV: ff. 233 (of 236), including the final leaves bound in Vol. I as noted above. Lacking three blanks: 

following Divrei Hayamim, Megiloth and Haftoroth. Six leaves supplied from a shorter copy, some 
staining, repaired worming, marginal paper repairs in places, previous owners’ inscriptions and stamps. 
Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 6; Mehlman 25 and 1227; Haberman, Bomberg 8; Adams B-1216; 
Darlow & Moule 5083.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1517. $40,000-60,000

❧ EDITIO PRINCEPS OF THE GREAT RABBINIC BIBLE. A complete set (except for few blanks).
This tremendously important work, the first Biblia Rabbinica, was published by Daniel Bomberg, 

the Aldo of Hebrew printing and edited by the convert Felix Pratensis. Although he utilized the 
Brescia Bible of 1493, Pratensis consulted many additional manuscripts for his redaction, hence 
this 1517 edition made an important contribution to textual criticism. As a result, various readings 
and masoretic glosses, as well as the Jerusalem Targum of the Pentateuch and the Targum of the 
Prophets and Hagiographia appear for the first time. Also for the first time in a Hebrew Bible, the 
chapter numbers appear in the margin and the Books of Samuel, Kings, Ezra-Nechemiah and 
Chronicles are divided each into two separate Books.

“THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS EDITION CAN HARDLY BE OVERSTATED” (C. D. Ginsburg). See D. S. 
Berkowitz, In Remembrance of Creation (1968), no. 165.
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68 (BIBLE. Hebrew). [Chamisha Chumshei Torah - end, i.e. Pentateuch, Prophets, Writings]. Four parts in one volume. With Nikud and 
cantillation points. Divisional titles. Opening word of each Book within decorative woodcut border. ff. 527 (of 528), (2). Lacking opening title 
page, opening few leaves variously worn, text of f. 2b present underneath a later manuscript pasted over, stained in places. With previous owners’ inscriptions 
in Hebrew on f. 277 and verso of front and back covers (listing births and deaths 1595-1689), marginalia in Latin and German. Later calf over heavy wooden 
boards, heavily worn. Thick 4to. Vinograd, Venice 100; Haberman, Bomberg 95.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1525 (i.e. 1528). $4000-6000

❧ According to C. D. Ginsberg, the date 1528 on the colophon may be a misprint; “the letter [cheth] (=8) being substituted by error for 
[hei] (=5)” (see Darlow & Moule 5086). Haberman is of the same opinion.

69 (BIBLE. Hebrew. PSALMS). Sepher Tehilim. With commentary of R. David Kimchi (RaDa”K). Title within 4-part historiated border. 
Individual letters of first word within foliated vignettes. ff. (4), 292 (mispaginated but complete). Opening and concluding few leaves expertly remargined, 
outer portion of title border supplied in manuscript, light stains in places. Modern blind-tooled calf. 12mo. Vinograd, Cremona 35; Benayahu, Cremona  
p. 215, no. 29.

Cremona, Vicenzo Conti, 1561. $1500-2000

❧ According to E.Z. Melamed the commentary of R. David Kimchi is abbreviated, see Aresheth, Vol. II pp. 35-95.

70 DE VIDAS, ELIJAH. Reishith Chochmah [“Beginning of Wisdom:” ethics] FIRST EDITION. Marginalia. ff. 8, 1-88, 93-96, 93-248, 269-272, 
253-421, (32). Opening eight- and concluding two index leaves supplied from a shorter copy, previous owners’ inscriptions and signatures in various places, 
marginal repair on final leaves, variously stained, title and introductory leaves loose and slightly frayed, affecting a few letters of the introductory poem. Modern 
boards. Thick 4to. Vinograd, Venice 642.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1579. $1000-1500

❧ RARE FIRST EDITION OF A CLASSIC OF ETHICS.

Elijah de Vidas was a disciple of R. Moses Cordovero, doyen of Safed kabbalists. Despite its mystical overtones, Reishith Chochmah has 
become a popular classic within ethical literature. It discusses all moral aspects of Jewish life linking the motifs of Aggadic and Mussar 
literature with that of Kabbalah, thus broadly disseminating mystical ideas.

Lot 68 Lot 69 Lot 70
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Lot 72

Lot 71

71 BALMES, ABRAHAM DE. Mikneh Avram (Sepher Dikduk) FIRST 

EDITION. Hebrew issue (with vowel points). ff. 157. Marginal paper 
repairs, some staining in places, Slight (mostly marginal) worming. Modern 
calf. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 82; Habermann, Bomberg 75.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $1000-1500

❧ Distinguished in many fields, de Balmes was an ordained 
rabbi, a translator of scientific and philosophical works from 
Hebrew into Latin, as well as a lecturer at the University of 
Padua, where he attained renown as an Aristotelian. He also 
served as physician to Cardinal Grimani of Venice.

Greatly valued by contemporary Christian Hebraists, de 
Balmes prepared this grammatical study at the urging of the 
printer Bomberg, with whom a deep friendship was shared. 
Mikneh Avram appeared in two issues, with and without a 
Latin translation, i.e., one for the Jewish market, and the 
bilingual issue more suited to the needs of Christians. The 
Hebrew version has a different title-page than the bilingual 
edition and the introduction is printed in Rashi letters, 
whereas the introduction in the bilingual version is printed 
in square Hebrew letters. The present “Jewish” version is far 
more scarce, as the Christian-owned editions were unlikely to 
have been desecrated over the centuries. See D. Amram, The 
Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy (1963) pp. 169-72.

72 BENJAMIN BEN MATTITHIAH (OF ARTA). Sepher Benyamin 
Ze’ev [responsa] FIRST EDITION. A wide-margined copy. ff. 367, 
(2), 376-399, 399-575. Signature of former owners on title, scattered 
marginalia, light staining in places, occasional worming (repaired), 
opening and closing leaf expertly remargined. Modern calf. Thick 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 167; Mehlman 702.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1539. $3000-5000

❧ Of importance due to the insight offered concerning 
the social conditions and religious life of the Jews in Asia 
Minor. See M. Carmilly-Weinberger, Censorship and 
Freedom of Expression in Jewish History (1977) pp. 155-56; 
M. Benayahu, Prolegomenon to the Responsa Benjamin 
Ze’ev (1989).

Of a somewhat disputatious nature, R. Benjamin issued 
this mammoth collection of 450 legal decisions largely as 
self-justification following a tendentious Halachic feud with 
David HaKohen of Corfu concerning Agunoth. Despite the 
distinctly independent tone in its rulings, the work was often 
cited by R. Moses Isserles (the ReM”A), thus assuring its place 
of permanence in the annals of Halacha.
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Lot 73

73 BIBAGO, ABRAHAM BEN SHEM-TOV. Derech Emunah [“The 
Path of Faith”] FIRST EDITION. Inscription on title by Raphael 
Kirchheimer, noting that he purchased this volume from Eliezer 
Aschkenazi of Tunis. ff. 102. Some marginal worming, dampsoiling 
primarily at lower corners toward end wherein several leaves are repaired not 
too skillfully with resulting loss of text. Later boards, lightly worn. Sm. folio. 
Vinograd, Const. 127; Yaari, Const. 94; Mehlman 1193; E. Deinard, 
Atikoth Yehudah p. 16; not in Adams.

Constantinople, n.p., 1521. $5000-7000

❧ RARE. The Spanish rationalist philosopher, Abraham 
Bibago was born in the province of Aragon and resided 
in Huesca and Saragossa. He likely died just prior to the 
Expulsion of Jews from Spain. According to Isaac Arama, 
Bibago was “one of the most important scholars and 
philosophers of our people” (Akeidath Yitzchak, gate 80).

“As the title suggests, Derech Emunah is a presentation and, 
at the same time, a defense of the Jewish religion as leading man 
to the highest knowledge of God and to eternal happiness. It is 
divided into three treatises, which are sub-divided into divisions 
or parts (called “gates”) and chapters. The first treatise deals 
with: (gate 1) the doings of God; (gate 2) His knowledge; and 
(gate 3) His providence. The second treatise deals with: (gate 1) 
the intellect; (gate 2) its nature and object; (gate 3) man’s highest 
object; (gate 4) the blending of faith and knowledge—which 
topic is but slightly touched; (gate 5) the problem of matter 
and sin; (gate 6) the question whether Moses sinned; and (gate 
7) the true faith. The third treatise deals with: (gate 1) the 
fundamentals of faith; (gate 2) miracles; (gate 3) creation of the 
world; (gate 4) ethics; and (gate 5) the special articles of faith. 
In the fifth part he warmly defends the creed of Maimonides 
against his antagonists. In this work, in which many Biblical 
and rabbinical passages are explained, he takes cognizance 
of Christian and Mohammedan theology. He quotes Greek 
philosophers like Plato, Aristotle, and Pythagoras; also Euclid 

and Ptolemeus, Galen and Themistius, as well as Arabic thinkers like Averroes, Avicenna, Alfarabi, and Gazzali, and even the fable-book “Kalila 
we-Dimna.” Of Christian writers he quotes Eusebius; and of Jewish writers often not only Maimonides, Nachmanides, and other philosophers, 
but also many Kabbalistic works. He endorses a saying of a sage that “Reason and Religion are the world’s two luminaries” (JE).

See: A. Lazaroff, The Theology of Abraham Bibagio: A Defence of the Divine Will, Knowledge and Providence in Fifteenth Century 
Spanish-Jewish Philosophy (1981).

74 ELEAZER BEN JUDAH OF WORMS. Sepher HaRoke’ach [ethics, rabbinic law and custom] FIRST EDITION. Previous owners’ inscriptions on title, 
scattered marginalia. ff. 110. All leaves remargined, several laid to size and with other paper repairs, loss of text in places, some staining. Modern boards, Folio. 
Vinograd, Fano 12; Mehlman 954; Haberman, Soncino 19; not in Adams.

Fano, (Gershom Soncino), 1505. $4000-6000

❧ THE FIRST HEBREW BOOK TO BE PRINTED WITH A TITLE PAGE.

Gershom Soncino was perhaps the most prolific printer of his time, producing more than one hundred Hebrew titles and as many non-
Hebrew texts (under the name Hieronymus Soncino). Regarding Soncino’s years on the Adriatic coast in Fano, see M. Marx, Gershom 
Soncino’s Wanderyears in Italy, in HUCA Vol. xI (1936) pp. 457-59.

Renowned as a Tosafist, Eleazar of Worms was the last major figure of the Chassidei Aschkenaz Movement. He was an eclectic scholar with 
an oeuvre ranging from halacha, piyut, exegesis, and Kabbalah. According to legend, by exercising the esoteric conjointment of the Hebrew 
alphabet, R. Eleazer was transported by cloud to Spain to acquaint Nachmanides with the mysteries of the Kabbalah. See I. Zinberg, A History 
of Jewish Literature, vol. III, p.24.

The present work is entitled “Rokeach,” because its numerical value equals that of the author’s name, Eleazar (=308). The work follows 
the tradition of many of the works of the Ba’alei-Tosafoth of France and Germany, geared toward educating the reader in the specific 
details of the halacha as well as recommended Minhagim and ritual. Although R. Eleazar does not explicate Talmudic passages at length, 
he provides clear commentary on the Talmudic basis of many aspects of the halacha.
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Lot 76 Lot 77Lot 75

75 EPHRAIM (SOLOMON) OF LUNTSCHYTZ. Klei Yakar Second edition. Title within architectural arch flanked by grotesques with printer’s 
device (Yaari, Printer’s Marks no. 37). Title-page with inscription and signature of the prominent Frankfurt Kabbalist R. David ben R. Nathan 
Grünhut of Heimerdingen (see below). ff. 141. Previous owners’ signatures on title, browned and stained, paper repair on upper left corner of title, tear on 
f. 2 affecting few words, paper repair on final leaf with loss, fore-edges worn. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Prague 156.

Prague, Moshe Katz, 1608. $500-700

❧ The author (1550-1619) studied under the tutelage of R. Solomon Luria (MaHaRSHa”L) and later rose to serve as Chief Justice of the 
rabbinical court of Prague. He is best known for this Klei Yakar (“Precious Vessel”), a popular homiletic commentary to the Pentateuch 
included in most recent editions of the Biblia Rabbinica.

R. David Grünhut (d. 1723), a native of Frankfurt a/Main, was celebrated as a Talmudist, grammarian and Kabbalist. In 1682, he was 
embroiled in controversy with the Frankfurt rabbinate due to his intention to publish the Sepher HaGilgulim (Book of Reincarnations) by 
R. Chaim Vital, the major disciple of R. Isaac Luria. After the debacle of pseudo-Messiah Shabthai Tzvi, the German rabbis were opposed 
to the publication of such kabbalistic works. See M. Horovitz, Frankfurter Rabbinen (1972), pp. 92-3; N.Z. Friedmann, Otzar Harabanim 
4746; EJ, Vol. VII, cols. 946-47.

76 EPHRAIM (SOLOMON) OF LUNTSCHYTZ. Siphthei Da’ath [sermons and commentary to the Torah] FIRST EDITION. Title within 
architectural arch surrounded by verses praising the author’s works. ff. 122. Several leaves remargined and otherwise repaired, all not affecting text, 
slight worming in places restored, remnants of library stamp. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Prague 200.

Prague, Moshe Katz, 1610. $600-900

77 FALK, JOSHUA KATZ. Beth Yisrael [commentary to Jacob ben Asher’s Tur - Yoreh De’ah]. Subdivided into two commentaries “Derishah” 
and “Perishah.” FIRST EDITION. Title within decorative typographical border and surrounding Biblical verses. Uncommon woodcut printer’s 
device depicting the zodiac sign “Deli” (Aquarius) on f. 4v. (See Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, p. 501 (appendices); Yudlov, Hebrew Printers’ 
Marks, pp. 55-7). ff. 356. Scattered marginalia, stained, heavily browned in places, leaves loose, some worming (mostly marginal) in places. Contemporary 
blind-tooled vellum over wooden boards, gutter split, variously worn. Thick folio. Vinograd, Lublin 182.

Lublin, Tzvi ben Abraham Kalonymos Jaffe, 1635. $700-1000

❧ A classic commentary later published in all standard edition of the Tur. The author (ca. 1555-1614) is also known in rabbinic circles as 
the Drishah after his halachic works.
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Lot 78 Lot 79 Lot 80

78 FALK, JOSHUA KATZ. Beth Yisrael [commentary to Jacob ben Asher’s Tur - Even Ha’ezer]. Subdivided into two commentaries “Derishah” 
and “Perishah.” FIRST EDITION. Title within decorative typographical border and surrounding Biblical verses. Woodcut printer’s device. SELF-

PORTRAIT ILLUSTRATION OF FORMER OWNER with beard and peyoth and inscription “Ani Menachem bar Rebbi [of] Pragah” (see f. 35a). ff. 210 
(i.e. 204). Stained and browned, many leaves expertly remargined and otherwise repaired, some marginal worming (mostly repaired). Modern calf. Thick folio. 
Vinograd, Lublin 190.

Lublin, Tzvi ben Abraham Kalonymos Jaffe, 1638. $700-1000

79 GERONDI, JONAH BEN ABRAHAM. Igereth HaTeshuvah [ethical and halachic work] Second edition. FIRST EDITION of third discourse 
entitled “Drashath HaNashim” ff. (12). Trimmed, lightly stained. Modern calf, elegantly tooled in blind. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 101; Mehlman 970; 
St. Cat. Bod. 5859, 1 (ed. rarissima); cf. Heller, The Sixteenth Century Hebrew Book, p. 839.

Cracow, n.p, 1586. $1200-1800

❧ The introduction records that the Ro’sh (R. Asher ben Yechiel) instructed that the pious should study this work throughout the week 
in which Rosh Chodesh is celebrated (see Tur Orach Chaim Siman 16).

Divided into three discourses that succinctly discuss various halachoth including those specifically pertaining to women. The title states 
that this edition has additional material entitled Divrei Chasiduth Le’Achronim, however in the book itself this section is entitled Divrei 
Mussar Chachamim. In the introduction, the anonymous publisher recounts his tribulations in seeking to bring this work to press following 
receipt of the manuscript from Nathan Otling. It includes portions of the last will and testament of Maimonides and selections from Sepher 
Olam Katan (omitted from future editions). According to Yudlov the text of the first two discourses of this edition differ from the first 
Constantinople edition. See S. Abramson, Tagim 3-4 (1972) pp. 9-10.

80 HALEVI, JOSHUA. Halichoth Olam [Talmudic topics and issues]. Incorporating: Solomon Algazi’s Yavin Shm’uah and Joseph Karo’s KARO 
Kelalei HaGemara. First edition of Yavin Shm’uah. Title-page with signatures of the Frankfurt Dayanim and leaders R. Yaakov Shamesh and 
R. Leib Emmerich (dated 1780). ff. 129 (16). Some staining, previous owners inscriptions, scattered marginalia. Later mottled calf, rubbed. Sm. folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 1230.

Venice, J. Martinelli for Vendramin, 1639. $500-700

❧ Despite the title-page, the central text here is that of Halichoth Olam, with Yavin Shm’uah and Klalei HaGemara serving as 
surrounding commentaries.

R. Yaakov Shamesh (d. 1785) served as Rosh Beth Din of Frankfurt. The Chassam Sofer studied under R. Yaakov Shamesh in his youth. 
See M. Horovitz, Frankfurter Rabbinen (1972) pp. 323-24 and attachment 4, p. 59.
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Lot 81

81 ISAAC IBN SAHULA. Mashal Hakadmoni [“Proverb of the Ancient”] Third edition. Eighty unusual 
woodcut illustrations (few repeated). Printer’s device on title (Yaari, Printer’s Marks no. 14) ff. 64. Title, 
along with several additional remargined and with related paper reapirs, portion of text on f. 4 and f. 64 supplied 
in facsimile, variously stained in places, some repaired worming, signatures on last page. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 319; Adams I-180 (incomplete); A.M. Habermann, Kiryat Sepher vol. xxIx pp. 199-203; 
Amram, pp. 367-71.

Venice, Meir Parenzo, circa 1547. $10,000-15,000

❧ “THE ILLUSTRATED HEBREW BOOK PAR ExCELLENCE.” A.J. Karp. From the Ends of the Earth: Judaic 
Treasures of the Library of Congress (1991) p. 125.

Rare Venetian edition of a collection of allegories, fables and puns with moral inferences all written 
in rhymed prose. The book takes the form of a dialogue between the author and an opponent. The 
opponent attempts to prove that the cultivation of virtue is worthless, while the author defends the 
necessity of each virtue. Both sides employ animal fables as a means of expressing their ideas. Not only 
do the animals talk, they actually hold long discourses on matters scientific and philosophical and 
serve as the mouth-piece of the author’s views on all branches of knowledge. Thus, for example, in one 
portal, a deer delivers a discourse on the classification of the sciences, and in another, a dog delivers 
a lecture on the principles of psychology. These animals are well versed in the Bible and Talmud and 
make dexterous references to Biblical verses and Talmudic passages in the subjects under discussion. 
The style of the work imparts a charm and naivete which affords amusement as well as instruction.

The author illustrated his original 13th-century manuscript copy of the work (now lost) in order to 
attract the interest of youth. Almost all extant medieval manuscripts of the work contain illustrations 
apparently following the original. For this reason, the printed editions of Mashal Hakadmoni include 
more than eighty remarkably high quality illustrations.

See C. Roth, Jewish Art, cols. 476-77; Pierpont Morgan Library, Hebraica from the Valmadonna 
Trust (1989) no. 32; National Library of Canada, The Jacob M. Lowy Collection (1981) no. 111; New 
York Public Library, A Sign and a Witness (1988) no. 181.
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82 ISAAC NATHAN BEN KALONYMOS. Meir Nathiv. FIRST EDITION. 
Two title pages, opening title within architectural arch. Initial word 
within an elaborate cartouche. Wide margins. ff. 405. Lightly stained 
in places. Crude taped repairs on lower corners and margins of final leaves, 
last leaf worn with loss of few words. Later boards, variously worn. Lg. folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 93; Habermann, Bomberg 89; Adams B-1951.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1524. $1500-2000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST HEBREW CONCORDANCE OF THE 

BIBLE. 

The author prepared this work to assist Jews engaged in 
polemical debate with Christians. The text is ordered 
according to the roots and stems of the words, and the Biblical 
Books are arranged according to the order of the Vulgate.

On the identity of the author, see A. Tauber, Kiryat Sepher 
Vol. II, pp. 141-44, reprinted in Mechkarim Bibliographiyim, 
pp. 59-62. Tauber takes issue with Graetz and Reggio who state 
that Isaac Nathan is the author. Tauber maintains that Isaac 
wrote only the introduction, while the actual compiler was his 
relative Mordechai Nathan.

83 ISSERLEIN, ISRAEL. Terumath Hadeshen [responsa] FIRST 

EDITION. THE DON JUDAH ABRABANEL COPY with his signature on title-
page. ff. (132). Minimally stained in places, small portion of outer border of 
opening five leaves repaired with few words supplied in manuscript, similarly 
in sig. 29, upper margin repaired in sig. 27. Later vellum-backed marbled 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 20; Habermann, Bomberg 15.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1519. $1000-1500

❧ Following the Spanish Expulsion, Judah Abrabanel 
(c.1465-c.1523) settled in Italy and there became one of the 
major standard-bearers of the Italian Renaissance. The eldest 
son of Don Isaac Abrabanel, but more commonly known as 
Leone Ebreo, Judah Abrabanel’s literary fame rests upon his 
“Dialoghi di Amore,” among the most popular philosophical 
works of the age.

“Isserlein’s most important work is his responsa…(they) 
contain valuable material on the general history of the Jews 
in Germany in the 15th-century and in particular on the 
organization of the communities and their spiritual life.” EJ, 
Ix cols. 1080-81. It is said that most of the queries in this work 
were posed by the author himself.

Lot 83Lot 82
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Lot 84

Lot 85

84 ISSERLEIN, ISRAEL. Terumath Hadeshen [responsa] Second edition. 
THE R. SHLOMO HACOHEN RABINOWITZ OF RADOMSK COPY, with his stamp on final 
leaf, along with stamps of his son on ff. 42a, 82a, 113a,156a. Other signatures 
include: “Yehoshua b… Harav Hamaor Hagadol… Yehuda Leib… Lublin.”  
ff. 190. Stained in places. Modern boards. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 306.

Venice, Cornelio Adelkind for Marco Antonio Giustiniani, 1546. $800-1200

❧ The previous owner, R. Shlomo Hacohen of Radomsk (1795-1866) 
was famously known as the Tifereth Shlomo. A disciple of R. Fishel 
of Strykov and R. David of Lelov, he attracted followers from all walks 
of life. When R. Moshe of Lelov emigrated to Eretz Israel in 1850, 
he instructed his Chassidim that in his stead, they should follow R. 
Shlomo of Radomsk. The stamps of his son here, read “M. Rabinowicz 
Nowo-Radomsk.” See Alfasi, Traklinei Chassiduth p. 776.

85 JACOB BEN ASHER. Arba’ah Turim [Code of Jewish Law] Bound in two 
volumes. First word of every section in decorative vignette. ff. 51-54 and 56 
with diagrams of Eruvin; ff. 58b-59a with calendar. Extensive marginal notes 
and corrections in various hands. Final two leaves of Vol. I and final page 
of Vol. II contain Midrashic material including a citation of R. Menachem 
Azariah of Fano; laws of mourning; and Takanoth of R. Yaakov mentioning 
Troyes, Paris and other cities, advocating against adjudicating legal affairs 
in secular court. ff. 349 (of 357). Vol. I: ff. 174. Lacking ff. 1-2 and ff. 3-4 of  
sig. 2. * Vol. II: ff. 175. Lacking f. 2 of sig. 15, portion of table of contents of Even 
Ha’ezer. Variously worn and stained, crude paper repairs with loss, wormed in places. 
Recent calf. Folio. Sold not subject to return. Vinograd, Const. 167; Yaari, Const. 
130; Mehlman 729; St. Cat. Bodl. 5500-6 (“ed quoque rara.”)

Constantinople, Eliezer ben Gershom Soncino, 1538-40. $5000-7000

❧ A fundamental Rabbinic treatise embracing all the laws and 
customs incumbent both on an individual and the community as a 
whole. Its overriding authority has been recognized and accepted by Jewish scholars for generations.

The scholarly editor, R. Yechiel ben Reuben Aschkenazi, added to this edition marginal notes citing the Ri’f, Ro’sh and Ramba’m 
indicating sources not noted in earlier editions.
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Lot 86

86 JACOB BEN ASHER. Arba’ah Turim [Rabbinic Code of Law] Four parts bound in one. Title page without ornamentation. On f.7 ornate 
woodcut border by Hans Holbein the Younger depicting the Creation, architectural pillars flanked by Kings David and Solomon clutching 
scrolls inscribed “The Path of Life (Orach Chaim) Journeys Upwards for the Wise” (Proverbs 15:24). Poem at end by Elijah Levita.

WITH ExTENSIVE MARGINALIA THROUGHOUT BY R. CHAIM B. ABRAHAM WAHL, son-in-law of the Mahara’l of Prague (dated 1598). ff. 84; 70; 2, 44; 112. 
Some staining and browning, marginal paper repairs on opening leaves, previous owners’ signatures and inscriptions on title. ff. 23-35 of Orach Chaim with 
marginalia but leaves torn, duplicate ff. 23-35 bound in from another copy, margins closely shaved in places, final 20 leaves from another copy. Modern boards. 
Folio. Vinograd, Augsburg 11; Adams J-14; St. Cat. Bodl. 5500:7 (ed. rara); Mehlman 728.

Augsburg, Chaim ba’r David, et al, 1540. $10,000-15,000
❧ JACOB BEN ASHER’S TUR. A RARE AND IMPORTANT GERMAN EDITION.

This copy with extensive learned marginal notes by R. Chaim b. Abraham Wahl (1556-1631). See Otzar HaRabanim no. 5969 where 
he is described as “Gaon HaTorah, Ashir Adir…Dayan VeNassi BePrague” and see K. Lieben, Gal-Ed (Prague, 1856) p. 71 no. 139. It is 
evident the writer was profoundly proficient in the world of Halacha. For example, see f. 63a of Orach Chaim where he writes a responsa 
concerning the separation of Challah after Passover. In addition to his lengthier marginalia, even his shorter notes contain interesting 
comments, e.g. in Orach Chaim f. 37b he states unequivocally that women should eat “shalosh se’udoth” on the Sabbath; in Orach Chaim f. 
46 he writes that it is permissible to make a mark with a fingernail on the page of a book as the mark does not last; on f. 16 in Yoreh Deah he 
states that it is the common custom (minhag pashut) to wait one hour between meat and cheese; on f. 48a in Yoreh Deah he states that the 
Sandek is more important than the Mohel and should be called up to the Torah first … however a woman should not be a Sandek because 
of peritzuth (licentiousness).
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Lot 87 Lot 88 Lot 89

87 JUDAH THE CHASSID. Sepher HaChassidim [pietism] FIRST EDITION. ff. (27), 121. Worn and stained, wormed in places with some loss. Unbound. 
Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Bologna 10; Adams J-398.

Bologna, The Silk Weaver’s Guild, 1538. $2000-3000

❧ Many of the passages in Sepher HaChassidim are homiletic and exegetic, explaining the philosophical or mystical meanings of 
Biblical verses and Talmudic sayings - nonetheless, it is primarily a masterwork of ethical instruction: Enjoining how to resist temptation 
and avoid sin; how to dress, speak, pray and work; how to choose a wife and select companions; how to harmonize the necessities of 
existence with the requirements of religious life’ along with many other subjects. No other Hebrew work of ethics devotes such close 
attention to detail, rendering it an important historical source for the study of everyday Jewish life in medieval Germany. This first 
edition contains material not included in later editions.

For an extensive treatment of Ashkenazic Pietism see I. Marcus, Piety and Society: The Jewish Pietists of Medieval Germany (1981). See 
also H. Soloveitchik, Three Themes in the Sefer Hasidim in: AJS Review I (1976) pp. 311-57.

88 KALATZ, JUDAH. … Sepher HaMussar [ethics] FIRST EDITION. Title within architectural arch. ff. 136 (of 140), lacking the four leaves before the title 
containing an additional introduction from the author’s son. Scattered marginalia, several leaves supplied from another copy, slight worming in places, upper 
corners of first sections stained,marginal repair on a few leaves. Modern elegantly tooled calf. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 159; Yaari, Const. 124; Mehlman 978; 
St. Cat. Bodl. 5693, 1 (ed. rara).

Constantinople, Eliezer b. Gershom Soncino, 1536-37. $1000-1500

❧ An ethical work with both rationalistic and kabbalistic expositions. Contains chapters concerning social and commercial halacha. The 
author was a mystic and moralist who resided in Tlemcen, Algeria at the turn of the 15th-century.

Concerning the Kalatz Family, see S. Z. Havlin, LeToldoth Mishpachath Al-Calatz, in Kiryat Sepher, Vol. 49, (1974) pp. 643-56. Havlin 
cites S. Schechter and H. Enelow, who opine that portions of the Sepher HaMussar were “adapted” from Israel Alnaqua’s Menorath 
HaMa’or.

89 KIMCHI, DAVID. (RaDa”K). Sepher HaShorashim [Biblical lexicon and grammar] Printed in two columns. Previous owners’ inscriptions 
including a memorial for the deceased, 1628-40. ff. (1), 5-570 cols., pp. 3. Some staining, censored in places, lower marginal repairs on many leaves, final 
leaf from another copy. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 140; Habermann, Bomberg 147.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1529. $2000-3000

❧ Influential Hebrew lexicographical work. The Provencal exegete and grammarian R. David Kimchi (1160? -1235?), was a life-long 
anti-Christian polemicist. For example in the present work, under the entry “elem” (column 376), the author, quoting his father R. 
Joseph Kimchi, derides the Christian assertion that the word “almah” (a young girl) found in Isaiah Chap 7:14 refers to a virgin birth. 
Unsurprisingly, the offending lines are struck out in this copy by the ever-watchful Church censor.
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Lot 90

90 KOL BO. [“Omnia in Eo:” compendium of Jewish Law]. (Attributed to Aaron HaKohen of Lunel). FIRST EDITION. ff. 165 (of 179). Opening ten 
leaves and ff. 14-5, 20-1 provided in facsimile, lower corners of seven leaves with loss provided in facsimile, few leaves provided from another copy, occasionally 
remargined, wormed with various paper repairs with slight loss of text, some staining, few lines censored. Modern calf. Sm. folio. Vinograd, Italy 5; Goff 67; 
Goldstein 76; Offenberg 81; St. Cat. Bodl. 555, 3589; Thes. A-94; Wineman Cat. 45.

(Italy, Printer unknown, 1490.) $10,000-15,000

❧ Considerable scholarly and bibliographic research has been devoted to the identification and dating of this work - as early as de Rossi’s 
catalogue entry in his Annales Hebraeo-Typographici of 1799. Steinschneider definitively attributed the Kol Bo to Naples, circa 1490. 
Though his description was followed by many a bibliographer, Moses Marx was a dissenting voice: “There is not the slightest reason for 
ascribing the book to the city of Naples.” A.K. Offenberg noted the peculiarity of the typeface: “The same type is not used in any other 
known Hebrew incunable” (Offenberg, p. 92). But if typographical analysis is to no avail, neither does examination of the watermarks 
produce much conclusive evidence. Offenberg concludes: “The book was printed somewhere in Italy about 1490… Naturally, it can 
indeed have been printed in Naples itself, particularly since the greatest part of Hebrew incunabula were published there about 1490, 
but it is not possible to be certain of this on the evidence of the paper alone” (p. 96).

See M. Steinschneider, Catalogus Librorum Hebraeorum (1852-60) Addenda et Corrigenda, col. LxxxIII; M. Marx, Studies in 
Bibliography and Booklore 1:1 (1953) p. 37, no. 38; A.K. Offenberg, The Dating of the Kol Bo; Watermarks and Hebrew Bibliography in: 
Studia Rosenthaliana 6:1 (1972) pp. 86-106.

Scholars are still debating the identity of the author and the relation of the book to R. Aaron Hakohen of Lunel’s Orchoth Chaim, whose 
contents overlap the material in the Kol Bo. There are those who maintain that the Kol Bo is by the same author, just an earlier draft of the 
Orchoth Chaim.
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Lot 93

Lot 92 Lot 91

91 MIDRASH TEHILIM. [Midrashic commentary to the 
Book of Psalms]. Anonymous. FIRST EDITION. Marginalia.  
ff. 52. Few leaves shorter, lightly browned and stained in places, 
leaves remargined, repaired worming, with some loss of text. 
Modern calf. Sm. folio. Vinograd, Const. 36; Yaari, Const. 20; 
Mehlman 173; St. Cat. Bodl. col. 595, no. 3788 “Ed Rara.”

Constantinople, np, 1512. $4000-6000

❧ The Midrash Tehilim, also known as Midrash 
Shocher-Tov due to its opening verse, is one of 
the most beautiful in Midrashic literature. Its 
exalted language covers many variegated themes 
and contains colorful stories and parables. 
Entitled “Midrash Tilim” (without the letter 
“Hei”), it concludes at Psalm chap. 118. The 
Midrash on Psalms chaps. 119-150 was published 
approximately three years later (bibliographers 
debate the exact imprint and date).

92 LANDAU, JACOB. Sepher Agur [Halachic Code] THE 

COPY OF R. YITZCHAK BECHOR DAVID (AUTHOR OF DIVREI 

EMETH), with his signature on title-page. ff. 132. As in 
most all copies, lacking last four unnumbered leaves (Sepher 
Chazon). Slight staining in places, title with small area of 
worming. Losse in later calg, title gilt-tooled on spine. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 261; Habermann, Adelkind 26.

Venice, Cornelio Adelkind for Marco Antonio Giustiniani, 
1546. $700-1000

❧ The last rabbinic code written by a German 
scholar before the Shulchan Aruch was compiled, 
the Sepher Agur follows the order of the Tur 
and contains fourteen hundred and thirty nine 
sections, primarily focusing upon ritual, the laws 
of the Sabbath and the Festivals. The author’s 
intention was to add the decisions of the later 
German scholars, such as Jacob Moelin and Israel 
Isserlein which has been been omitted by Jacob ben Asher’s Tur.

The previous owner R. Yizchak Bechor David ( 1690-1755) was one of the leading poskim of his generation. The Noda B’Yehudah held 
him in the greatest reverence using such munificent titles as “Gaon HaGaonim.”

93 (MISHNAH). Seder Zeraim [agricultural 
laws). With commentary by Moses Maimonides 
and R. Samson ben Abraham of Sens (Ra”sh). 
FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. Initial word of each 
Tractate within decorative cartouche. A wide-
margined copy. Extensive marginalia and 
manuscript text illustrations. ff. (1), (1, blank), 
6, 86. Trace stained, introduction by Maimonides 
supplied from a shorter copy with worming along 
inner margins. Modern calf. Tall folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 68; Haberman Bomberg 48.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $6000-9000

❧ The writer of the scholarly marginal 
notes on f. 46b refers to the Arabic 
original of Maimonides’s commentary 
and signs this note with the initials 
Aleph Yud Nun. In other notes he cites 
Maimonides’s later opinions in Mishneh 
Torah. The note on f. 58b provides 
extensive mathematical calculations.
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94 (MISHNAH). Seder Kodashim [laws of Temple sacrifices]. With 
commentary by Moses Maimonides. ff. 47, lacks 7-leaf supplement, stained in 
places, final 6 leaves with marginal wear and paper repairs. Modern full vellum. 
Folio. Vinograd, Venice 284; Habermann, Adelkind 107; not in Adams.

Venice, Cornelio Adelkind for Marco Antonio Giustiniani, 1546.  
$2000-3000

❧ Uncommon edition. Practically all copies of the Giustiniani 
Mishnah were destroyed in 1553 by the officers of the Inquisition, 
pursuant to the Bull of Pope Paul IV ordering all copies of the Talmud 
and related literature to be consigned to flames. See M. J. Heller, The 
Printing of the Talmud (1992) pp. 217-28.

95 (MISHNAH). Masechta Eduyoth [“Testimonies.”] With commentary 
by Moses Maimonides. With first word in decorative vignette. ff. 14. Final 
leaf supplied from another copy, reapired worming. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 315; Haberman, Adelkind 111; not in Adams.

Venice, Cornelio Adelkind for Marco Antonio Giustiniani, 1547.  
$1000-1500

96 MIZRACHI, ELIJAH. Teshuvoth Shailoth [responsa] FIRST EDITION. A 
Wide-Margined Copy. ff. 157 (160), wanting, as per all copies, the canceled leaves 
109 and 110, as well as f. 157, title repaired with couple letters in facsimile, ff. 80-1 
provided from an shorter copy, final two leaves remargined. Trace marginal worming, 
some dampstaining. Modern blind-tooled calf. Folio. Vinograd, Const. 217 (records  
ff. 158 complete); Mehlman 758; Yaari, Const. 161; Adams M-1516.

Constantinople, Solomon Ya’abetz, 1560. $2000-3000

❧ Elijah Mizrachi (c.1450-1526) was one of the most outstanding 
Rabbinic authorities of the Ottoman Empire. His responsa are of 
great historic interest, written as they were, amidst the turbulence 
of the Spanish Inquisition and often concern those Jewish exiles 
who migrated to Turkey.

The canceled leaves 109-10 (responsum 66) are extant in only two 
copies. They contain the author’s protestations and polemic with R. J. 
Algazi concerning the author’s son’s alleged conversion to Islam.

Lot 94

Lot 95

Lot 96



57

Lot 97

97 MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES/. RaMBa”M). Sepher HaMitzvoth [“The Book of Precepts”]. Translated from Judeo-Arabic by 
Moses ibn Tibbon. FIRST EDITION. Printed without a title page. Initial letter within woodcut border ff. 68. Mispaginated, but entirely complete. Stained 
in places, few neat paper repairs, scattered marginalia and other inscriptions. Modern boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 63; Yaari, Const. 80; Mehlman 
763; not in Adams

Constantinople, n.p., c. 1510. $15,000-20,000
❧ RARE FIRST EDITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL RABBINIC TExT.

Maimonides composed the Sepher HaMitzvoth prior to his epic rabbinic code, Mishneh Torah. The author took at face value an 
Aggadic statement at the end of Talmudic Tractate Makoth to the effect that the Torah received by Moses on Mount Sinai consisted of 613 
commandments. In the introduction here, Maimonides lays down the “shorashim,” or criteria, as to how he determined which laws were 
to be enumerated in this register of 613 precepts. For rather than merely listing the commandments one by one, Maimonides provides 
halachic reasoning and sources in the Talmud and halachic Midrashim. These sources are invaluable, especially in light of the fact that in 
Maimonides later Code, the Mishneh Torah, these sources were laid aside.
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Lot 98
98 MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES/. (RaMBa”N). Peirush HaTorah 

[commentary to the Pentateuch] Printed in Rabbinic script without nikud. The lengthy 
marginal notes alongside many leaves are piyutim, hymns and confessions pertaining to 
repentance and penitence. ff. 197 (of 244). Unbound, occasional worming and staining, repairs 
with loss of text to ff. 1-5 and ff. 188-95, blank margins shaved close on few leaves, stamp of previous 
owner on f. 1: Yitzchak Bekh”r (ben kevod harav) Yekutiel Ravni of Isfahan, with extensive notations. 
Collation details available upon request. Sold not subject to return. Loose in later boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Naples 10; Goff 88, Goldstein 57; Offenberg 98; Steinschneider, p. 1961, no. 6532, 
50; Thes. A65; Wineman Cat. 38.

Naples, Joseph ben Jacob Aschkenazi Gunzenhauser, 1490. $10,000-15,000

❧ After Rashi, the most popular commentary to the Pentateuch is undoubtedly that 
of Nachmanides, born in Gerona, Catalonia in 1194, and deceased in Eretz Israel in 
1270. Where Rashi’s style is laconic and prismatic, Nachmanides’ writing is explicit and 
prosaic.

After Rome and Lisbon, this is the third incunable edition of Nachmanides 
commentary to the Torah.

Twenty eight books were printed at the short-lived Hebrew press at Naples which 
operated from 1480-1500. No doubt the Naples craftsmen would have continued to 
produce fine books had not the Spanish Expulsion and the subsequent political changes 
for Jews throughout Europe silenced the activity of the Neapolitan Hebrew presses. See: 
Amram, The Makers of Hebrew books in Italy, pp. 63-6.
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99 MOSES BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES/. RaMBa”M). Mishnah Torah 
[Rabbinic Code] PRINTED ENTIRELY ON BLUE PAPER. Volume Two (only), 
including sections: Nashim and Kedushah. First edition with commentary 
by R. Joseph Karo and with glosses including Abraham ben David of 
Posquieres (RAVa”D) and Levi ibn Chabib. Printer’s devices. ff. (18), 219. 
Final two leaves printed on white paper. Previous owners inscriptions, wormed, 
marginal repairs with loss of text. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 600; 
I.J. Dienstag, Mishneh Torah LehaRambam in: Studies…in Honor of I. 
Edward Kiev (1971) no. 10; Adams M-169.

Venice, Alvise Bragadin, 1574. $2000-3000

100 (MOSE S BEN NACHM A N (NACHM A NIDE S/.  R aMBa”N. 
Attributed to). Mishpatei HaCherem, VehaNidui, VehaNezipha. 
Issued without a title-page. Complete in nine leaves. Ex-library, each 
leaf remargined, trace repaired worming, few stains. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Const. 65; Ya’ari, Const. 78; Mehlman 766.

(Constantinople), circa, 1515. $4000-6000

❧ ExCEPTIONALLY RARE CONSTANTINOPLE IMPRINT. 
Concerns three legal forms of excommunication, of varying 

degrees of severity, that may be imposed within the Jewish 
community.

101 MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES/. RaMBa”N). Torath 
Ha’Adam. FIRST EDITION. With laudatory poems by Joseph b. Joel (Bibas). 
ff. 63 (of 64), lacking final leaf. Closely shaved, Dent Collection stamp on title, 
outer margin of opening three leaves with loss affecting several words. Later calf, 
worn. Sm. folio. Vinograd, Const. 117; Mehlman, 765; Yaari, Const. 64 
(see Hacker’s corrections in Areshet vol. V, p. 479 who notes this was 
published earlier than Yaari indicates).

Constantinople, Israel Sarafti and Moses Chalimi, 1519. $3000-5000

❧ Torath Ha’Adam [“The Law of Man”] serves as the basis for 
subsequent halachic discussions on the subjects of sickness, death, 
and mourning, as well as a philosophic discourse on the Afterlife 
and the Messianic era to come.

Lot 99

Lot 100

Lot 101
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Lot 102

Lot 103

102 (NACHSHON GAON. Attributed to). Reumah [laws of ritual 
slaughter]. With commentaries Tzaphnath Paneach and Chezkath Yad 
by ISAAC ONKENEIRA, designed to align the present rulings with those of 
Maimonides’s Code. FIRST EDITION. Text in large bold type, commentary in 
small plain type. Signature on title: Nathan b[en] m[oreinu] h[arav] r[eb] 
Shimon Adler Katz. ff. 24 (of 30), lacking four leaves of the third signature, with 
final two leaves provided in facsimile. Title-page soiled with small hole affecting two 
letters, occasional staining. Modern tooled morocco. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 
229; Mehlman 767; Deinard, Atikoth Yehudah, p. 35.

Constantinople, n.p., 1565. $2000-3000

❧ ExCEPTIONALLY RARE WORK BY ISAAC ONKENEIRA, COLLEAGUE OF DON 

JOSEPH NASI.

Nachshon bar Tzadok, celebrated for his calendrical research and 
author of numerous responsa was the Gaon of Sura from 871-879, 
succeeding Amram Gaon (see EJ, Vol. xII, col. 793). According to the 
title of the present work, the manuscript of Nachshon Gaon was found in 
the famed library of Don Joseph Nasi, the Duke of Naxos (1524-79). Both 
Yaari and Yudlov express the creeping suspicion that Isaac Onkeneira 
composed not only the commentaries, but actually the text itself.

The title “Reumah” is laden with double entendres: The Biblical 
Reumah was the concubine of Nachor, brother of Abraham. Reumah 
bore Tevach (Gen. 22:24). In Hebrew, the proper name Tevach has 
the double meaning of “slaughter,” an allusion to the focus of the work. 
Literally, the name “Re’u-mah” signifies “See what”. The work concludes 
with a panegyric to Don Joseph Nasi by the poet Joseph ben Samuel 
Halevi ibn Hakim. Each line of the poem concludes with the word “ro’i” 
(vision). The poem, as well as the title of the book, may very well allude 
to the fact that Don Joseph’s palace bore the name “Belvedere,” whose 
origin is Italian. In the 16th-century, “belvedere” - really two words, 
“bel” (beautiful) “vedere” (to see) - was the term for a structure such 
as a cupola or turret atop a house designed to command a view. Thus, 
R’eu-mah (“see what”) was one more way of heaping honor upon the 
benefactor Don Joseph Nasi. Indeed Isaac Onkeneira was director of the 
yeshiva and synagogue that Don Joseph Nasi maintained at his palace at 
Belvedere located just outside Constantinople.

See JE, Vol. Ix, p. 405; EJ, Vol. xII, cols. 837-839; S.H. Kook, Midrash 
Mei HaShiloach, Kiryath Sepher II (1925) pp. 267-9; C. Roth, The 
House of Nasi: The Duke of Naxos (1948) pp. 175-6, 180-2, 246 n. 22.

103 NATHAN BEN YECHIEL OF ROME. Sepher Ha’Aruch [Talmudic 
dictionary] Second Edition. Title within decorative Soncino border. 
Previous owner’s inscriptions: Presented to Rabbi Yechezkel Banet upon 
a rabbinic appointment. Also owned by R. Alexander Zushye Klein of 
Toltshava who received it in trade for other books from Yisrael Meir 
Gross of Kemetsch, in 1876. ff. 196. Complete, but mispaginated (as all copies). 
Light wear, small tear to lower corner of title and first leaf affecting decoration 
and one word. Some worming in places. Later boards, upper cover defective. Folio. 
Vinograd, Pesaro 44; St. Cat. Bodl. 2041 (editio rarissima); Adams N-59.

(Pesaro), Gershom Soncino, 1517. $4000-6000

❧ Nathan’s Aruch is “a manifestation not only of its author’s brilliance 
and deep acquaintance with sources, but also of his encyclopaedic 
knowledge. Indeed, in some instances it is the sole source for ancient 
traditions of Talmudic interpretation.” S. B. Linderman, Sefer Sarid 
B’Arachin (1972) Introduction. The work is important for its many 
citations of Gaonic sources, descriptions of Jewish customs, and 
citations of long-lost Midrashim. See Heller, The Sixteenth Century 
Hebrew Book (2004) pp. 104-5.

The previous owner Rabbi Yechezkel Banet was the son-in-law of 
R. Abraham Yitzchak Glick of Toltshava and grandson R. Shlomo 
Ganzfried, the author of Kitzur Shulchan Aruch. See P. Z. Schwartz, 
Shem HaGedolim Me’Eretz Hagar (1913) Vol. I, p. 86 no. 112.
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Lot 104 Lot 106Lot 105

104 NATHAN BEN YECHIEL OF ROME. Sepher Ha’Aruch [Talmudic dictionary] Third edition. ff. 246. Stained and soiled in places, few marginal 
repairs, title worn with lower third laid to size, f. 2 with loss of few words supplied in manuscript, ff. 234-9 and final leaf supplied from a shorter copy, previous 
owners inscriptions. Modern calf-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 148; Adams N-60.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1531. $1000-1500

105 PERETZ BEN ISAAC HAKOHEN. (Gerondi, sic.) - (Attributed to). Ma’arecheth Ha’Elo-huth [Kabbalah]. With commentary by Judah 
Chayyat and anonymous commentary “Paz” FIRST EDITION. On title, printer’s mark of Abraham Usque, an astrolabe and verse from Isaiah 
40:31 (Yaari, pl. 22; Yudlov, p. 25). Previous owners’ inscriptions on title and f. 30, one dated 1826, including a statement that it was 
“Received… from the inheritance of R. Shimon Bondi.” ff. (6), 286. Some staining, slight worming on final leaves (repaired), scattered marginalia 
in different hands, some in pencil, paper repair on upper right corners of opening leaves affecting a few words of text. Modern morocco-backed boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Ferrara 49; Adams P-668

Ferrara, Abraham ibn Usque, 1558. $1000-1500

❧ One of the most significant works on the Kabbalah due to its systematic treatment of all relevant themes in earlier literature. Its 
contribution to speculative mystic theory in pre-Zoharite Kabbalistic literature is the increased symbolism of the Sephiroth. The author 
quotes a multitude of names by which each Sephirah is known, each signifying a differing function. He also develops the “Adam 
Kadmon” theory, whereby the likeness of the order of the Divine Powers of the Sephiroth to the human body is explored.

In the same year of 1558, two editions of Ma’arecheth Ha’Elo-huth appeared, one in Mantua, the other in Ferrara. In the present Ferrara 
edition, the anonymous commentary is designated simply “Peirush,” whereas in the Mantua edition it bears the initials Pa”z, for “Peirush 
Zulath” (“Another Commentary.”) According to Scholem, the Ferrara version of the commentary has several important passages lacking in 
the Mantua edition. Gershom Scholem, Studies in Kabbalah I (Tel Aviv, 1998) p. 176.

106 PERETZ BEN ISAAC HAKOHEN. (Attributed to). Ma’arecheth Ha’elo-huth [Kabbalah]. With two commentaries, the anonymous “Paz” and 
Judah Chayyat. Second edition. ff. 4, 208. Trace stained, signature of former owner on title and first leaf “Moshe Laufer,” stamp crudely effaced on f.2, slight 
marginal paper repair on a few leaves not affecting text, otherwise an attractive copy. Modern blind-tooled calf. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 52; Adams P-667.

Mantua, Meir ben Ephraim of Padua, 1558. $1000-1500

❧ Judah Chayat’s introduction contains a fascinating autobiographical account of the expulsion of Jews from Portugal, describing his 
own trials and tribulations including capture by pirates.

For recent scholarly opinion in regard to authorship, see “On the Problem of Sepher Ma’arecheth Ha’Elo-huth and its Commentaries” 
in: Gershom Scholem, Studies in Kabbalah I, pp. 171-188. Prof. Ephraim Gottlieb has identified the author of the anonymous commentary 
as R. Reuben Sarfati. See S. Heller-Wilensky and M. Idel (eds.) Mechkarim Behaguth Yehudith (Jerusalem, 1989), pp. 357-369.

Provenance: Sotheby’s, April 20th 1982, lot 242 (Valmadonna copy).
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Lot 107 Lot 108 Lot 109

107 OBADIAH BEN DAVID. Peirush Hilchoth Kidush HaChodesh [commentary to Maimonides - laws of sanctifying the New Month] FIRST 

EDITION. Issued without a title-page. ff. 20. Stained in places, upper margin of opening and losing leaf taped. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Const. 17; 
Yaari, Const. 7; Mehlman 760; Adams M-166.

(Constantinople, David & Samuel ibn Nachmias, 1509). $2000-3000

❧ Obadiah ben David’s commentary to Laws of Kidush HaChodesh, which discusses the intricacies of intercalating the Jewish calendar, 
was issued in such a way as to be inserted into Maimonides’ Code (published the same year in Constantinople). Blank spaces within the 
text were left for relevant illustrations to be hand-drawn, indeed a few are supplied here.

108 RAPA, ABRAHAM MENACHEM BEN JACOB HAKOHEN OF PORTO. Minchah Belulah [commentary on the Pentateuch] FIRST EDITION. 
Title in typographical border. The initial word of each of the Five Books of Moses surrounded by a richly detailed historiated vignette. On 
f. 207v. escutcheon of Rapa, consisting of a raven (“rappe” is the Middle High German word for raven), two hands extended in Priestly 
benediction (symbol of the Kohen), and two mermaids. Scattered marginalia. ff. (3), 208, (1). Title-page with previous owner’s signature soiled, 
variously stained and browned, trace wormed. Later reverse leather. 4to. Vinograd, Verona 3;

Verona, Francesco dalle Donne, 1594. $800-1200

❧ Whilst a young man, the author was apprenticed as a proof-reader at the House of Bragadin in Venice. There he witnessed the violent 
burning of the Talmud pursuant to the Papal Bull of 1553. On f. 203r of the present work, Rapaport records the tragic event and notes 
his decision to commemorate its anniversary as a personal fast-day for the rest of his life. See A. Yaari, Sereiphath HaTalmud Be’Italia in: 
Mechkarei Sepher (1958) pp. 198-233; M.J. Heller, The Sixteenth-Century Hebrew Book, Vol. II (2004) pp. 828-9.

109 RECANATI, MENACHEM. Peirush al HaTorah al Derach Ha’emeth - Sepher Recanati [commentary to the Pentateuch] FIRST EDITION. 
Initial words of Leviticus and Numbers within woodcut borders. Scattered marginalia. Purchase inscription on title-page (Aleppo, 1673). 
ff. 154 (of 156). Text entirely complete lacking two blank leaves (as per the Mehlman copy). Minimally stained, previous owner’s inscriptions on opening 
leaves, marginal paper repairs to opening few leaves affecting a few letters, signed by censor at end. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 85; Habermann, 
Bomberg 84; Mehlman 1113; Adams M- 1243

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $2000-3000

❧ Recanati was the foremost Italian Kabbalist and Halachic authority of the 13th century. This commentary to the Pentateuch is the very first 
of its kind and is permeated with the conceptions of the early Kabbalists. It is the first to refer to the Zohar and the Bahir, from which a large 
number of citations together with their interpretations are provided. For a full appreciation of the importance of the author, see M. Idel, 
Menachem Recanati HaMekubal (1998) esp. pp. 79-80 quoting Prof. Y. Ta-Shema concerning otherwise unknown scholars cited by Recanati.
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110 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Eiruvin [on religious enclosures]. With commentaries by Rashi, Tosaphoth, etc. Text illustrations. 
Marginalia. ff. 126 (140), ff. 1-9, 11, and final four leaves all provided in facsimile. Stained in places, some wear, small loss to portion of upper margin on 
final four leaves affecting few words. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, Pesaro 22; Mehlman 142a.

Pesaro, Gershom Soncino, 1511. $3000-5000

❧ Regarding this early Talmud edition see M.J. Heller, Earliest Printings of the Talmud, in: Printing the Talmud: From Bomberg to 
Schottenstein (Yeshiva University Museum, 2005), pp. 70-71 and Heller, Printing the Talmud, pp. 103, 120-121 and R.N.N. Rabbinovicz, 
Ma’amar al Hadpassat HaTalmud, pp. 20-31.

111 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Sotah. With commentaries by Rashi, Tosaphoth, Maimonides and Rabbeinu Asher. FIRST BOMBERG 

EDITION. Initial word within decorative cartouche. Marginalia. ff. 53. Ex-library, title-page laid to size with couple letters in facsimile, opening eight 
leaves and final leaf remargined and from another copy, all other leaves with corners rounded and variously browned and stained. Modern calf. Folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 27; Habermann, Bomberg 22.

Lot 110 Lot 111

Lot 112

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1520. $4000-6000

❧ This Tractate contains the only appearance of a printed text illustration 
throughout the entire Talmud issued by Bomberg (see f. 43r).

112 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Bava Bathra [laws of ownership, 
inheritance, etc.] With commentaries by Rashi, Tosaphoth, Maimonides and 
Rabbeinu Asher. FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. Marginalia throughout. ff. 197 (of 217). 
Lacking title page and ff. 10-7, 31-3, 40-1, 105 and 112. Variously soiled and stained, many 
leaves heavily frayed and worn with loss. Old boards, worn, gutter split. Sm. folio. Sold not 
subject to return. Vinograd, Venice 36; Haberman, Bomberg 40.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1521. $3000-5000

❧ The most scare of Bomberg’s tractates, as well as textually, the lengthiest of 
all the Talmudic volumes.
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Lot 113 Lot 114

113 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta 
Me’ilah, Kinim, Midoth, Tamid [on 
Temple service] FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. ff. 
47. Few stains, most leaves remargined, much 
repaired worming with occasional loss, final 
four leaves with more extensive loss. Modern 
boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 79 (with 
erroneous pagination); Habermann, 
Bomberg 64.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $1500-2000

114 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta 
Temurah [on the Substituted Offering]. 
FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. ff. 34. Most leaves 
with marginal repairs, repaired worming 
affecting letters in places, upper corner of f. 
32 provided in facsimile. Modern half-calf. 
Folio. Vinograd, Venice 65; Haberman, 
Bomberg 54.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $3000-5000

115 116 117

115 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Arechin [on Temple donations and inheritance] FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. Marginal notes in an early 
hand. ff. 35. Damptained, final three leaves with loss to margins (not affecting text). Modern calf. Tall folio. Vinograd, Venice 63; Haberman, Bomberg 58.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $4000-6000

116 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Bechoroth [concerning First-borns]. Second Bomberg edition. ff. 70. Many leaves with marginal repairs, 
final 12 leaves with worming on lower portions (repaired) with loss of text. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 124; Haberman, Bomberg 123.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1528. $2000-3000

117 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Eiruvin [on religious enclosures]. Second Bomberg edition. Wide-margined copy. ff. 131. Corners 
rounded, wormed (unaffecting text), rehinged in places, variously stained mostly toward end, previous owners signatures. Old calf, rebacked, heavily worn. Tall 
folio. Vinograd, Venice 129; Haberman, Bomberg 115.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1528. $5000-7000

118 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Yevamoth [Levirate Marriage]. Second Bomberg edition. ff. 78 (of 147 only). lacks opening two leaves, ff. 7-4 
and 124-47. Several leaves with crude marginal repairs, worn and stained in places, Recent boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 125; Haberman, Bomberg 117.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1528. $700-1000
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Lot 119 Lot 120 Lot 121

Lot 122 Lot 123

119 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Kerithoth [extripation] Second Bomberg edition. ff. 38. Closely trimmed, all leaves with marginal paper 
repairs, repaired worming throughout, occasional loss to letters in places. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 193; Haberman, Bomberg 126.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1528. $1000-1500

120 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Berachoth [Tractate “Blessings.”] Second Bomberg edition. ff. 66 (of ff. 94), lacking ff. 10- 15 (supplied 
from a later edition) and ff. 34-56. Ex-library, title remargined, f. 2 with large loss on lower third, f.6 similarly, many leaves remargined and stained. Modern 
calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 136; Haberman, Bomberg 128.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1529. $6000-9000

121 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Nazir [Tractate of the “Nazarite.”] Second Bomberg edition. ff. 68 (of 69), lacks final leaf. Heavily worn 
and stained, final leaves with extensive loss of text along outer margins. Unbound. Folio. Sold not subject to return. Vinograd, Venice 139; Haberman, 
Bomberg 130.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1529. $700-1000

122 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Menachoth [Tractate “Meal-Offerings”] Second Bomberg edition. ff. 112. Title-page and final leaf soiled, 
opening 9-leaves remargined, dampstained, throughout, trace marginal worming, final leaf repaired not affecting text. Modern calf-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 138; Haberman, Bomberg 127.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1529. $4000-6000

123 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta 
Bava Bathra [laws of ownership, 
inheritance, etc.] Second Bomberg 
edition. ff. 216 (of 217), lacking title-page. 
Extensive loss of text from f. 168 until the end, 
f.2 with loss of lower third, variously worn 
and stained, crude paper repairs. Later 
baords, worn. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 157; 
Haberman, Bomberg 131.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1529(?) / 1538(?). 
$3000-5000
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Lot 125

Lot 124

124 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN). Masechta Yoma [Tractate “Day of Atonement.”] 
Second Bomberg edition. Corrections by previous owner on ff. 5, 9, 13, et al. 
ff. 97. Title-page laid to size, following five leaves with extensive marginal repairs with 
occasional loss supplied in facsimile, variously worn with marginal repairs. Modern 
boards, Folio. Vinograd, Venice 146; Haberman, Bomberg 141.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1531. $4000-6000

125 TREVES, NAPHTALI HERTZ. Naphtulei Elo-him Niphtalti [Kabbalistic 
super-commentary to Bachaya ben Asher’s commentary to the Pentateuch]. 
Second edition. Printer’s mark on final leaf. ff. 39, (1), (lacking the 14 leaf 
addendum “Simanim”, index to the commentary). Some staining, margins of leaves 
expertly repaired, a few words on title and f. 4 in facsimile. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Ferrara 43; Mehlman 653.

Ferrara, Abraham ibn Usque, 1555. $700-1000

❧ For an excellent study on the Kabbalistic sources of R. Bachaya, see E. 
Gottlieb, Mekorotav shel R. Bachaya… Be’kitvei R. Yoseph Gikatilla in: 
Bar Ilan University Annual Vol. I (1969) pp. 306-26; and Yitzchak Sagi 
Nahor, Mekorot R. Bachaya Be’kitvei Ha’mekubalim in: Bar Ilan University 
Annual, Samuel Bialoblocki Memorial Volume (1964) pp. 215-50.

126 SHALOM, ABRAHAM BEN ISAAC. Neveh Shalom [philosophy] Second 
edition. With seven foldout inserts pasted on margins of original leaves with 
interesting lengthy notes (see below), with many other marginal notes. ff. (4), 
213, (15). Signatures effaced, some staining and marginal worming, few notes cut by 
binder. Modernboards. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 607; Habermann, di Gara 37.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1575. $400-600

❧ A series of homilies on aggadic passages in the Talmud, interwoven 
with a discussion meant to serve as a defense of Maimonides’s 
reconciliation of Greek philosophy and Jewish thought. The author had 
a thorough command of all fields of knowledge of his time and this work 
is rich in references to Greek and Arabic philosophical literature. See EJ, 
xIV, cols. 1270-1.

The inserted leaves contain philosophical comments and 
explanations. The leaf attached to f. 197b bears the name “Shoel ben 
Yechezkel Cohen” spelled out on the first eight initial lines, with the 
year 1775 on the final line.

Lot 126
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127 (TALMUD, JERUSALEM). Talmud Yerushalmi Four parts in one. Three divisional titles. Each title within woodcut architectural border. 
Opening word of each part within elaborate floral woodcut. An attractive copy. ff. 65, (1), 83, (1), 66, (1), 51. Small partion of architectural decoration 
of first title and a few words of f. 2b in facsimile, Signature of previous owner on title Nachman b. Shabbathai Chanin stating that it previously belonged to Joseph 
Samega, additional stamp excised, minimally stained, few leaves remargined or otherwise expertly repaired, trace repaired worming. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, 
Venice 89; Haberman, Bomberg 90; Mehlman 138; Adams T-111; Heller, The Sixteenth-Century Hebrew Book, Vol. I, pp. 148-9

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, (1523). $15,000-20,000
❧ FIRST EDITION UPON WHICH ALL FURTHER EDITIONS ARE BASED.

The text of this first edition of the Yerushalmi was checked and compared to three other manuscripts. The most important of these 
being the famed Leiden Manuscript, the earliest Yerushalmi text extant (1289).

“The Yerushalmi has not been preserved in its entirety, large portions of it were entirely lost at an early date, while other parts exist only 
in fragments. This editio princeps terminates with the following remark: “Thus far we have found what is contained in this Talmud, we have 
endeavored in vain to obtain the missing portions.” Of the six orders of the Mishnah, the fifth, Kodashim, is entirely lost, while the sixth, 
Taharoth, contains only the first three chapters of Tractate Nidah.

Lot 127
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128 SOLOMON IBN ADRET. (RaSHB”A). Shailoth Uteshuvoth [responsa] Second edition. Present with indices (missing from many copies). 
Initial word within decorated woodcut cartouche. ff. (16), 216. Title-page supplied from another copy, f. 2 with strip from upper blank margin removed, 
few sporadic stains. Modern boards, Folio. Vinograd, Bologna 14; Mehlman 693 (incomplete).

Bologna, The Company of Silk-Weavers, 1539. $2000-3000

❧ The author was the foremost Spanish rabbi of the late 13th- early 14th-centuries whose works loom large on the horizon of Halacha. 
As a respondent, the RaShB”A answers inquiries directly, without unnecessarily lengthy scholastic discussion. The number of his 
responsa reaches well over three thousand, with inquiries addressed from all parts of the Jewish world, and touching upon all phases of 
law - religious, family and civil, as well as theological concerns. See M. Waxman, History of Jewish Literature (1933) Vol. II, pp. 165-67.

129 UZIEL, JUDAH. Beith Ha’Uzieli [Sabbath sermons] FIRST EDITION. Previous owner’s signature on title “Gur Aryeh Halevy” in an Italian 
hand. ff. (6), 100. Two leaves supplied from another copy, some staining, few paper repairs. Modern vellum-backed boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 970

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, 1604. $400-600

❧ Judah ben Samuel Uziel (died c. 1600) was a scion of the Uziel Family, a prominent rabbinical dynasty of Fez, Morocco, whose country 
of origin was Spain. This workk was brought to press by Elazar ben Shabthai Belged, a native of Trikala, Greece who paid to have it 
transcribed in Salonika. His interesting introduction contains details of an incident whereby he saved the life of another Jew, yet was 
arrested and deported.

The previous owner R. Gur Aryeh HaLevy (Finzi) was a Rabbi in Mantua, and author of a commentary on the Shulchan Aruch 
published in Mantua 1721-23.

130 YERUCHAM BEN MESHULAM OF PROVENCE. Toldoth Adam VeChavah. Sepher Meisharim [Rabbinic code] FIRST EDITION. Two parts 
bound in one volume. Title within ornate woodcut; both title and colophon have printer’s mark of Judah Sasson, a lion facing left, with one 
paw uplifted (see Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks 8). A WIDE-MARGINED COPY. ff. 272, 14, 122, mispaginated but all complete, ff. 233-40 and 14 leaf 
index supplied from a shorter copy, some marginal dampstaining. later sheep, rebacked, worn, Thick folio. Vinograd, Const. 83; Yaari, Const. 50.

Constantinople, np, 1516. $6000-9000
❧ AN IMPORTANT EARLY LEGAL CODEx, GREATLY RELIED UPON BY THE BEITH YOSEPH. 

A native of Provence, Rabbeinu Yerucham was exiled from France due to the Expulsion of 1306. He eventually settled in Toledo, where 
he studied under R. Asher ben Yechiel (RO”Sh). In his Code, Rabbeinu Yerucham quotes the opinions of French, Provencal and Spanish 
authorities, recording the customs of those communities for posterity. The first part of this work, entitled Adam V’Chavah, focuses upon 
life-cycles and ritual law; the second part, entitled Meisharim, deals with civil law.

The legal decisions of Rabbeinu Yerucham continue to play a major part in the development of Halachah.

Lot 128 Lot 129 Lot 130
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Lot 131

Lot 132

— o t h e r  p r o p e r t i e s  — 

131 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). The New Citizen. By Woodrow Wilson, President 
of the United States. pp. 4. Signature on upper cover, under-linings. Original printed 
wrappers.

Cincinnati, (Jewish Settlement) Dunie Printing Co., c. 1915. $1000-1500

❧ An address by President Wilson to a crowd of four thousand newly 
naturalized citizens, Philadelphia, May 10, 1915: “You dreamed dreams of 
what America was to be and I hope you brought these dreams with you … 
You are enriching us if you came expecting us to be better than we are.”

NO COPY IN OCLC.

132 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). GI Holy Days: Jewish Holidays and Festival 
Observances Among the Armed Forces Thoughout the World. Preface by 
Rabbi Dr. David de Sola Pool. Illustrated throughout. pp. 59. Original pictorial 
wrappers. 16mo.

New York, National Jewish Welfare Board, 1944. $600-900

❧ A charming pamphlet of anecdotes and tales by Jewish Chaplains and 
military men, relating to Sabbath and Holiday observances commemorated 
in exotic locations around the world - often on the front-lines. “Do they 
celebrate Purim in America, too?” a Persian Jew innocently asked a U.S. 
Chaplain as he assisted in preparations for a G.I. Purim in Iran (p. 42).

133 (FRANCE). A group of six liturgical volumes. Including four volumes of 
liturgy according to the exotic rite of the community of Carpentras.

* 1. Monteil, Abraham, (Ed.) Seder le-Arba Tzomoth u-le-Arba Parshiyoth 
ke-Minhag K.K. Carpentras [Prayer Book for the Four Fasts and Four Special 
Readings According to the rite of the Community of Carpentras]. ff. (2), 1-3, 
5-151, (1). Amsterdam, Hertz Levi Rofe and his son-in-law Kosman, 1762.

* 2. Seder Le-Shalosh Regalim ke-Minhag K.K. Carpentras [prayers for 
the holidays of Pesach, Shavuoth and Sukoth, including Hagadah for 
Pesach. According to the rite of the Community of Carpentras]. ff. (2), 219. 
Amsterdam, Hertz Levi Rofe and his son-in-law Kosman, 1759.

* 3. Seder le-Yamim Nora’im ke-Minhag K.K. Carpentras [Prayer Book for 
Day of Atonement according to the rite of the Community of Carpentras].  
ff. (2), 185. Amsterdam, Hertz Levi Rofe, 1739.

* 4. Seder HaTamid [prayers for the entire year, and Scriptural Readings] 
Part I. Edited by Elijah Cremieux. ff. (3), 136, 136-143, (10), 6. Avignon, 1767.

* Accompanied by: Machzor shel Kol Hashana kefi Minhag Italiani [Prayers 
for the whole year according to the custom of Italy]. Two volumes. ff. 284, 322. 
Venice, Bragadin, 1772. FIRST EDITIONS. Some wear, variously bound. 8vo. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 1811, Vinograd, Amsterdam 1776; Vinograd, Amsterdam 1497, 
Vinograd, Avignon 2; Vinograd, Venice 1988.

v.p, v.d. $1000-1500

❧ Abraham Monteil, editor of these prayer books, was a native of L’Isle 
(L’Isle sur la Sorgue), smallest of “the four holy communities” of Comtat 
Venaissin, the Papal territory in Southern France that historically 
provided a safe haven for Jews fleeing the provinces of Languedoc and 
Provence, from whence they were expelled by the French monarchs. (The 
other three communities in this tetrapolis were: Avignon, Carpentras, 
and Cavaillon.) The Jews of the Comtat had their own synagogue rite, 
which has today fallen into disuse.

See C. Roth, “The Liturgy of Avignon and the Comtat Venaissin,” 
Journal of Jewish Bibliography I (1939) p. 99-105; reprinted in Cecil Roth, 
Studies in Books and Booklore (1972), pp. 81-87; EJ, Vol. V, cols. 208, 859; 
Vol. Ix, col. 105; Vol. xI, col. 402.
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Lot 136

Lot 135

134 (CHINA). Burial Service According to the Baghdad Rite. Edited and 
Translated by Rabbi W. Hirsch. Text in English and Hebrew. ff. 1, 14. Trace 
wormed. Paper-covered boards. 8vo.

Shanghai, “Published by the Children of the late Luna Sopher,”, 1923.  
$300-500

❧ The editor states in the prefatory note: “This publication will… 
supply a need that is keenly felt throughout the Far East. The 
Chinese printer who had no type for the vowel points experienced 
the utmost difficulty in producing the Hebrew part of the service. 
This will account for its unattractive appearance.”

135 (ANTISEMITICA). Berner Bilderbuch vom Zionisten-Prozess um die 
Protokolle der Weisen von Zion. * With: Two publisher’s price lists and 
advertisement for Ulrich Fleischhauer’s “Das Gericht-Gutachen” [“The Court 
Expert’s Reports.”] Photographic illustrations throughout. pp. 16. Original 
illustrated wrappers. 8vo.

Erfurt, U. Bodung-Verlag, 1936. $800-1200

❧ The Berne Trial (also known as the “Zionistenprozess”) was a 
celebrated trial held in Berne, Switzerland between 1933-35, under 
an obscenity-related statute (“Art.14 des Bernischen Gesetzes über 
das Lichtspielwesen und Massnahmen gegen Schundliteratur 1916.”) 
The plaintiffs, the Schweizerischer Israelitischer Gemeindebund 
(SIG) and the Israelitische Kultusgemeinde Bern, sued the Bund 
Nationalsozialistischer Eidgenossen (BNSE) who distributed anti-
Semitic pamphlets during a meeting in the Berne Casino organized 
by the National Front and the Heimatwehr. The trial with its witnesses 
and supposed experts on the Protocols of the Elders of Zion caused an 
international sensation.

136 (HOLOCAUST). (Playbill). “The Romance of A People.” A Musical and 
Dramatic Spectacle Portraying the Highlights in Four Thousand Years 
of Jewish History. Convention Hall, Philadelphia. Replete with graphic 
advertisements. pp. 48. Original colored pictorial wrappers. Folio.

Philadelphia, c. 1933. $400-600

❧ Originally performed at the Chicago World’s Fair on “Jewish Day,” 
July 3, 1933, “The Romance of A People” featured 6,000 actors, singers 
and dancers and celebrated 4,000 years of Jewish history. The playbill 
includes notes on Jewish history, an article entitled: Palestine: Land of 
Promise and Fulfillment and a congratulatory message from President 
Franklin D. Roosevelt. Against a backdrop of Nazi violence abroad and 
anti-Semitic sentiment at home, the pageant sought to raise funds for 
the settlement of German-Jewish refugees in Palestine.

137 (HOLOCAUST). Arbeitsbericht des Zentralausschusses der Deutschen 
Juden fuer Hilfe und Aufbau [“Work Report of the Central Committee 
of German Jews for Aid and Reconstruction.”] Text in German. Three 
Annual Reports. * Vol 1 (1934): ff. (3), 66, (3). * Vol. 2 (1935): (4), 157, (1). * 
Vol. 3 (1936): (6), 163, (4). Ex-library. Unbound. Sm. folio.

Germany, 1934-36. $1000-1500

❧ Established in April 1933 as a collaboration of various German-
Jewish communal, political and social-welfare organizations, the 
Zentralausschusses der Deutschen Juden fuer Hilfe und Aufbau 
sought to provide financial assistance for German Jews who lost their 
businesses or employment due to anti-Jewish legislation due to the 
restrictive Nazi laws, and provide job training for Jews who needed 
new professions. By 1934 the committee was incorporated into the 
Reichsvertretung der Juden in Deutschland [Reich Representation of 
German Jews] and consolidated all financial aid, including that of the 
Joint Distribution Committee who itself was instrumental in assisting 
nearly 200,000 Jews leave Germany.
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Lot 168

Lot 140

Lot 138

Lot 139

138 (HOLOCAUST). Meet the Refugees. Issued by the National Industrial 
Assembly of the Young Women’s Christian Association. pp. 24. Original 
pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

New York, The Womens Press, 1940. $400-600

❧ Emphasizing that the incoming refugees are not a threat to American 
labor, nor might they represent a “Fifth Column.”

139 (HOLOCAUST). Stop Them Now. German Mass Murder of Jews in Poland. 
With a foreword by Lord (Josiah) Wedgwood. Photographic illustrations.  
pp. 14. Original pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

(London, Liberty Publications, 1942). $500-700

❧ With heart-breaking introduction: “It IS True” by the London-based 
Bundist leader Szmul Zygielbojm, who within eight months of this 
publication committed suicide. “By my death, I wish to give expression 
to my most profound protest against the inaction in which the world 
watches and permits the destruction of the Jewish people.”

140 (HOLOCAUST). The War as Seen by Children. Photographic illustrations. 
pp. 24. Original pictorial wrappers. 8vo.

London, For the Refugee Children’s Evacuation Fund, 1943. $500-700

❧ Exhibition pamphlet of children’s artwork displayed at New Bond 
Street’s Cooling Gallery. Includes opening-night speech by Austrian-
emigre artist Oskar Kokoschka. A fund-raiser for the German refugee 
school at Theydon Bois.
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Lot 143 Lot 144

141 (HOLOCAUST). Program For the Rescue of Jews from Nazi Occupied Europe. Submitted to the Bermuda Refugee Conference. With: 
3-page typed letter (copy) to Under-Secretary of State Sumner Welles from Rabbi Stephen S. Wise, co-chairman of the Joint Emergency 
Committee for European Jewish Affairs. ff. 10. Original printed wrappers, lower corner of upper cover removed. Lg. 4to.

New York, for the Joint Emergency Committee for European Jewish Affairs, April, 1943. $1000-1500

❧ By the end of 1942 it was clear that the German-Nazis intended to exterminate all of European Jewry. Jewish groups in the United 
States and United Kingdom beseeched their governments to take defensive action. The Bermuda Refugee Conference was convened to 
discuss the issue, however, with neither the U.S. immigration quotas lifted, nor British prohibition of Jewish refuge in Palestine removed, 
the conference did not save a single Jew. According to a 1943 New York Times article, the conference was indeed a “cruel mockery” (May 
4th, p. 17).

142 (HOLOCAUST). Extermination of Polish Jewry: Reports Based on Official Documents, Received by the World Jewish Congress and by 
the Representation of Polish Jewry. Introduction by Arieh Tartakower. Mimeographed. Stamped “Confidential” on first page. ff. (2), 87.  
Original wrappers. 4to.

(New York), for the World Jewish Congress, July-August, 1943. $1000-1500

❧ Important document written by eye-witnesses and direct victims still in Poland. Includes a comprehensive account (with drawings) of 
the Treblinka extermination camp. AN ExTRAORDINARILY EARLY REPORT.

143 (HOLOCAUST). Le Magazine de France - Numero Special - Crimes Nazis. French text. Photographic illustrations throughout. Cover 
image by photojournalist Eric Schwab (1910-77). pp. 48. Original pictorial wrappers. Wear at outer corner edge. Sm. folio. OCLC lists only one copy 
worldwide (Nanterre).

(Paris), S.N.P., May, 1945. $1000-1500

❧ Rare extremely early illustrated French exposition of Nazi crimes, published in connection with the exhibition “Crimes Hitlériens.” 
Magazine format, illustrated throughout, with testimony, articles, and prefatory declarations by French Resistance personnel including 
Pierre-Henri Teitgen, Georges-Augustin Bidault, Jacques Soustelle and Henri Frenay Sandoval. “The best of the French have suffered 
and died in the this field of honor.”

144 (HOLOCAUST). Agnes Rajzai Lukacs. Auschwitz Női Tábor - Auschwitz Women’s Camp. Edited by “Party of Socialist-Zionist (Ichud).” Text 
in English and Hungarian. Two page introduction and artist biography. 24 harrowing illustrated plates. Loose as issued in original pictorial 
wrappers. Oblong 4to.

Budapest, Lit. Huschit Rezso, 1946. $500-700

❧ Published on the first anniversary of the liberation of the Budapest Ghetto, this pictorial account of Holocaust survivor Lukacs depicts 
the artist’s own experiences in the Auschwitz Women’s Camp in twenty-four grim illustrations.
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Lot 145

Lot 146

145 (HOLOCAUST). Letter of Protection (“Oltalomlevel”) issued to 
a Hungarian Jew, Dr. Farago Gyorgy and signed by the Apostolic 
Nuncio in Budapest, Monsignor Angelo Rotta. Single printed page 
with typed entries and autograph signature. Tears starting along central 
crease. 4to.

Budapest, 15th November, 1944. $1000-1500

❧ Original protective pass granted by the Pope’s representative 
to Budapest. The campaign for the Church to issue passes 
to Jews under threat was led by Monsignor Angelo Rotta 
(1872-1965) the Papal Nuncio in Budapest, who was the first 
Vatican representative to denounce in an open forum Nazi 
aggression against the Jews. More significantly Rotta succeeded 
in persuading Pope Pius xII to issue protective-passes to Jews 
who had converted to Catholicism - although he instructed his 
Budapest office to overlook the religious identity of anyone 
applying for such a pass - hence the large number of Jews saved 
by this man.

In 1997 Rotta was posthumously honored by Yad Vashem as 
one of the Righteous Among the Nations for being instrumental 
in saving some 15,000 Hungarian Jews.

146 (HOLOCAUST). Protective Pass (“Schweizer Kollektivpass”) issued 
to a Hungarian Jew, Szoke Pal, endorsed by the Swiss Legation, 
Budapest. Single printed page with typed entries and stamped 
endorsement. Folds. 4to.

Budapest, 23rd October, 1944. $800-1200

❧ Original protective pass issued by the Swiss Department of 
Foreign Interests in Budapest, led by Carl Lutz.

Once the Nazis took over Budapest in 1944, they immediately 
began deporting Jews to Auschwitz and extermination. Consul 
Lutz negotiated a deal with the Hungarian government and 
the Nazis and gained permission to issue protective letters to 
8,000 Hungarian Jews for emigration to Palestine. Yet he went 
further, deliberately using his permission for 8,000 as applying to 
families rather than individuals, and so proceeded to issue tens 
of thousands of additional protective letters, all of them bearing 
a number between one and 8,000. He also set up some 75 “safe 
houses” throughout Budapest, declaring them annexes of the 
Swiss legation and thus off-limits to Hungarian forces or Nazi 
soldiers.

In 1965 Lutz was the first Swiss national named to the list of 
Righteous Among the Nations by Yad Vashem. He is credited 
with saving almost 65,000 Jews from the German and Hungarian 
Nazis and their sympathizers.
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Lot 149

Lot 148

147 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Report on the Yeshivoth and Torah 
and Educational Institutions in Eretz Israel. English text 
(translated from the Hebrew). ff. 118. Includes two fold-out charts.  
Unbound. Sm. folio.

Jerusalem, American Joint Distribution Committee, August, 1945. 
$1000-1500

❧ A thorough investigation of the Yeshivoth and educational 
institutions in Eretz Israel, supported by the Cultural 
Committee of the Joint Distribution Committee in America, 
to ascertain the extent of their activities, financial status and 
methods in promoting Torah.

The evaluation of each yeshiva includes a summary of its 
history, student body, campus and methodology along with 
their respective 1944 budgetary balance sheet. Well-know 
institutions include Horeb religious schools, Merkaz Harav, 
Yeshiva of Mir, Yeshivah Achei Tmimim and Yeshivah of 
Ponivezh.

148 (ZIONISM). The Fight for Liberation and Nationhood. Special 
Report 1947. Preface by Ben Hecht. Foreword by Guy M. Gillette, 
President of the American League for a Free Palestine. Illustrated 
throughout. pp. 16. Original color pictorial wrappers. Sm. folio.

New York, American League for a Free Palestine, 1947. $600-900

❧ A detailed report on the work done by American 
supporters of the militant Hebrew Fight for Freedom.

149 (ZIONISM). The Voice of Christian America. Proceedings of the 
National Conference on Palestine. Photographic illustrations.  
pp. 48. Front cover with stamp. Original printed wrappers. Sm. folio.

(New York), Issued by American Palestine Committee and Christian 
Council on Palestine., 1944. $500-700

❧ The National Conference on Palestine took place on March 
9, 1944 in Washington D.C. at the Statler Hotel, wherein 
inf luential American Christians rallied in support of 
Palestine as a national home and democratic commonwealth 
for the Jewish People. Speakers included Harvard University 
professor Carl J. Friedrich and future-New York City mayor 
Robert F. Wagner who attacked the British White Paper of 
1939 as “Palestine’s Munich.”

150 (ZIONISM). A Petition to the President of the United States, 
Respectfully Submitted by Members of the Faculties of American 
Schools of Higher Learning ff. (10). Ex-library. Original printed 
wrappers. Sm. folio.

New York, for the American Zionist Emergency Council, 1946.  
$500-700

❧ At the conclusion of World War Two, Zionist activists 
in America brought every possible pressure to bear upon 
President Harry S. Truman to endorse efforts in establishing 
an independent Jewish state in Palestine. One of the most 
forceful representations marshaled, was that the Jewish 
people who had lost fully a third of its numbers in the 
Nazi carnage must be granted a safe haven in their ancient 
homeland to ensure such a human tragedy never repeat itself.

The present petition includes appeals to the President by 
Prof. Albert Einstein and by Prof. Richard J. Purcell of the 
Catholic University of America. Hundreds of prominent 
academics lent their signatures to this petition, both Jew 
and Gentile.
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Lot 151

151 (ZIONISM). Illuminated Calligraphic Scroll on vellum. Presented to The Right Hon. Sir 
Herbert Samuel by Jerusalem’s Orthodox community Council, the Vaad Ha’Ir. Followed 
by three autograph signatures including Zalman HaKohen Rubin. In honor of Sir Herbert 
Samuel following his appointment as His Majesty’s first High Commissioner of Palestine, 
July, 1920. Offering congratulations and placing in him their trust for a Jewish future in 
Eretz Israel. Vellum: 16.5 x 20.5 inches.

Jerusalem, 12th July, 1920. $20,000-30,000

❧ A MAGNIFICENT ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT, PRODUCED TO COMMEMORATE THE HISTORIC 

OCCASION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM’S FIRST HIGH COMMISSIONER TO 

PALESTINE, SIR HERBERT SAMUEL.

“To his supreme excellency, Sir Herbert Samuel, Governor of Eretz Israel, [we] 
welcome you upon your arrival … Exalted and proud to see you in our midst, the first 
Jewish Governor of our Holy Land in two thousand years. We express our deep thanks 
to your excellency’s government for selecting you to carry out the promises that were 
given to our people in the Balfour Declaration. Your arrival heralds a new era in the 
history of our people and country. We hope …the gates of Jerusalem shall be rebuilt 
and you will help in returning Israel to its borders, instill justice and law in our land 
and under your leadership Jerusalem the Holy City shall become a light and glory to 
all nations so that Israel may dwell in safety in its land. The nation of Jerusalem looks 
up to you with much trust and affection. Our blessings and hopes are sent you, and 
will follow you in all your activities.”
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152 (ZIONISM). Democracy in Palestine. Reprinted from The 
Independent, Nov. 22, 1915. pp. 4. (single-fold pamphlet). Tall 8vo.

New York, Provisional Executive Committee for General Zionist 
Affairs, 1915. $400-600

❧ In this article by the future Supreme Court Justice, Louis 
D. Brandeis, the early Zionist settlers or “Jewish Pilgrim 
Fathers” are compared to the first Americans who berthed at 
Plymouth Rock. Drawing a parallel to America’s inception, 
this call to action, distributed by the Provisional Executive 
Committee for General Zionist Affairs, appeals for support 
of the Emergency Fund to aid Palestine in building up a 
modern society.

153 (ZIONISM). In the First Year of Independence of the State of 
Israel. Report to the 51st Annual Convention, Zionist Organization 
of America, July 3-5, 1948, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. Illustrations. 
pp. 90. Original color illustrated wrappers. 8vo.

New York, Zionist Organization of America, (1948). $700-1000

❧ “Fifty-one years have passed since the Zionist Organization 
of America embarked on its mission. We now convene six 
weeks after the proclamation and establishment of the State 
of Israel, marking the realization of Herzl’s prophetic vision” 
(Introduction).

154 (MEDICINE). Compilation of Reports Covering Activities 
Medico-Sanitary Department, American Joint Distribution 
Committee. Submitted by Irvin Michelin, Warsaw. ff. (98), 
including several fold-out graphs (some hand-colored). 
Mimeographed typed lists, tables and reports on thin rice paper, 
presented on JDC Warsaw-Poland letterhead, printed in red. 
Unbound. Sm. folio.

Warsaw, American Joint Distribution Committee, July 1922.  
$800-1200

❧ This compilation of reports was submitted by Assistant Lot 153

Director Michelin to Morris D. Waldman, director of the Medico-Sanitary Department and includes reports on anti-typhus activities and 
the health situation in Poland. Includes extensive lists of chairmen of individual Polish towns and inventories of various medical supply 
warehouses.

“Faced with the catastrophic health and sanitary conditions in Poland, the JDC began to render emergency medical aid. Starting in 1921, 
its medical department developed systematic means of fighting typhus and ringworm; vaccinated 30,000 children; disinfected thousands 
of homes; renovated hundreds of bathhouses and medical institutions; and provided equipment and medicines to hospitals and outpatient 
clinics.” (YIVO).
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Lot 155 Lot 157

155 BLATAS, ARBIT. Homage a l’Ecole de Paris. Preface by Emily Genauer. Fourteen lithographic portraits, featuring the artists of the School 
of Paris. Each signed by the artist in pencil lower right and numbered 96/350. Introductory text in English and French. Loose as issued in 
original boards featuring three-colored French flag motif. Folio.

Paris / New York, Editions Marcel Sautier, Paris & Graphophile, New York, 1962. $1000-1500

❧ Born in Kovno, Lithuanian-Jewish artist Arbit Blatas (1908–99) moved to France as a teenager. A precocious talent he became the 
youngest member of the Ecole de Paris. The present work contains lithographed portraits of his friends and colleagues: Bonnard, 
Braque, Chagall, Dufy, Leger, Lipchitz, Maillol, Marquet, Matisse, Picasso, Soutine, Utrillo, Vlaminck and Vuillard.

156 BODENSCHATZ, JOHANN CHRISTOPH GEORG. Kirchliche Verfassung der heutigen Juden sonderlich derer in Deutschland [“The Religious 
Condition of Contemporary Jews, Especially Those in Germany.”] FIRST EDITION. German interspersed with Hebrew. Four parts complete bound in 
one volume. One divisional title. Titles printed in red and black. Engraved frontispiece and TWENTY-NINE ENGRAVED PLATES OF CONTEMPORARY GERMAN-

JEWISH CUSTOM AND LIFE STYLE. (One additional ‘get’ p. 147 folded within). An attractive copy. Pt. I: pp. (16), 206, (2); * Pt II: pp. 386, (2). * Pt. III: pp. 
(16), 256. * Pt. IV: pp. 270, (24). Minimal staining. Contemporary vellum-backed boards, rubbed. Thick 4to. Freimann 147; Rubens 589-617.

Frankfurt and Leipzig, Joh. Fried. Beckers, 1748-49. $1200-1800

❧ Johann Bodenschatz (1717-97), a South German Christian Orientalist, made the sociological study of Judaism his specialty, producing 
this truly monumental work which did much to secure for Judaism a favorable consideration in Germany.

157 (DREYFUS AFFAIR). L’Oeuvre de Zola. 16 Simili Aquarelles par H. Lebourgeois. Second series. Although the list of contents includes 25 
titles, the volume contains 32 scathing caricatures of Zola in watercolor reproduction. ff. (1), 32. Lightly foxed, few stains, title-page rebacked. 
Bound into later half-calf over patterned pink boards. Tall 8vo.

Paris, E. Bernard et Cie, 1898. $1200-1800

❧ The title is a play on Zola’s 1886 novel “L’oeuvre.” After Emile Zola came to the defense of Captain Alfred Dreyfus in his famous 
“J’Accuse,” the anti-Dreyfus camp, composed of rabid anti-Semites, pounced upon Zola, portraying him in the most extreme terms. A 
prime example of this vilification campaign is the present collection of plates by the caricaturist H. Lebourgeois.

See J.M. Guieu, “Les Caricatures Antidreyfusardes de H. Lebourgeois” in: Mimesis et Semiosis: Litterature et Representation (1992) pp. 435-46.

— i l l u s t r a t e d  B o o k s  — 
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Lot 160

158 (BINDING). The Agam Torah. The Five Books of Moses. Hebrew 
and English on facing pages. LIMITED EDITION of 750 numbered 
copies. Binding designed by Yaacov Agam. Edges in colors and gilt. 
Mint condition. ff. 335. Sm. folio.

Jerusalem, Gefen, 1992. $800-1200

❧ Remarkable binding in a rainbow of colors created by 
Yaacov Agam, the Israeli experimental artist renowned for his 
contributions to optical and kinetic art.

The binding of a three-dimensional polymorph design, with 
upper cover signed by Agam.

159 (HAGADAH). Die Darmstadter Pessach-Haggadah... aus dem 
Vierzehnten Jahrhundert ONE OF ONLY 350 NUMBERED COPIES. 
Facsimile Edition. Edited by Bruno Italiener. Two volumes: Text 
(including 17 black-and-white plates) and Plate volume. Original 
half-morocco over patterned boards, extremities of text volume rubbed, spine 
separating. Plate volume in original publisher’s slip-case. Folio and 4to. 
Yudlov 3094; Yaari 2064; Mayer 1147.

Leipzig, Verlag Karl W. Hiersemann, 1927-28. $500-700

❧ “An exceptionally fine facsimile of one of the most 
remarkable illuminated Haggadahs.” A. Marx, The 
Darmstadt Haggadah, in: Studies in Jewish History and 
Booklore (1944) pp. 256-70.

160 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Twenty-One Studies and Etchings of 
Palestine by Percy J. Smith. With Introduction and Historical 
Notes by Norman Bentwich. Limited edition of 372 copies. This 
copy number 1, signed by artist, with original signed etching as 
frontispiece. 21 collotype plates on watermarked handmade paper. 
Original vellum-backed gilt-stamped red boards. Sm. folio.

London, Chiswick Press (for Soncino), 1934. $400-600

161 (JEWISH ART). Salli Kirchstein. Juedische Graphiker aus der Zeit 
von 1625-1825. More than 60 illustrated plates. Stained. Original 
printed boards, soiled. Folio. Mayer 1268

Berlin, Der Zirkel, 1918. $400-600

❧ Important study of Jewish engravers, by this noted 
connoisseur and collector of Jewish art.

162 (JEWISH CEREMONIAL ART). Joseph Jacobs & Lucien Wolf. 
Catalogue of the Anglo-Jewish Historical Exhibition. ONE OF 250 

NUMBERED COPIES (“Edition de Luxe.”) 28 photographic plates 
by Frank Haes. An uncut copy. pp. xxvi, 214. Last page torn. Later 
boards. Sm. folio.

London, F. Haes, 1888. $800-1200

❧ Monumental catalogue of this justifiably famous and 
pioneering exhibition. “It marked an epoch in the history of 
Jewish collecting and the development of the study of Jewish 
ritual art…(The) elaborate catalogue… is even today one of 
the most desirable works in this field.” C. Roth, Introduction: 
Catalogue of the Jewish Museum London (1974)

163 ( JEWISH CEREMONIAL ART). Barnett, R.D. (Editor). 
Catalogue of the Permanent and Loan Collections of the Jewish 
Museum, London Over 700 illustrations in color and black-and-
white Original cloth boards, dust-jacket. Folio

Hertford, 1974. $300-400

Lot 158
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Lot 165

Lot 169

164 (JUDAICA REFERENCE). Collection of c. 114 Judaica Auction 
Catalogues. Primarily Judaica Jerusalem (74); also Sotheby’s (10), 
Christie’s, Phillips, Kestenbaum, Baranovitch, etc. All profusely 
illustrated. Original wrappers. Few duplicates. Many catalogues with 
prices realized. v.s.

v.p, 1980’s-2000’s. $600-900

165 KAUFMANN, ISIDOR. Complete set of sixteen large color plates, 
reproducing the artist’s work. Introductory English text by Rabbi 
Dr. H. P. Chajes. Each plate individually matted. Original decorative 
portfolio, flaps torn, some water damage to front cover. Lg. folio.

Vienna, 1925. $2000-3000

166 (LILIEN, E.M). Die Bücher der Bibel. Edited by F. Rahlwes. 
Extensively illustrated throughout by Lilien Three volumes (all 
complete). Titles in red and black; some initials in red. * Vol. I: 
Überlieferung und Gesetz [“Tradition and Law”] pp. 552, (1), (1 
blank). * Vol. II: Die Lehrdichtung [“The Wisdom Literature”] pp. 
(6), 303, (1). * Vol. III: Die Liederdichtung [“The Poetry”] pp. (6), 
327, (1). Original pictorial boards, slightly rubbed. Thick 4to.

Berlin-Vienna, Benjamin Harz Verlag, 1923. $300-500

167 OPPENHEIM, MORITZ. Bilder aus dem Altjüdischen Familien-
Leben FIRST EDITION. Complete set of 20 plates depicting a 
romanticized view of 18th century German-Jewish life and custom. 
Endpapers with dense manuscript notes concerning Leopold Stein 
(who composed the introduction to this volume). Original elaborate 
gilt- and color-pictorial cloth by Knauer, all edges gilt, rebacked and 
recornered, rubbed. Folio.

Frankfurt a/Main, Heinrich Keller, 1882. $1000-1500

168 (SYNAGOGUE ART). The Architectural Forum. Volume LII, 
no. 2. Includes (pp. 150-211): “The Temple Emanu-El, New York.” 
By Charles Butler. And: “The Problem of the Temple and its Solution.” By Clarence S. Stein. Plate numbers 17-37 and frontispiece of Temple 
interior from a color sketch by Harold Gross. Ex-library. Original pictorial wrappers. Lg. 4to.

New York, February, 1930. $300-500

❧ Located along New York City’s celebrated Fifth Avenue, Temple Emanu-El stands as one of the city’s preeminent architectural, 
cultural and religious landmarks. This architectural periodical includes sketches, renderings and plans of architects Kohn, Butler 
& Stein, showing the synagogue 
building’s Romanesque architectural 
style and Byzantine inf luences. 
Exceptional details include the 
rose window, gold mosaics and the 
immense synagogue organ.

169 (ROTHSCHILD). Ayer, Jules. A Century 
of Finance, 1804 to 1904. The London 
House of Rothschild FIRST EDITION. Broad 
margins. Family-Tree and numerous 
other charts, with sepia photographs of 
Rothschild Family members. Opening 
blank inscribed to Charles Weylands 
from the author. pp. 135. Gilt-stamped diced 
morocco, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers, gilt 
dentelles. Rubbed, Sm. folio.

London, Wm. Neely, 1905. $1500-2500

❧ Sumptuous volume presenting 
the financial history of the English 
branch of the renowned banking 
family.
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Lot 170

170 (CHABAD - LUBAVITCH). United States District Court, Eastern District of New York. Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States (plaintiff), 
Against Barry S. Gourary (defendant), Hanna Gourary (interventor - defendant). United States Courthouse, Brooklyn, New York. Before the 
Honorable Charles P. Sifton. 

An archive of c. 17 boxes of legal documents of this important trial. THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDENT, BARRY S. GOURARY.

Includes complete transcript of Court proceedings (2nd December, 1985 - 9th January, 1986), a total of 2,997 pages bound in 17 volumes. * 
Along with a further 11 volumes of exhibits (both plaintiff and defendant), supplemental documents and translations. With occasional notes by 
Gourary.

* ACCOMPANIED BY: Some 15 VCR cassettes of videotaped court depositions by Rebbetzin Chaya Moussia Schneerson; her sister Chana 
Schneerson; the Rebbe’s librarian, R. Haim Liberman; and the defendant Barry S. Gourary. * AND: Group of WLCC and related audio cassettes. 
Sold not subject to return.

Brooklyn, NY, 1985-86. $6000-9000

❧ Provenance: Received from the consignor directly from the late Barry Gourary shortly before the latter’s death.
Barry (Shalom Dov-Baer) Gourary (1923-2005) was the only grandchild of the sixth Lubavitcher Rebbe, Rabbi Yosef Yitzchak 

Schneersohn (1880-1950). Barry Gourary’s relationship with his grandfather’s successor, R. Menachem Mendel Schneerson, was a source of 
struggle and friction to himself, the wider Gourary-Schneerson family and ultimately the Chabad-Lubavitch community as a whole.

The documents here relate to the civil lawsuit brought over the question of true title to the historic Chabad Library. Gourary claimed a 
portion of the books as part of his inheritance from his late grandfather. The Chabad movement, led by the Rebbe, argued that the library 
was the communal property of the Lubavitch Chassidim and not the personal possession of any one person - including the Rebbe himself.

After a lengthy case that included fascinating asides and anecdotes concerning Chabad Chassidic history, the court ruled in favor of the Chabad 
movement. In the Chabad community the verdict is celebrated on the 5th of Teveth, known as “Didan Notzach” [Our ruling is victorious].

PLEASE NOTE, VIEWING OF THIS LOT IS UPON REQUEST (SUBJECT TO APPROVAL) AND BY 24-HOUR ADVANCE APPOINTMENT ONLY.
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Lot 171

171 MOSHE BEN MAIMON (MAIMONIDES/. RaMBa”M). Mishneh Torah, Sepher Nezikin [Book of Torts].
Hebrew Manuscript on vellum, written in Ashkenazi semi-cursive script on two large leaves, composed in 

two columns.
* 1. Laws of Theft and Loss, from Chap. 18, no. 12 - Laws of Wounding and Damages Chap. 1, no. 18.
* 2. Laws of Murder and Preservation of Life, from Chap. 6, no. 2 - Chapter 7 no. 9.
Each fragment with scholarly glosses in “windows” along the text. Approx. 12 x 14 inches. Damaged with loss 

of text. Handsomely housed in modern vellum binding. Folio.
(France?), c. 1370). $10,000-15,000

❧ EARLY FRENCH ASHKENAZI MANUSCRIPTS OF THE MISHNEH TORAH ARE HIGHLY SCARCE.

These leaves were extracted from the binding of a 14th-century French manuscript. The anonymous 
glosses in the windows along the text are not by R. Abraham ben David of Posquieres (Rabad) but from 
another source.

Accompanied by a scholarly description by Dr. Benjamin Richler, Jerusalem.
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172 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Important and extensive archive of c. 1,200 documents relating to the Hebron Massacre of 
August 1929. 

On August 24th, 1929, sixty-seven Jews, among them twenty-three Yeshiva students, were massacred in Hebron by 
an Arab mob. Acts of awful brutality were carried out by the rampaging Arabs, including the beheading of babies 
and rape of mothers. In addition, sixty Jews were seriously injured, synagogues and other Jewish property were 
looted and burned, including a Jewish hospital. The Jewish community of Hebron, which had existed for centuries, 
was destroyed. This was the first serious outbreak of terrorism by the Arab community against the Jews of Palestine, 
souring what until then had been a relatively peaceful, albeit not amicable relationship.

The British, who were responsible for Mandate Palestine, appointed a committee of inquiry, the Shaw Commission, 
to investigate the rioting. Much of the responsibility for the riots were attributed to Al-Hajj Amin Husseini, mufti 
of Jerusalem. Nevertheless, the commission accepted most of the Arab claims that the fundamental cause of the 
outbreak were due to “disappointment of their political and national aspirations and fear for their economic future.”

The documents offered here are first hand testimony, details of the losses of life and property, official records and 
findings of the commission, and most movingly, deeply emotional letters from survivors and relatives. There are also 
detailed descriptions of property damages suffered by the yeshivot, signed by Roshei Yeshivot, (R. Haskel Sarna, R. Y. 
L. Hasman, R. Epstein, and others).

$30,000-50,000

❧ This unusually comprehensive collection of archival documents related to the 1929 Hebron Massacre 
provides insight into the political atmosphere, tension between the communities, and the first organized 
terror attacks in Palestine. The documents are primarily organized by case in several file-folders accompanied 
by a large number of separate documents. There are five large volumes each containing numerous records 
and documents pertaining to all aspects of each case. The documents, in Hebrew, English, and occasionally 
Yiddish, consist of personal statements, affidavits, eyewitness testimony, correspondence from survivors and 
family members, attorney communications, civil claims, court documents, defendant testimony, assize appeals, 
judgments and varied associated materials.

The massacre sent shock waves through Jewish communities in Palestine and around the world. It led to the 
re-organization and development of the Jewish paramilitary organization, the Haganah, which later became 
the nucleus of the Israel Defense Forces. In the meta-narrative of Zionism the event became ‘a central symbol of 
Jewish persecution at the hands of bloodthirsty Arabs’ and was ‘engraved in the national psyche of Israeli Jews’, 
particularly those who settled in Hebron after 1967.

AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST IS A DETAILED LISTING THAT PROVIDES A COMPREHENSIVE INVENTORY.

(Inventory and catalogue description prepared by Dr. M.J. Heller).
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Lot 172
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Lot 173

173 (JUDEO-PERSIAN). Ganj-Nameh [“The Book of Treasures”] Manuscript in Judeo-
Persian, written on green tinted paper. Previous owner’s signature on verso of final leaf: 
Asher ben Yehuda Mizrahi. ff. 101. Worn and stained in places, corners rounded, opening leaf torn. 
Modern calf. 4to.

(Persia), 26th Iyar, 1811. $5000-7000

❧ Emrānī, born in Isfahan in 1454 and died in Kashan in 1536, was one of the most 
prominent Jewish poets of Persia. His last great work is the present Ganj-Nameh, 
completed in 1536. It is a free poetic paraphrase of and commentary to the opening 
four chapters of the Mishnaic tractate Pirkei Avoth, the Ethics of the Fathers. Towards 
the end of the work the poet mourns the passing of his friends and offers advice to his 
son in a moral last will and testament.

David Yeroushalmi has produced a scholarly treatment: The Judeo-Persian Poet 
‘Emrānī and his “Book of Treasure” (1995).
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Lot 174

174 VISHNIAC, ROMAN. Polish Chassid, Cracow. A gelatin silver-print. Signed ‘R. Vishniac’ in 
ink, lower right. 14 x 12 inches to the mat (sealed on all sides).

circa 1935, (printed later). $2000-3000

❧ A nearly identical image - taken at the same location (and day?) - appears in, M. 
Wiesel, To Give Them Light: The Legacy of Roman Vishniac (1993).

— G r a p h i c  a r t  — 
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Lot 175

175 (UKRAINE). Négociants et Marchands 
Israélites. Odessa 7 Août 1837. By 
Denis Auguste Marie Raffet, issued by 
Auguste Bry. Lithograph. 11 x 14 inches 
(sheet size). Rubens 2186.

Paris, 1848. $600-900

❧ Image of Jewish traders and 
merchants in Odessa, dressed in 
Jewish ethnic garb, including large 
fur shtreimels. Taken from: Anatoly 
Nikolaievich Demidov’s “Voyage 
dans la Russie Méridionale & la 
Crimée par la Hongrie, la Valachie 
et la Moldavie, (Paris, 1837).

Lot 176 Lot 177

176 (PORTRAIT). The Seer. Oil on canvas further laid down on 
canvas. Framed. 11 x 9 inches.

Continental School, 20th century. $500-700

❧ Eye-catching portrait painted in a neo-Impressionistic haze, 
the unclear delineation of lines and ambiguous use of color to 
suggest contours and textures.

177 MARGULIES, JOSEPH. “Meditation” Etching. Attractively 
framed together with three additional (smaller) Jewish portraits 
by Margulies. All signed in pencil lower right. 9.5 x 7.5 inches to 
mat (and smaller).

Austrian, (1896-1984). $300-500
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Lot 178

Lot 179

178 H EN NI NGSEN, F R A N TS PET E R DI DR I K . 
Immigrant Jews Arriving on the Shores of Denmark. 
Pencil drawing on paper. Folds and clean tears. 
Unexamined out of frame. 6 x 8.5 inches.

Danish, (1850-1908). $600-900

❧ Realist artist Frants Henningsen is known 
for genre scenes of his home of Denmark. The 
present subject, Jewish travelers at port, likely 
reflects the arrival of some 3,000 Jewish refugees 
into Denmark as a result of the Kishinev pogroms 
in 1903 and 1905. Of interest are the exotically 
dressed Russian Jews - scarved women and bearded 
men in long coats - curiously observed by the local 
Danes in the foreground.

Lot 180 (1 of 2) Lot 180 (2 of 2)

180 (PORTRAITS). Two charming etchings depicting 
men at prayer and study. Each signed by artist 
(indecipherable) lower right. Framed. 7 x 5 and  
5 x 4 inches to plate.

$400-600

179 (MUSIC). Jewish Minister Cantor Association of 
America. Featuring bust portrait vignettes and names 
of early 20th century cantors. Large central image of the 
association president, includes cantors such as Yossele 
Rosenblatt and Zeidel Rovner. Print. Older frame.  
19 x 24 inches to frame.

New York, c. 1920’s. $400-600

❧ The Jewish Minister Cantor Association of 
America & Canada was founded in 1897.
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Lot 181

181 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSHE. A wonderful collection of postcards, bookplates, and other designs by E. 
M. Lilien. Two hundred and fifty-one Lilien designs housed in two binders. Also included are templates 
for bookplates. Accompanied by Lilien-related reference books.

$3000-5000

❧ Ephraim Moshe Lilien (1874-1925) designs are iconic in the Jewish and Zionist visual world, with an 
emphasis on Biblical and Orientalist characters and landscapes. Many of Lilien’s works, principally his 
etchings, were made into postcards and are here featured aplenty.

In addition to the postcards, the collection also includes forty-one bookplates designed by Lilien for 
luminaries including Martin Buber, Davis Trietsch, Berthold Feiwel and Dr. Franz Oppenheimer.

Detailed provenance and related correspondence is included alongside many of the bookplates, as 
documented by the founding chief curator of the The Rowe Bookplate Museum, Robert J. Weinberg.

lots 181-183 consiGned By  
the row e Book pl ate MuseuM,  

Gr een w ich, conn.



89

Lot 182

182 (BOOKPLATES). Large collection of bookplates belonging to Jewish personalities and institutional 
collections. Five hundred and sixty four bookplates (excluding duplicates) housed in three binders. 
Accompanied by related reference literature.

$5000-7000

❧ The cultivation of a personal library is often seen as a Jewish value in its own right, and the use 
of a personal bookplate affirms the importance the collector places on his own relationship to his 
books. The collation and careful preservation of these Jewish bookplates has been a labor of love for 
collector Robert J. Weinberg, curator of the Rowe Bookplate Museum. 

In the present lot two binders contain primarily personal bookplates and one binder primarily 
the bookplates of American Jewish congregations and institutions. Many of the bookplates were 
submitted personally by the inscribees to Weinberg for the purpose of this collection. Where available, 
provenance has also been documented.

Highlights of the collection include the oldest Hebrew bookplate, designed by Hebraic scholar, John 
Moore (1742- 1821) as well as the oldest Jewish bookplate designed by Benjamin Levi for Isaac Mendes in 
1746 in London. Individuals of note whose bookplates appear in this collection include: Marcus Nathan 
Adler, Gershom Scholem, Benjamin Cardozo, Moses Montefiore, Albert Einstein, David Wolffsohn, David 
de Sola Pool, and Solomon Schechter. The collection includes bookplates designed by artists Arthur Szyk, 
Marc Chagall, Herman Struck, Uriel Birnbaum, Jacob Steinhardt, Ilya Schor and Joseph Budko, some of 
them signed. Institutions from whose libraries bookplates derive include: Touro Synagogue (Newport, 
RI), Mikveh Israel (Philadelphia), Shearith Israel (New York), as well as many universities.
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183 (WORLD WAR I). Collection of seventy postcards issued by the Jewish Welfare 
Board during the First World War.

New York, c. 1918. $2000-3000

❧ The Jewish Welfare Board was established in 1917, as America entered the 
Great War. The J.W.B. provided American Jewish members of the armed forces 
with access to chaplains and religious/social events, and continues to do so to 
this day.

This collection includes a series of “safe arrival” postcards featuring American 
battleships, as well as a selection of holiday greeting cards and images of J.W.B. 
buildings and staff. The postcards were printed toward the end of the war in 
1918 and for several months after its conclusion, and distributed to American 
Jewish troops upon their return from combat to American ships or military 
camps stateside or in France. Several contain cheery handwritten messages 
home.

184 (WORLD WAR I). “You Saved Them in 1917 Will You Let Them Starve Now? 
Look… Read… Act…” Designed by Cozzy Gottsdanker for the American Jewish 
Relief Committee for Sufferers from the War. Includes image after Szmuel 
Hirschenberger’s “Exile” Colored broadside. 19 x 12 inches. Laid down.

New York, c. 1918. $1200-1800

❧ Central image of telegram to Felix Warburg of the Joint Distribution 
Committee from the Secretary of State Robert Lansing beseeching him: “For 
God’s sake raise all the money you can - conditions indescribable Poland 
Lithuania - one million people perishing… An unexampled catastrophe faces 
the Polish Jews…”

The American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee (known as the Joint), was 
founded in 1914, following the outbreak of World War I, in order to provide aid 
to the Jews of Palestine and Eastern Europe who were in danger of starvation due 
to the chaos of war.

Lot 183

Lot 184
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Lot 185

185 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). “Visit Palestine.” Designed by Franz 
Krausz. Folds. 35 x 22.25 inches.

1936. $2000-3000
❧ A POWERFUL IMAGE.

Austrian-born Krausz (1905-98) moved to Palestine in 1934 
soon after the onset of Nazi aggression in Berlin where he 
currently was living. This classic “Recruit Zion” genre of poster 
was one of several Krausz designed to draw support for the 
Zionist enterprise.
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186 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). “You Will Feel at Home Sailing on a Jewish Shipping 
Line.” Issued for The Palestine Maritime Lloyd Company. 37 x 25 inches.

Haifa, c. 1930. $1500-2000

❧ Encouraging European Jews to travel to Palestine by way of the two 
ships Har Zion and Har Carmel, each operated by the Jewish-owned 
“Palestine Maritime Lloyd,” a shipping company that heeded fast to 
Zionist principles.

Lot 186

Lot 187

187 (WORLD WAR II). [“Chain Him.”]. Lithographed poster after Sergei Nikolaevich 
Kostin issued for “Russian War Relief. Inc.” Linen-backed. 20 x 28 inches.

1941. $2000-3000

❧ A scarce example of an American hand-stenciled propaganda 
poster inspired by and executed in the style of the Soviet “Tass 
Windows” and probably issued by the Victory Workshop, a left-wing 
artist collaborative in New York that included a number of prominent 
ex-WPA artists.

Russian War Relief was the largest American agency for foreign 
war aid established in New York in July, 1941 a month after Germany’s 
attack on the Soviet Union.

See The Art Institute of Chicago, Windows on the War: Soviet TASS 
Posters at Home and Abroad, 1941–1945 (online exhibition) www.artic.
edu/aic/collections/exhibitions/TASS/artwork/205248.



93

Lot 189

Lot 190

Lot 188

188 (WORLD WAR II). “This is Nazi Brutality.” Designed by Ben 
Shahn. Poster depicting a chained and hooded prisoner cornered 
under an ominous blue and gray sky. The lone prisoner is 
representative of the town of Lidice, Czechoslovakia which was 
destroyed by the Germans in retaliation for the assassination of 
Reinhard Heydrich. News of the massacre displayed in ticker-tape 
fashion behind. Linen-backed. 38 x 28 inches.

American, 1942. $600-900

❧ The imagery of this poster proved so 
disturbing to some that a Czechoslovakian-
American organization canceled their 
original order. See Judah L. Magnes 
Museum Catalogue, Witnesses to History, 
The Jewish Poster (1989) p. 100.

189 (WORLD WAR II). “We French Workers Warn 
You… Defeat Means Slavery, Starvation, Death.” 
Designed by Ben Shahn. Issued by the Office of 
War Information (OWI) Poster no. 17. Linen-backed. 
28 x 40 inches.

Washington, 1942. $600-900

❧ Second World War overnment-issued 
poster designed to increase war production 
at home by urging Americans to keep up 
the fight against tyranny. The powerful 
image depicts a crowd of French working 
men raising their arms as if under arrest, 
behind them is an official decree posted by 
the notorious Vichy government.

190 (WORLD WAR II). “Hitler Wants Us To Believe That: Democracy is 
Dying. * Our Armed Forces Are Weak … * Jews Cause Everybody’s 
Troubles, Everywhere …” Poster. Linen-backed. 14 x 20 inches.

(Washington, D.C.) Government Printing Office, 1942. $1000-1500
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Lot 192

191 (HOLOCAUST). “Zochor eis asher Osoh Lecho Amolek!” Poster 
issued by the Central Historical Commission at the Central 
Committee of Liberated Jews. Designed by Pinchas Shuldenrein. 
Some wear and repair along center horizontal fold. 24 x 16.5 inches.

Munich, c. 1945. $1000-1500

❧ “Remember what Amalek did to you!” Issued in one of the 
DP Camps in the American Zone of Occupation in Germany, 
this poster is entitled with the Biblical commandment to 
remember the archetypal villain in Jewish history - Amalek - 
and his descendants, and to orally record persecutions against 
Jews (Deut 25:17). The image of clock-hands to evoke time 
through history, identifies four other eras of attempted Jewish 
annihilation and the texts that gave them record: Enslavement 
in Egypt, Destruction of the Temple in Jerusalem, the Spanish 
Expulsion, and the Chmielnicki Massacres of 1648-49. Finally 
a skeleton orders in Yiddish “Gather and record,” that is, 
collect and transcribe memories, evoking the dying wishes of 
Holocaust’s martyrs to keep their history alive.

192 (HOLOCAUST). Das Namenlose [“The Nameless.”] Oil on 
canvas, triptych-style. Stamped lower right with monogram “OK” 
(Otto Kreiseler), title-label on reverse. Unframed. Possibly used as 
a theatrical backdrop. 40 x 68 inches.

Coswig Anhalt, Germany, c. 1949(?). $2000-3000

❧ Large cansvas depicting graphic series of images of the 
Holocaust experience: Emaciated humans, depraved torture 
and palpable death. With the use of ghoulish and garish color, 
brushstrokes are amplified in the demonic faces and macabre 
themes. The imagery of interplay between skeletal limbs and 
barbed wire reminds the viewer of the “Memorial to the Victims 
of the Concentration & Extermination Camps” by Nandor Glid 
(1924-97), a large dark bronze sculpture located at the Dachau 
Memorial Site (installed 1968). A similar cast bronze sculpture 
was installed at Yad Vashem, Jerusalem, in 1979.

Lot 191



95

Lot 194

Lot 193

193 (HOLOCAUST). “Warsaw 1943: These I Remember, and my Soul Melts 
with Sorrow.” Designed by Ben Shahn. Seriagraph in color, with Shahn’s 
orange Hebrew letter symbol 37 x 29 inches.

American, 1963. $600-900

❧ The raw emotion of the imagery reflects Shahn’s selected liturgical 
text, an excerpt from the portion of the Ten Martyrs recited on 
Yom Kippur and Tisha B’av: “…For strangers have devoured us like 
unturned cakes, for in the days of the tyrant there was no reprieve for 
the martyrs murdered by the government.”

Commemorates the 20th anniversary of the destruction of 
Jewish Warsaw.

194 (HOLOCAUST). “Yizkor.” Text in Hebrew. Designed by Pinchas Schuldenrein. Framed. 14 x 20 inches.

Zeilsheim, Germany, circa 1945. $2000-3000

❧ In commemoration of the Six Million Jews killed by the German Nazis and their accomplices, the image depicts the Hebrew word 
“Remember” with two burning candles flanking and within a pool of blood the large graphic numbers: 6,000,000. Within the digits 
are scenes of devastation: Destruction of synagogues, humiliation, suffering, death, cremation. At base, in Hebrew script: “For He Who 
Avenges Blood Remembers Them” (Psalms 9:13).
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Lot 195

Lot 196Lot 197

195 (HOLOCAUST). “They Fought for Our Honor and Freedom.” 
Text in Hebrew and Yiddish. Framed. 26 x 19 inches to mat.

Warsaw, M. Wieckowski, 1948. $1500-2000

❧ Poster designed by Henryk Hechtkopf (1910-2004), a 
Polish-Jewish Holocaust survivor, commemorating the fifth 
anniversary of the Warsaw Ghetto Uprising. This image was 
also issued by the Polish Government as a postage stamp. 
See Judah L. Magnes Museum Catalogue, Witnesses to 
History: The Jewish Poster (1989) n. 43.

196 (HOLOCAUST). “Their Fight is Our Fight - Give Today.” 
United Jewish Appeal for Refugees, Overseas Needs and 
Palestine, by Fodor. Multi-colored tones. Triumphant visage of 
Lady Liberty in background as huddled masses seek refuge, 
with a young family prominently portrayed in the foreground. 
Framed. 22 x 13 inches to mat.

American, circa 1946. $600-900

197 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Keren Kayemet L’Yisrael - Karkah 
L’Geulim.” Hebrew text. Commemorating the distribution of 
land to new immigrants in the nascent State. Framed. 17 x 19 
inches to mat.

Israel, 1949. $1000-1500

❧ Issued by the Jewish National Fund on the 5th of Iyar, 
1949, the State of Israel’s first Independence Day, this poster 
features a central black-and-white photographic image of 
two men carrying their meager belongings towards a new 
settlement, with the words “Land for the Redeemed” below.
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Lot 198

198 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Medinat Yisrael [“Provisional Government Decree to all Residents 
of the State of Israel.”] Issued on May 14th, 1948. Addresses the need for strength of 
purpose and solidarity of citizenry, as the new State of Israel takes on sovereignty,while 
simultaneously forced to fend off the military attacks of its neighbors. Text in Hebrew 
(English translation accompanying lot.) Framed. 25 x 37 inches.

Tel Aviv, Po’el HaTza’ir Co-operative, May 14th, 1948. $2000-3000

❧ First proclamation issued by the Provisional Government calling on all residents of 
the new State of Israel to volunteer to protect the homeland and care for its benefit: 
“Our countenance is focused towards peace. Citizens! We will protect the honor of our 
young State. Each of us is responsible for it by personal conduct, purity of stance and 
inner integrity. All are bound for its security and future.”

The announcement also states that equality of rights of Arab citizens must be upheld 
and they may not be discriminated against during this tense period. “We look to peace. 
Our hands are extended to them as partners in building the homeland.”

“CITIZENS: TO ARMS, TO THE WAR EFFORT, TO THE BUILDING OF THE HOMELAND.”
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199 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Golda Meyerson for City Mayor.” Text in Hebrew. 
“She paves the roads. She creates jobs for the unemployed. She builds housing 
projects. She establishes national security” Framed. 24 x 36 inches.

Tel-Aviv, 1955. $1000-1500

❧ Election poster issued by the Worker’s Party (Po’alei Eretz Yisrael) to 
promote Golda Meyerson (later Meir)’s campaign for mayor of Tel Aviv. 
She lost the election by two votes - those of the two religious delegates 
who would not vote for a woman.

200 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “The Four Sons of Chevra Keren HaYesod.” Hebrew 
text. Designed by Nachum Gutman, after his Passover Hagadah. Minor tears 
on creases, no loss of text. Framed. 24 x 37 inches.

Circa 1955. $1000-1500

❧ Published by Keren HaYesod, the central fundraising organization for 
Israel, this image by Nachum Gutman (1898-1980), cleverly utilizes the 
Passover Seder liturgy as metaphor of the Four Sons as four perspectives 
and attitudes towards the organization and the need to make financial 
contributions to sustain it. For example, the Wise Son responsibly asks 
“What are the immediate needs of the day?” The Wicked Son presents the 
selfish perspective: “Why work so hard.” To which the responses are: “Like 
citizens of all other nations, Jews must pay a national tax… If most Israelis 
had your attitude we may not have been saved so frequently.”

201 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Prevent Tragedy! Vote Chet.” Political poster 
encouraging Israelis to vote for the Herut party during the 1962 general 
election. Framed. 19 x 26 to mat.

Tel-Aviv, c. 1962. $300-500

❧ Featured is Mapai Prime Minister David Ben-Gurion opening Israel’s 
gates to returning Palestinians presently settled in Egypt, as President 
Nasser looks on in admiration. The title alleges: “He agrees with 
Kennedy - let them return.” President John F. Kennedy was a proponent 
of the Palestinian Right of Return, the Herut Party insisted these 
returnees would be a security threat.

Lot 200 Lot 201

Lot 199
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Lot 204

Lot 203

Lot 202

202 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Aliyah Fund” Stamp in lower left corner 
from Beer-Sheba regional council authorizing public display,  
May 1st 1959. Framed. 26 x 18 inches to mat.

Tel-Aviv, c. 1958. $1000-1500

❧ Poster depicting Jews of diverse age, racial background and 
manner of dress streaming from across the globe to a new life 
in the State of Israel. Encourages Israelis as well as Jews in the 
Diaspora to contribute to a fund supporting those needing 

204 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Map of the Kibbutz Settlements in the 
Jubilee Year of the ‘Mother Kibbutz’ Degania.” Poster by Shmuel 
Katz. Framed. 26 x 38 inches to mat.

Ramat Gan, c. 1960. $400-600

❧ Commemorating the 50th anniversary (1911- 1961) of the 
Kibbutz Artzi “National Kibbutz” movement. The poster 
displays the numerous kibbutzim established to date by this 
Ha’Shomer Ha’Tzair Socialist affiliated federation.

203 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). “Peace.” Poster commemorating 
Prime Minister Begin and President Sadat’s historic 
meeting in Jerusalem, November, 1977 that ultimately led 
to the Camp David Accords and a signed peace agreement 
between Israel and Egypt. Poster designed by Eliezer 
Weishoff. Texts in English, Hebrew and Arabic. Framed.  
18 x 27 inches to mat.

Israel, 1977. $300-500

financial aid for settlement. “Our Future is in Aliyah - 
Extend a Hand for its Absorption.”
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Lot 206

206 (ADVERTISING). Fourteen individual printed advertisements for various Israeli and Kosher foods and beverages. 
Artfully matted and framed together. Texts in Hebrew and English. Various individual sizes; 34 x 44 inches (entire frame).

Israel & America, 1950’s. $1000-1500

Lot 205

205 RABAN, ZE’EV. Song of Songs. Ten colored plates comprising illustrations, illuminations and calligraphic text by 
Raban. Artfully matted and framed together. 18 x 39 inches (entire frame).

Jerusalem, c. 1925. $600-900
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207 HESTER BATEMAN GEORGIAN SILVER TORAH POINTER. Gracefully elongated, tapered form elegantly 
ornamented with etched and embossed fluted design, punctuated by horizontal rings, terminating in hand with 
extended pointed finger and gauntlet cuff. The whole, surmounted by orb finial and ring for chain. Hallmarks on 
uppermost register denoting: “England, London, Hester Bateman, 1778.” Length: 8.5 inches.

London, 1778. $5000-7000

❧ English silversmith Hester Bateman (1708-94) was willed her late husband’s silver workshop upon his 
death in 1760. Indeed, she registered her “HB” mark at Goldsmith’s Hall in 1761 - the first of nine marks. 
She worked with her sons, silversmiths Jonathan Bateman and Peter Bateman who left a legacy of their own. 
A majority of the silver produced by the Bateman workshop was commissioned by other silversmiths and 
therefore “over-stamped” hence rendering Bateman-marked pieces rare.

The present Torah pointer perfectly demonstrates Bateman style: The elegant shape, delicate ornamentation, 
brite-cut details and minute patterning (see rim on fillet around embossed fluting).

Perhaps the most notable piece of Hester Bateman Judaica is a pair of magnificent George III silver Torah 
finials produced for the Portsmouth Synagogue, sold: Christie’s Amsterdam, Silver & Objects of Vertu, June 
1st, 1999, lot 538. Another representation of Hester Bateman Judaica, a silver Sabbath hanging-lamp (1781), is 
housed in the Max Stern Collection, Yeshiva University Museum (accession no. 1986.168). The somewhat less 
well-defined “HB” mark of our Torah pointer resembles an incomplete and indistinct mark found on the Stern-
Yeshiva University Sabbath Lamp.

— c e r e M o n i a l  o B j e c t s  — 
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208 PRAGUE SILVER TORAH POINTER. Elongated twisted body 
terminating with pointed hand extending from cuff; engraved handle 
with Hebrew dedication: “The Holy Community of Dischkopf” with 
Hebrew year 1812. Hung with chain (later). Marked. Length: 11.75 inches.

Prague, 1810. $4000-5000

❧ For a similar example of spiral shaft see D. Altshuler, The 
Precious Legacy: Judaic Treasures from the Czechoslovak State 
Collections (1983) fig. 108, no. 56.

209 LARGE SILVER SPICE CONTAINER. Elongated flexible spice 
receptacle of box-weave design, ends topped with geometric spires 
composed of silver ribbon, culminating in bulbuous knop. Central 
opening. Length: 19 inches.

20th century. $500-700

❧ This container is commonly referred to by Chassidim in 
Yiddish as a “hudess” - derived from the Hebrew word 
“hadass” or myrtle. The custom to use hadassim, or myrtle 
branches taken from the lulav for besamim during the havdalah 
ritual is based on the premise of utilizing an item used for a 
mitzvah to perform another mitzvah. The sealed container 
allows the leaves to retain their scent.

210 SMALL CONTINENTAL SILVER FILIGREE 
SPICE TOWER. Cylindrical spice chamber 
comprised of filigree design; conical filigree 
steeple houses large bell and pennant finial 
set on knop. The whole set on octagonal 
base with eight bosses and engraved design. 
Marked. Height: 8.25 inches.

Late 19th century. $2500-3000

208

208 (Detail)

209 210
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23701211 MEDAL OF DONA GRACIA MENDES NASI. Cast bronze uniface by Pastorino di Giovan Michele de Pastorini (c. 1508-92). Obverse: Profile 
portrait surrounded by beaded rim enclosing the Hebrew and Latin Legend ‘Gracia Nasi, in the 18th Year of her Age.’ Diameter: 2.5 inches. * 
Housed in an attractive, wooden case.

Ferrara, 1558. $2000-3000

❧ “THE FIRST UNEqUIVOCAL JEWISH MEDAL WITH A HEBREW LEGEND” D.M. Friedenberg, Jewish Medals from the Renaissance to the Time of 
Napolean (1970) pp. 43-5.

Gracia Mendes Nasi (1510-69) also known by her Christianized name Beatrice de Luna Miques, was one of the wealthiest Jewish women 
of Renaissance Europe. She married into the international banking dynasty of Mendes, and was an eminently successful business-woman in 
her own right. In 1558 Dona Gracia leased the holy city of Tiberias from Sultan Suleiman and thus developed major new centers of Jewish 
settlement in the Land of Israel.

See M.D. Birnbaum, The Long Journey of Gracia Mendes (2003) pp. 63-4; Musee d’Art et d’histoire du Judaisme, Catalogue (Paris), p. 36; 
and C. Roth, Great Jewish Portraits in Metal (1963), p. 84.

This medal previously appeared at auction, Kestenbaum & Company, November 13th, 2014, Lot 420.
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213 BRASS TORAH SHIELD. Hand-painted depictions 
of the twelve gems set on the breastplate of 
the High Priest at the time of the Temple, with 
respective Tribe name in Hebrew; surrounded 
by square brass frame etched with foliate motif. 
Backed with velvet, and set with hanging chain.  
7 x 7 inches.

Circa 1900. $800-1200

212 PETITE CONTINENTAL TORAH SHIELD. Arch-
form breastplate, repousse with foliate and scroll 
devices. Central framed vignette bears Hebrew 
inscription: “Holy to God” and Hebrew year 5576. 
With two apertures presumably for hanging device. 
Unmarked. 5.25 x 4.375 inches.

Inscribed 1816. $2000-3000

❧ For a similar example of a Torah Shield of 
this shape, size, date and design see, Crowning 
Glory: Silver Torah Ornaments of the Jewish 
Museum, New York, (1996) no. 168, Galicia 
(Poland/Ukraine), late 18th-early 19th century.

212

213
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216 GERMAN SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. 
Cartouche-shaped backplate featuring central 
Hebrew Decalogue, flanked by rampant lions 
and topped with crown, framed by theatrical 
drapes and spiraling columns topped by flames; 
fronted by bench featuring eight oil fonts; the 
whole set on four foliate supports. Lacking 
servant light. Marked. 9 x 8.25 inches.

c. 1920. $800-1200

215 MOSHE OVED MEMORIAL SCULPTURE. Six-candled, bronze-
casted lamp memorializing the Six Million Jews who perished in 
the Holocaust. Biomorphic phoenix-like backplate metaphorically 
embraces the symbolic candles which rest upon an open Torah 
Scroll. Signed by artist in Hebrew on base. 4.5 x 6.75 inches.

c. 1950. $2000-2500

❧ Moshe Oved (aka Morris Goode / Gudak, 1883-1958), 
poet and master jeweler, was a native of Skepe, Poland, who 
immigrated to London in 1903. He amassed a wonderful 
collection of ancient jewels and objets and cultivated an 
admirable and discerning following of clients (including Queen 
Mary herself) drawn to his celebrated little shop “Cameo 
Corner,” tucked just behind the British Museum. Always 
artistically oriented, Oved was a founding member of the Ben 
Uri Society in London; he also sculpted a series of Jewish ritual 
objects alongside designs of his own extremely original jewelry. 
See: EJ, Vol. XII, cols. 1528-29.

For a similar example, see Kestenbaum & Company, June 26th, 
2014, Lot 347.

214 DAVID KLASS “GALILEE” MENORAH. Unique cast 
bronze design suggesting the Kinneret and surrounding 
landscape, with green patina and aquatic waves applied 
to an abstract, hemispheric lake, with arched base 
mirroring the movement of water above. With nine 
candle-sockets. Marked. 7 x 13.75 inches.

2003. $800-1200

❧ Provenance: From the Collection of the Artist.
American sculptor Prof. David Klass studied art 

and architecture at The Pratt Institute, New York, 
after which he was involved in the design and 
installation of public art for the City of New York. 
In addition to his synagogue art, Klass is known 
for his figurative sculpture and is a member of the 
National Sculpture Society. 214

215

216
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217 FIRST WORLD WAR PALESTINE SOUVENIR. 
“Palestine Jerusalem Surrendered 9th Dec. 
1917.” Color printed fabric. Commemorating 
the surrender of Jerusalem to British forces. 
Portrait vignette of commanding officer 
General Edmund Allenby. Composed in English, 
Arabic place-names. 10.5 x 10.5 inches.

c. 1917. $4000-6000

❧ A very similar map of Palestine appears 
in: Archibald Percival Wavell, The Palestine 
Campaign (London, 1933).

219 MINIATURE BRONZE BUST OF THEODOR 
HERZL. Bust of Herzl positioned on square pillar 
inscribed “Dr. Herzl,” and in Hebrew “For Zion I 
shall not keep silent;” and in German ”Wenn ihr 
wollt, ist es kein Marchen” (If you will it, it is no 
dream). Height: 4 inches.

Vienna, c. 1905. $1200-1800

❧ A fine example of the genre known a 
“Vienna-bronze.”

218 THEODOR HERZL HEBREW POCKET 
WATCH. Silver-toned case with Hebrew dial-
face featuring portrait of Theodor Herzl. Blue 
metallic hands and separate dial for second 
hand. With crown, bow and latch release. 
Diameter: 1.75 inches.

Early 20th century. $600-900
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221 ISRAELI SILVER ROSH HASHANAH HONEY DISH. 
Bezalel School-style lidded honey dish designed by 
Avishai, decoration of filigree wire and acid-etching, 
with appropriate Hebrew verse. * Accompanied by 
matching spoon. Marked. 3 x 4 inches.

c. 1950. $700-900

220 BEZALEL BRASS DAMASCENE 
PLATE. Round plate with raised rim 
featuring central image of Biblical 
figures Abraham and Isaac; with 
arabesque scrolling and grape and 
leaf tendrils. Metal label on reverse: 
“Bezalel Jerusalem.” Diameter:  
9 inches.

c. 1915. $1500-2000
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223 CONTINENTAL EMBROIDERED LINEN TORAH BINDER. Wimpel featuring an 
elegant trim of embroidered guipure lace. Hebrew inscription on first section: “A 
gift of Madam Esther, wife of R. Shlomo Kolorny, in the year 5531.” Four parts 
expertly sewn together culminating with two tie strings. Slightly worn in places, 
not affecting lettering. Length: 148 inches (without ties).

1671. $2000-2500

❧ From the Middle Ages fine embroidery was a vital part of a Jewish 
woman’s upbringing as apparent from textiles utilized for both domestic and 
religious purposes. Often, women sought recognition of their handiwork 
which may be revealed in an inscription along the textile itself, such as the 
one in the present example.

222 GERMAN PASSOVER TEXTILE. Colored wall 
hanging. Hebrew text of Passover Kiddush in pen-
and-ink, flanked by border of winged griffins and 
other neo-classical motifs, additional Passover 
liturgical text appears in open-scroll forms. At base, 
images of Moses, Aaron and a large rose; above, the 
Hebrew Decalogue with two lions rampant. At top, 
female profile-portrait within elaborate cartouche. 
Marked: …M Lippmann. Stained throughout. 38.75 x 
15.5. Housed in high-quality display case.

19th-century. $1200-1800

❧ For a similar example of a linen textile bearing 
the text of the festival Kiddush blessing, see 
Magnes Collection, accession no. 75.183.137, 
Southern Germany, 1745.

224 BEZALEL WALL CARPET. The central panel depicts a pattern of 7-branched art 
nouveau menorahs punctuated with Stars-of-David. The border is comprised of 
the repeated Hebrew word “Zion” in shield form. Lowest register reads in Hebrew: 
“Bezalel, Jerusalem.” 43.5 x 55.5 inches.

Jerusalem, Marvadiah. $4000-6000

❧ An interesting and creative design from one of the Bezalel School’s earliest 
workshops.
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225 GERMAN EMBROIDERED MATZAH COVER. Textile comprised 
of three titled sections, uppermost featuring large colorful cross-
stiched floral border encircling the Hebrew blessing for eating 
the Matzah and terminating in central Greek-key square. Matzah 
cover and title tabs all skirted with elegant lace trim. 23 x 19.25 
inches. Unexamined out of frame.

c. 1900. $700-1000

226 ARDON, MORDECHAI. Handwoven tapestry. “Tefila” by 
Mordechai Ardon. From the Atelier of George Goldstein. Signed 
by artist on label on reverse. 77.5 x 65.5 inches.

Yom Kippur, 1973. $2000-3000

❧ Georges Goldstein is one of the few remaining masters 
of the Aubusson (Pinton Freres Tapisserie, Tabard etc) style 
hand woven tapestry flat rug. In 1964 the first weaving 
studio was inaugurated in Israel, in the new city of Nazareth 
Ilit with the encouragement of the Master Jean Lurcat.

Mordecai Ardon (1896-1992) of course is probably Israel’s 
greatest painter - certainly the most cerebral.

227 LARGE ISRAELI BANNER. Textile printed in colors. Featuring 
Menorah, deer’s head, citrus fruit and a linked chain. Reading: 
“As we commemorate the beginnings of the redemption, so 
may the ultimate redemption speedily arrive.” Designed by Ben-
Uri. Issued by the Graphic Design Company of Israel & America 
for the Institute of Religious Art. Mounted on wooden dowel 
and string. 71.5 x 43 inches.

c. 1950. $500-700
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228

228 (Detail on reverse)

229 230

228 D.P. CAMP WOODEN DESK CADDY. Carved pentagonal 
base with depressed pen channel, two hinged-lidded 
inkwells, featuring prominent fisherman statuette. Carved on 
base: “Made in DP Camp Germany 1949.”

1949. $800-1200

❧ Manufactured by an unknown survivor in the 
workshops of a Displaced Persons Camp, Germany. The 
figure of a fisherman requires explanation.

229 AMERICAN CALENDAR PLATE. Porcelain calendar-plate 
from the McNicol Pottery Company. Features a 12-month 
calendar along the gilt-edged scalloped rim from the year 
1909. Each monthly calendar is bordered by a floral and 
foliate trim reflective of the season. Central floral image above 
gilt-stamped inscription in Hebrew and English: “1908-9, 
Leshanah Tovah Tikathev - A Happy New Year, Goldstein 
Jewelry Co., Peoria Ill.” Repair to minor cracks on rim. Marked 
on reverse: Carnation McNicol. Diameter: 9.375 inches.

c. 1909. $400-600

❧ Popular in the United States from 1906 through the 
1920’s, calendar plates were produced as souvenirs and 
commonly used as complimentary gifts and ceramic 
advertisements. Most American examples were produced 
in East Liverpool, Ohio, the center of the pottery industry 
and home of the McNicol Pottery Company. Unusual to 
find an early-20th century Jewish-American example.

230 GERMAN JEWISH MILITARY RING. Silver-toned band with 
two talismanic Hebrew inscription: “May God Deliver Me… 
1914… Charity will Save.” Diameter: 0.75 inches.

$1000-1500

❧ The consignor relates that this ring was given to a 
male family member in military service during the First 
World War in which at least 300,000 Jews served on the 
side of the Central Powers.

Along the inner side of the ring are two engraved 
words: “védve” - Hungarian for “protected;” and partial 
word “gesc(h)” - which was likely “geschützt” - the 
German word for “protected.”

Based on the use of part of the proverb stating “charity 
saves from death” - one might surmise that a charitable 
donation in exchange for the ring which the soldier would 
subsequently wear, would ensure his safe return home.
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231 PERSIAN WOODEN MEGILLAH ARK. Wooden 
ark featuring delightful painted images and hand-
carved Hebrew verses from the Scroll of Esther. The 
two hinged-door compartment set on a wooden 
panel, topped by two lions rampant flanking a large 
Star-of-David, all bearing additional Hebrew carvings. 
* Enclosed in ark is complete Scroll of Esther on 
vellum, with colorful painted repeating bird and floral 
embellishment, set on two wooden rollers. 14.5 x 
9.75 x 3 inches.

20th century. $1000-1500

232 CHALITZAH SHOE. Made of two pieces of leather sewn together with leather 
thread. The front bears three leather toggle closures (lacking one, and straps). 
Length: 10.75 inches.

$500-700

❧ Accompanied by: Shtar Chalitzah [certificate pertaining to Levirate 
Marriage]. Hebrew Legal Document processed by Beth Din of Amsterdam. 
Printed, with manuscript additions. One page. Amsterdam, 1803.

For a summary of the many and complex laws of the Chalitzah ceremony 
see EJ, Vol. XI cols. 122-31.

— End of SalE — 
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Property is offered for sale by Kestenbaum & Company as agent for the Consignor. 
By bidding at auction, the buyer agrees to be bound by these conditions of sale.

1.  All property is sold “as is,” and any representation or statement in the auction cat-
alogue or elsewhere as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. All interested 
parties should exercise their own judgement as to such matters, Kestenbaum & 
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2.  Notwithstanding the previous condition, property may be returned by the pur-
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4.  Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at 
any time before its actual final sale.

5.  All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confidential mini-
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estimate stated in the catalogue.

6.  The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the final bid and 
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18% of the final bid price above $150,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7.  All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser 
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Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for  
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will  

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

    

We are currently accepting consignments for future 
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely. 

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368
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